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MEMORANDUM 

 
TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council  
 
FROM: Heidi Voordeckers, Finance Director 
  
DATE: 7/18/2023 
 
SUBJECT: Monthly financial statements for the period ended May 31, 2023 
 
BACKGROUND 

In accordance with the Uniform Fiscal Procedures Act for Cities, monthly financial reports shall be prepared 
and presented to the governing body of each City.  

SUMMARY 

The attached reports indicate that as the City approaches the end of fiscal year 2023, city-wide revenues and 
expenditures are tracking closely with budgets. Tax revenues continue to be favorable, exceeding the previous 
year’s collections by over $600,000, or 6.7%. Court revenues continue to approach pre-covid numbers, 
exceeding the previous year’s revenue by almost $50,000. 

Comparatively, impact fee revenues are expected to end the year even lower than revised estimates. 
Development activity throughout the months of May and June has been slow and is not showing signs of 
returning to the previous year’s levels in the near future.  Still, the City has been able to fund significant 
investment in capital infrastructure using existing reserves, and there is no immediate impact to capital 
planning. The current lag in development represents delayed, rather than lost revenue, and staff anticipates 
improvement in these revenue streams once development activity picks up. 

Please note that the June financial report will be prepared a little later than normal to allow for the collection 
and posting of all year-end revenues. While the June financial report will be presented un-audited, it will 
provide a preliminary look at the fiscal health of the City as of the close of the current fiscal year. 

Last, staff have continued to look for options to provide more information regarding tiered water usage on the 
monthly utility bill. While the data is available and easy to retrieve from our financial system, there is not 
enough space available on the billing document to include the additional grid and fields required to display this 
information. Staff recommends that the monthly bill be updated to include language that customers may 
contact utility billing for specific usage information or billing breakdowns. 

ACTION 

There is no action required of the Council related to the presentation of this monthly financial report. 

Attachments: 

1) Financial Summary for the period ended May 31, 2023 
2) Revenues and Expenses with Comparison to Budget for the period ended May 31, 2023 



GENERAL FUND REVENUES GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES

Budget Current Prior Budget Current Prior
Current Year  YTD Prior YTD  Year Year Current Year  YTD Prior YTD  Year Year

Taxes 11,363,576$                 9,658,932$    9,053,653$    85% 92% Legislative 278,200$      232,292$        187,435$          83% 55%
Licensing 232,000                        241,003         237,735         104% 107% Judicial 386,500        323,988          294,176            84% 84%
Intergovernmental 2,625,935                     2,446,910      2,362,635      93% 98% Administration 1,107,678     949,373          917,569            86% 83%
Charges for Services 818,800                        517,821         568,838         63% 62% Buildings - City Ctr & PW 224,700        207,830          164,414            92% 114%
Fines & Forfeitures 350,000                        341,001         292,586         97% 114% Planning & Development 824,100        727,024          669,469            88% 90%
Misc. Income 265,709                        262,797         177,192         99% 133% Police 5,367,185     4,643,489       4,250,593         87% 78%
Total Revenues (1) 15,656,020                   13,468,464    12,692,639    Fire - Contracted Service 1,738,106     1,722,073       1,550,251         99% 100%

PW - Streets & Engineering 2,151,030     1,675,981       1,633,341         78% 87%
Parks and Recreation 1,332,000     996,998          829,060            75% 79%

Top Ten Budget Current Prior Transfers Out 3,098,936     2,840,684       2,423,200         92% 83%
Revenues Current Year  YTD Prior YTD  Year Year Total Expenditures (2) 16,508,435$ 14,319,731$   12,919,508$     

Sales Tax 6,390,627$                   4,953,117$    4,632,180$    78% 82%
Property Taxes 3,014,877                     2,807,100      2,725,197      93% 91%
MET Tax - Power 1,168,818                     1,023,688      975,143         88% 89% CHANGE IN GENERAL FUND BALANCE
MET Tax - Gas 492,197                        598,554         442,914         122% 87% Budget Current Prior
Justice Court Fines 350,000                        341,001         292,586         97% 98% Including  C Roads Current Year YTD Prior YTD  Year Year
Road Tax 1,361,331                     1,151,504      1,090,813      85% 105% Revenues 15,656,020$ 13,468,464$   12,692,639$     86% 87%
Franchise - Telephone 107,779                        108,778         95,016           101% 79% Expenditures 16,508,435   14,319,731     12,919,508       87% 83%
Permit and Planning 270,000                        111,063         33,402           41% 11% Fund Balance Inc./(Dec) (852,415)$     (851,268)$       (226,868)$        
Total Top Ten 13,155,629$                 11,094,806$  10,287,251$  
NOTES

IMPACT FEE REVENUES - ALL FUND TYPES
Impact Fee Budget Current Prior
Revenues Current Year  YTD Prior YTD  Year Year

Parks 87,000$        44,200$          162,000$          51% 30%
Public Safety 110,600        956                 22,299              1% 20%
Roads 61,600          6,394              177,505            10% 37%
Water 157,600        43,850            455,610            28% 37%
Secondary Water -                    -                      1,734                - -
Storm Water 28,400          11,911            112,937            42% 54%
Total Revenues 445,200$      107,310$        932,085$          

1 - At 92% of the year elapsed, General Fund revenues are 81.6% collected.
2 - At 92% of the year elapses, General fund expenditures are 86.7% spent.
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Budget Current Prior Budget Current Prior
Current Year  YTD Prior YTD  Year Year Current Year  YTD Prior YTD  Year Year

Redevelopment (1) 2,496,778      2,719,415$    5,589,988$    109% 349374% 5,112,298      559,185$       1,426,155$    11% 89135%
Housing 163,670         199,756         156,861         122% 100% 163,670         -                     27,476           0% 17%
Local Building Authority 190,260         181,987         180,017         96% 87% 160,700         141,803         514,582         88% 248%

Budget Current Prior Budget Current Prior
Current Year  YTD Prior YTD  Year Year Current Year  YTD Prior YTD  Year Year

Debt Service - RAP Tax (1) 18,342,137$  18,281,487$  453,566$       100% 73% 2,787,242$    385,696$       290,797$       14% 47%
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

Budget Current Prior Budget Current Prior
Current Year  YTD Prior YTD  Year Year Current Year  YTD Prior YTD  Year Year

Capital Projects 1,482,205$    1,302,646$    1,251,547$    88% 96% 406,597$       49,450$         25,524$         12% 6%
Parks - Capital 1,980,178      353,856         436,753         18% 13% 3,413,350      674,996         128,245         20% 13%
Police - Capital 111,600         3,853             23,784           3% 21% 110,600         2,588             75,000           2% 75%
Roadway - Capital 4,674,124      2,218,241      1,459,586      47% 13% 11,058,057    1,325,087      887,735         12% 8%
ENTERPRISE FUNDS 

Budget Current Prior Budget Current Prior
Current Year  YTD Prior YTD  Year Year Current Year  YTD Prior YTD  Year Year

Water - Oper 3,850,003$    3,210,715$    3,967,577$    83% 96% 3,491,500$    2,984,921$    2,702,263$    85% 83%
Water - Cap 1,711,585      142,021         545,311         8% 42% 2,584,519      1,888,311      3,469,489      73% 154%
Pressurized Irrigation - Foxboro 513,500         270,333         393,943         53% 63% 513,500         408,825         380,578         80% 91%
Storm Water - Oper 924,300         888,204         752,373         96% 98% 698,450         560,780         564,380         80% 83%
Storm Water - Cap 369,200         35,847           123,354         10% 51% 1,482,712      219,799         153,093         15% 12%
Sanitation 1,467,400      1,420,065      1,262,635      97% 93% 1,476,668      1,178,250      1,101,492      80% 81%
Golf - Operating 2,145,000      1,909,481      1,738,960      89% 104% 1,919,560      1,666,071      1,344,214      87% 87%
Golf - Cap and Debt (2) 334,000         305,919         -                     92% 0% 3,384,621      2,400,646      5,691,673      71% 116%
Fleet 940,400         869,462         715,910         92% 87% 816,217         693,149         702,026         85% 85%
NOTES
1 ‐ The year over year increases in the Redevelopment and Rap Tax funds are relate to debt issuances for the Foxboro Wetlands Park (2022) and Hatch Park (2023).
2 ‐ The year over year difference in Golf Course expenditures is related to debt issuance for the Clubhouse remodel.

DEBT SERVICE FUND

REVENUES EXPENDITURES
SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

% of Budget % of Budget
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NORTH SALT LAKE CITY

REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2023

#10 GENERAL FUND

PRIOR YTD PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  07/06/2023     03:51PM       PAGE: 1

TAX REVENUE

10-1031-31101 PROPERTY TAX - GENERAL 2,621,459.67 30,630.54 2,705,913.82 2,867,877.00 161,963.18 94.4

10-1031-31102 PRIOR YEARS DELINQUENT 1,659.37 323.86 2,270.78 2,000.00 (                   270.78) 113.5

10-1031-31103 FEE IN LIEU OF PERS PROP TAXES 102,077.46 12,235.06 98,915.54 145,000.00 46,084.46 68.2

10-1031-31300 SALES AND USE TAX 4,632,179.84 631,525.30 4,953,117.46 6,390,627.00 1,437,509.54 77.5

10-1031-31303 ENERGY SALES AND USE - POWER 975,143.33 83,091.59 1,023,687.89 1,168,818.00 145,130.11 87.6

10-1031-31304 ENERGY SALES AND USE - GAS 442,914.31 114,911.22 598,554.28 492,197.00 (            106,357.28) 121.6

10-1031-31305 TRANSIENT ROOM AND SHORT TERM 35,472.31 4,433.82 32,159.36 40,000.00 7,840.64 80.4

10-1031-31401 CABLE TAX 147,731.03 .00 135,535.56 149,278.00 13,742.44 90.8

10-1031-31402 TELEPHONE TAX 95,015.90 11,315.70 108,777.80 107,779.00 (                   998.80) 100.9

TOTAL TAX REVENUE 9,053,653.22 888,467.09 9,658,932.49 11,363,576.00 1,704,643.51 85.0

LICENSES AND PERMITS

10-1032-32100 BUSINESS LICENSES AND PERMITS 237,735.36 2,851.25 241,002.70 232,000.00 (                9,002.70) 103.9

TOTAL LICENSES AND PERMITS 237,735.36 2,851.25 241,002.70 232,000.00 (                9,002.70) 103.9

INTERGOVERNMENTAL

10-1033-33101 CAPITAL GRANTS - FEDERAL 1,249,968.08 .00 1,265,964.72 1,239,604.00 (              26,360.72) 102.1

10-1033-33201 OPERATING GRANTS - STATE 1,727.45 .00 3,216.18 5,000.00 1,783.82 64.3

10-1033-33204 CONTRIBUTIONS FROM OTHER GOV 437,641.08 59,649.57 467,070.13 526,718.00 59,647.87 88.7

10-1033-33205 STATE  C ROAD 653,171.58 159,449.58 684,433.95 834,613.00 150,179.05 82.0

10-1033-33207 STATE LIQUOR FUND ALLOTMENT 20,127.13 .00 26,224.73 20,000.00 (                6,224.73) 131.1

TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL 2,362,635.32 219,099.15 2,446,909.71 2,625,935.00 179,025.29 93.2

CHARGES FOR SERVICES

10-1034-34201 FEES-RECREATION PROGRAMS 49,194.57 15,679.96 51,210.52 40,000.00 (              11,210.52) 128.0

10-1034-34203 PARKING CITATIONS 4,060.00 (                     60.00) 5,599.80 1,800.00 (                3,799.80) 311.1

10-1034-34204 FEES POLICE 23,751.39 1,318.50 23,047.52 25,000.00 1,952.48 92.2

10-1034-34205 PLAN CHECK 91,737.22 4,372.98 79,793.01 200,000.00 120,206.99 39.9

10-1034-34206 ZONING & SUBDIVISION PLANNING (              60,475.00) .00 30,100.00 20,000.00 (              10,100.00) 150.5

10-1034-34207 INFRASTRUCTURE INSPECTION 2,140.00 .00 1,170.00 50,000.00 48,830.00 2.3

10-1034-34208 PERMIT FEE - INSPECTION 342,895.62 7,629.74 187,526.62 425,000.00 237,473.38 44.1

10-1034-34301 LIBERTY FESTIVAL REVENUE 6,944.00 .00 20,109.00 .00 (              20,109.00) .0

10-1034-34302 LIBERTY FEST CAR SHOW 5,000.00 .00 5,000.00 .00 (                5,000.00) .0

10-1034-34308 RENTS AND LEASES OTHER 530.00 5,672.00 6,062.00 .00 (                6,062.00) .0

10-1034-34400 SALES AND SERVICE EXCAVATION 74,154.35 4,663.50 75,823.50 30,000.00 (              45,823.50) 252.8

10-1034-34401 MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES SALES 1,425.90 .00 254.15 2,000.00 1,745.85 12.7

10-1034-34409 SALES AND SERVICE PUBLIC WORKS .00 .00 770.50 .00 (                   770.50) .0

10-1034-34601 RENTS-PARKS AND BALL FIELDS 27,479.83 2,210.00 18,754.00 25,000.00 6,246.00 75.0

10-1034-34650 RENTS - CELL TOWER SITES .00 1,400.00 12,600.00 .00 (              12,600.00) .0

TOTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICES 568,837.88 42,886.68 517,820.62 818,800.00 300,979.38 63.2



NORTH SALT LAKE CITY

REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2023

#10 GENERAL FUND

PRIOR YTD PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEARNED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  07/06/2023     03:51PM       PAGE: 2

JUDICIAL REVENUE

10-1035-35100 COURT FINES & BAIL FORFEITURES 292,585.96 58,976.09 341,001.15 350,000.00 8,998.85 97.4

TOTAL JUDICIAL REVENUE 292,585.96 58,976.09 341,001.15 350,000.00 8,998.85 97.4

MISCELLANEOUS

10-1037-36000 MISCELLANEOUS 8,018.24 1,815.20 3,123.06 20,000.00 16,876.94 15.6

10-1037-36100 INTEREST EARNINGS 21,197.52 10,517.44 90,950.06 79,800.00 (              11,150.06) 114.0

10-1037-36200 DIVIDENDS - AWARDS 15,233.00 .00 19,836.00 20,000.00 164.00 99.2

10-1037-36300 CREDIT CARD USE FEE 12,979.08 198.23 4,873.96 12,000.00 7,126.04 40.6

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS 57,427.84 12,530.87 118,783.08 131,800.00 13,016.92 90.1

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

10-1038-36700 CONTRIBUTIONS 20,500.00 .00 13,323.66 25,000.00 11,676.34 53.3

10-1038-37125 TRANSFERS FROM  RDA 79,187.00 .00 124,650.00 103,909.00 (              20,741.00) 120.0

10-1038-37300 GAIN ON DISPOSAL OF CAPITAL AS 20,076.88 .00 4,540.50 5,000.00 459.50 90.8

10-1038-37400 INSURANCE RECOVERY .00 1,000.00 1,500.00 .00 (                1,500.00) .0

10-1038-37990 FUND BALANCE - USE OF .00 .00 .00 852,415.00 852,415.00 .0

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 119,763.88 1,000.00 144,014.16 986,324.00 842,309.84 14.6

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 12,692,639.46 1,225,811.13 13,468,463.91 16,508,435.00 3,039,971.09 81.6

GOVERNING COUNCIL

10-1101-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 61,342.55 9,360.95 90,739.39 67,500.00 (              23,239.39) 134.4

10-1101-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 63,355.31 5,815.12 51,431.77 102,000.00 50,568.23 50.4

10-1101-41201 EMPLOYEE ALLOWANCES 1,484.59 .00 7.70 2,700.00 2,692.30 .3

10-1101-42100 PROF & TECHNICAL SERVICES 33,873.48 3,333.33 42,150.02 40,000.00 (                2,150.02) 105.4

10-1101-42105 PROF & TECHNICAL SERVICES-ATTY 1,440.00 .00 714.00 5,000.00 4,286.00 14.3

10-1101-42109 ELECTIONS .00 .00 47.15 10,000.00 9,952.85 .5

10-1101-42400 ADVERTISING AND PUBLIC NOTICES .00 179.76 2,854.94 5,000.00 2,145.06 57.1

10-1101-42900 TRAVEL, EDUCATION AND TRAINING 8,874.66 2,792.72 10,635.75 10,000.00 (                   635.75) 106.4

10-1101-43400 TELECOMMUNICATION 1,125.00 225.00 2,475.00 .00 (                2,475.00) .0

10-1101-45200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 12,966.70 745.06 12,227.75 12,000.00 (                   227.75) 101.9

10-1101-45400 BOOKS, PUBLICATIONS, & SUBSCRI 2,972.50 .00 19,008.06 24,000.00 4,991.94 79.2

TOTAL GOVERNING COUNCIL 187,434.79 22,451.94 232,291.53 278,200.00 45,908.47 83.5



NORTH SALT LAKE CITY

EXPENDITURES WITH COMPARISON TO BUDGET

FOR THE 11 MONTHS ENDING MAY 31, 2023

#10 GENERAL FUND

PRIOR YTD PERIOD ACTUAL YTD ACTUAL BUDGET UNEXPENDED PCNT

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 92 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED  07/06/2023     03:51PM       PAGE: 3

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

10-1103-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 255,612.48 28,220.26 329,625.08 348,000.00 18,374.92 94.7

10-1103-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 105,300.62 13,228.66 141,913.57 166,000.00 24,086.43 85.5

10-1103-41201 EMPLOYEE ALLOWANCES 5,742.34 461.54 6,057.78 6,000.00 (                     57.78) 101.0

10-1103-42100 PROF & TECHNICAL SERVICES 3,111.15 699.65 5,259.62 3,000.00 (                2,259.62) 175.3

10-1103-42109 ELECTIONS 28,082.17 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-1103-42400 ADVERTISING AND PUBLIC NOTICES 5,234.60 (                     80.95) .00 .00 .00 .0

10-1103-42900 TRAVEL, EDUCATION AND TRAINING 3,331.00 774.99 5,568.39 6,000.00 431.61 92.8

10-1103-43400 TELECOMMUNICATION 2,129.15 218.22 2,387.38 3,060.00 672.62 78.0

10-1103-45211 INDIRECT COST ALLOCATION (              72,366.80) (              12,333.33) (            135,666.63) (            148,000.00) (              12,333.37) (  91.7)

10-1103-45400 BOOKS, PUBLICATIONS & SUBSCRIP 16,333.95 .00 2,493.32 3,000.00 506.68 83.1

10-1103-45603 MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT 190.55 .00 .00 2,200.00 2,200.00 .0

TOTAL CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFIC 352,701.21 31,189.04 357,638.51 389,260.00 31,621.49 91.9

FINANCIAL

10-1104-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 323,788.14 26,432.36 303,297.11 343,500.00 40,202.89 88.3

10-1104-41102 TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES .00 .00 .00 26,000.00 26,000.00 .0

10-1104-41103 OVERTIME 925.34 .00 1,148.63 1,000.00 (                   148.63) 114.9

10-1104-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 137,944.30 12,911.06 142,882.39 179,500.00 36,617.61 79.6

10-1104-41201 EMPLOYEE ALLOWANCES 750.00 500.00 5,869.72 6,000.00 130.28 97.8

10-1104-42100 PROF & TECHNICAL SERVICES 45.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-1104-42900 TRAVEL, EDUCATION AND TRAINING 2,616.97 336.50 2,328.39 3,000.00 671.61 77.6

10-1104-43400 TELECOMMUNICATION 1,325.70 311.61 3,202.93 1,500.00 (                1,702.93) 213.5

10-1104-45200 OPERATING SUPPLIES .00 101.41 101.41 .00 (                   101.41) .0

10-1104-45211 INDIRECT COST ALLOCATION (            233,435.40) (              22,250.00) (            244,750.00) (            267,000.00) (              22,250.00) (  91.7)

10-1104-45400 BOOKS, PUBLICATIONS, & SUBSCRI 1,093.80 .00 802.88 700.00 (                   102.88) 114.7

TOTAL FINANCIAL 235,053.85 18,342.94 214,883.46 294,200.00 79,316.54 73.0

ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT

10-1120-42000 GEN & CONTRACTED SERVICES-IT 45,208.49 6,097.75 68,475.07 60,000.00 (                8,475.07) 114.1

10-1120-42100 PROF & TECHNICAL SERVICES 84,488.14 62.15 55,234.40 70,000.00 14,765.60 78.9

10-1120-42105 PROF & TECHNICAL SERVICES-ATTY 28,628.50 3,710.50 46,361.00 56,000.00 9,639.00 82.8

10-1120-42110 BANK CHARGES 18,583.65 405.55 4,659.26 17,000.00 12,340.74 27.4

10-1120-42300 INSURANCE - RISK MANAGEMENT 101,745.70 .00 186,225.21 186,018.00 (                   207.21) 100.1

10-1120-45100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 18,455.71 484.21 7,696.62 17,000.00 9,303.38 45.3

10-1120-45202 EMPLOYEE APPRECIATION 26,413.72 1,570.77 31,047.02 30,000.00 (                1,047.02) 103.5

10-1120-45211 INDIRECT COST ALLOCATION (              16,450.00) (                2,833.33) (              31,166.63) (              34,000.00) (                2,833.37) (  91.7)

10-1120-48504 COMPUTERS & EQUIPMENT - IT 17,234.60 692.99 1,145.16 14,000.00 12,854.84 8.2

10-1120-49011 INTERDEPARTMENTAL FLEET FUEL 265.82 140.82 342.12 500.00 157.88 68.4

10-1120-49012 INTERDEPARTMENTAL FLEET R&M 1,939.94 142.00 1,581.60 1,700.00 118.40 93.0

10-1120-49013 FLEET PARTS AND SUPPLIES .00 596.87 1,950.62 2,400.00 449.38 81.3

10-1120-49014 INTERDEPARTMENTAL ANNUAL CAP 3,300.00 300.00 3,300.00 3,600.00 300.00 91.7

TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT 329,814.27 11,370.28 376,851.45 424,218.00 47,366.55 88.8
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PLANNING AND ZONING

10-1130-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 243,865.18 21,708.17 286,306.35 320,000.00 33,693.65 89.5

10-1130-41102 TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES 6,325.00 1,551.25 11,533.50 7,500.00 (                4,033.50) 153.8

10-1130-41103 OVERTIME 620.58 .00 743.47 1,000.00 256.53 74.4

10-1130-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 139,217.10 14,052.07 166,074.42 184,500.00 18,425.58 90.0

10-1130-41201 EMPLOYEE ALLOWANCES 5,538.48 461.54 5,538.48 6,500.00 961.52 85.2

10-1130-42106 PROF & TECH SERVICES-ECON DEV 5,605.57 .00 3,647.00 8,000.00 4,353.00 45.6

10-1130-42400 ADVERTISING AND PUBLIC NOTICES .00 .00 .00 800.00 800.00 .0

10-1130-42900 TRAVEL, EDUCATION AND TRAINING 2,113.26 65.87 2,985.04 2,500.00 (                   485.04) 119.4

10-1130-43400 TELECOMMUNICATION 2,796.58 251.57 2,394.79 2,100.00 (                   294.79) 114.0

10-1130-45200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 914.72 4.90 535.03 500.00 (                     35.03) 107.0

10-1130-45400 BOOKS, PUBLICATIONS & SUBSCRIP 6,427.85 599.88 6,352.19 5,000.00 (                1,352.19) 127.0

10-1130-46010 GRANT - CONTRACT PAYMENTS .00 .00 9,900.00 9,900.00 .00 100.0

10-1130-49011 INTERDEPARTMENTAL FLEET FUEL .00 .00 92.17 800.00 707.83 11.5

10-1130-49013 FLEET PARTS AND SUPPLIES .00 .00 788.07 2,300.00 1,511.93 34.3

TOTAL PLANNING AND ZONING 413,424.32 38,695.25 496,890.51 551,400.00 54,509.49 90.1

GENERAL GOVERNMENT BUILDING

10-1140-42000 GENERAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES 54,247.33 26,429.16 110,403.76 120,000.00 9,596.24 92.0

10-1140-43100 WATER AND SEWERAGE 2,898.00 .00 3,192.00 3,800.00 608.00 84.0

10-1140-43200 NATURAL GAS 15,626.42 1,476.75 21,517.05 15,000.00 (                6,517.05) 143.5

10-1140-43300 ELECTRICITY 37,292.82 2,980.28 37,885.47 44,000.00 6,114.53 86.1

10-1140-43400 TELECOMMUNICATION 13,870.24 1,497.10 15,853.95 17,000.00 1,146.05 93.3

10-1140-45200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 7,404.28 998.89 10,064.86 9,000.00 (                1,064.86) 111.8

10-1140-45211 INDIRECT COST ALLOCATION (              30,500.00) (                2,650.00) (              29,150.00) (              31,800.00) (                2,650.00) (  91.7)

10-1140-45603 MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT 3,894.16 .00 2,115.00 10,000.00 7,885.00 21.2

10-1140-49011 FLEET FUEL CHARGES .00 .00 (                       2.24) .00 2.24 .0

TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNMENT BUIL 104,733.25 30,732.18 171,879.85 187,000.00 15,120.15 91.9

PUBLIC WORKS BUILDING

10-1142-42000 GENERAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES 12,911.76 2,720.60 14,056.88 22,000.00 7,943.12 63.9

10-1142-43100 WATER AND SEWERAGE 1,756.78 .00 1,842.96 2,500.00 657.04 73.7

10-1142-43200 NATURAL GAS 7,330.02 2,536.59 12,210.60 6,000.00 (                6,210.60) 203.5

10-1142-43300 ELECTRICITY 8,447.24 823.96 9,324.57 10,000.00 675.43 93.3

10-1142-45200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 16,747.81 2,408.07 20,168.71 20,000.00 (                   168.71) 100.8

10-1142-45211 INDIRECT COST ALLOCATION .00 (                3,150.00) (              34,650.00) (              37,800.00) (                3,150.00) (  91.7)

10-1142-45603 MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT 12,487.25 .00 12,996.36 15,000.00 2,003.64 86.6

TOTAL PUBLIC WORKS BUILDING 59,680.86 5,339.22 35,950.08 37,700.00 1,749.92 95.4
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BUILDING INSPECTION

10-1171-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 138,693.55 11,317.94 127,563.08 155,000.00 27,436.92 82.3

10-1171-41103 OVERTIME 183.43 18.09 268.72 2,000.00 1,731.28 13.4

10-1171-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 79,707.87 7,799.04 79,746.51 96,000.00 16,253.49 83.1

10-1171-42000 GENERAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES 28,463.66 1,804.85 11,251.45 5,000.00 (                6,251.45) 225.0

10-1171-42900 TRAVEL, EDUCATION AND TRAINING 276.00 290.00 1,809.57 1,000.00 (                   809.57) 181.0

10-1171-43400 TELECOMMUNICATION 427.85 76.90 1,054.62 600.00 (                   454.62) 175.8

10-1171-45400 BOOKS, PUBLICATIONS AND SUBSCR 637.90 .00 701.90 2,000.00 1,298.10 35.1

10-1171-49011 INTERDEPARTMENTAL FLEET FUEL 845.33 25.75 587.71 1,200.00 612.29 49.0

10-1171-49012 INTERDEPARTMENTAL FLEET R&M 3,508.78 333.00 3,663.00 4,000.00 337.00 91.6

10-1171-49013 FLEET PARTS AND SUPPLIES .00 34.60 186.80 2,300.00 2,113.20 8.1

10-1171-49014 INTERDEPARTMENTAL ANNUAL CAP 3,300.00 300.00 3,300.00 3,600.00 300.00 91.7

TOTAL BUILDING INSPECTION 256,044.37 22,000.17 230,133.36 272,700.00 42,566.64 84.4

GENERAL GOVT NON OPERATING

10-1900-49140 TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL PROJECTS 1,158,700.00 103,300.00 1,136,300.00 1,239,605.00 103,305.00 91.7

10-1900-49144 TRANSFERS TO ROAD CAPITAL 1,264,500.00 58,750.00 646,250.00 705,000.00 58,750.00 91.7

10-1900-49244 TRANSFERS TO ROAD CAPITAL-REST .00 96,194.00 1,058,134.00 1,154,331.00 96,197.00 91.7

TOTAL GENERAL GOVT NON OPERATI 2,423,200.00 258,244.00 2,840,684.00 3,098,936.00 258,252.00 91.7

JUDICIAL

10-2030-41000 PERSONNEL SERVICES JUSTICE OF 48,028.31 4,769.69 52,466.59 58,000.00 5,533.41 90.5

10-2030-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 103,940.55 10,276.58 119,293.93 130,000.00 10,706.07 91.8

10-2030-41103 OVERTIME 512.37 .00 1,477.73 5,000.00 3,522.27 29.6

10-2030-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 62,686.45 6,035.88 66,974.50 78,000.00 11,025.50 85.9

10-2030-42100 PROF & TECHNICAL SERVICES 2,556.41 602.16 4,837.92 3,500.00 (                1,337.92) 138.2

10-2030-42110 BANK CHARGES 9,671.14 940.75 10,477.53 13,000.00 2,522.47 80.6

10-2030-42900 TRAVEL, EDUCATION AND TRAINING 605.55 .00 1,581.53 .00 (                1,581.53) .0

10-2030-43400 TELECOMMUNICATION 1,981.09 205.40 2,193.63 2,500.00 306.37 87.8

10-2030-45100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 2,972.27 45.62 1,722.44 5,000.00 3,277.56 34.5

10-2030-45200 OPERATING SUPPLIES .00 .00 513.48 2,000.00 1,486.52 25.7

10-2030-45603 MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT 771.00 .00 1,451.30 7,500.00 6,048.70 19.4

10-2030-47100 JURY AND WITNESS PAYMENTS (                     49.00) .00 499.50 2,000.00 1,500.50 25.0

TOTAL JUDICIAL 233,676.14 22,876.08 263,490.08 306,500.00 43,009.92 86.0

JUSTICE COURT

10-2035-42107 PROF & TECHNICAL - DEFENDER 16,500.00 3,000.00 16,500.00 20,000.00 3,500.00 82.5

10-2035-42108 PROF & TECHNICAL - PROSECUTOR 34,880.00 6,165.00 31,485.00 50,000.00 18,515.00 63.0

10-2035-42111 ADMINISTRATIVE LIQUOR RELATED 9,120.00 1,833.00 12,513.00 10,000.00 (                2,513.00) 125.1

TOTAL JUSTICE COURT 60,500.00 10,998.00 60,498.00 80,000.00 19,502.00 75.6
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ANIMAL CONTROL AND REGULATION

10-2100-42000 GENERAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES 51,906.52 .00 34,510.02 34,600.00 89.98 99.7

TOTAL ANIMAL CONTROL AND REGUL 51,906.52 .00 34,510.02 34,600.00 89.98 99.7

POLICE

10-2400-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 1,827,816.43 179,274.15 2,077,504.93 2,325,000.00 247,495.07 89.4

10-2400-41103 OVERTIME 68,669.19 6,775.60 97,272.02 104,325.00 7,052.98 93.2

10-2400-41104 NSL LIVE OVERTIME 4,576.37 203.03 7,032.33 20,000.00 12,967.67 35.2

10-2400-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 1,155,896.86 120,926.83 1,307,761.40 1,432,000.00 124,238.60 91.3

10-2400-41202 EMPLOYEE ALLOWANCES - UNIFORM 18,551.82 1,620.87 37,775.44 33,572.00 (                4,203.44) 112.5

10-2400-41205 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT 1,500.00 .00 1,500.00 3,000.00 1,500.00 50.0

10-2400-42100 PROF & TECHNICAL SERVICES 38,198.82 1,225.55 35,979.75 42,000.00 6,020.25 85.7

10-2400-42101 PROF & TECHNICAL SERVICES-CAM 52,087.00 44,940.00 44,940.00 51,000.00 6,060.00 88.1

10-2400-42120 RENTAL OF EQUIPMENT & VEHICLES 6,655.00 695.99 7,987.92 13,500.00 5,512.08 59.2

10-2400-42900 TRAVEL, EDUCATION AND TRAINING 11,373.89 1,371.49 12,769.00 25,000.00 12,231.00 51.1

10-2400-43400 TELECOMMUNICATION EMPLOYEES 21,322.17 2,676.90 24,980.61 26,000.00 1,019.39 96.1

10-2400-45100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 2,773.86 193.26 1,943.38 3,000.00 1,056.62 64.8

10-2400-45200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 7,865.11 651.16 7,658.88 7,900.00 241.12 97.0

10-2400-45400 BOOKS, PUBLICATIONS AND SUBSCR 11,608.54 150.00 17,259.40 12,000.00 (                5,259.40) 143.8

10-2400-45603 MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT 104,675.04 8,687.66 34,688.73 90,000.00 55,311.27 38.5

10-2400-49011 INTERDEPARTMENTAL FLEET FUEL 77,347.37 5,584.66 53,818.46 94,500.00 40,681.54 57.0

10-2400-49012 INTERDEPARTMENTAL FLEET R&M 104,438.14 8,114.99 82,930.98 83,700.00 769.02 99.1

10-2400-49013 FLEET PARTS AND SUPPLIES .00 3,663.79 23,470.84 51,000.00 27,529.16 46.0

10-2400-49014 INTERDEPARTMENTAL ANNUAL CAP 194,333.26 16,520.00 181,720.00 218,300.00 36,580.00 83.2

TOTAL POLICE 3,709,688.87 403,275.93 4,058,994.07 4,635,797.00 576,802.93 87.6

POLICE-CODE ENFORCEMENT

10-2401-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 5,943.76 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-2401-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 4,443.99 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-2401-49011 INTERDEPARTMENTAL FLEET FUEL 295.09 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

10-2401-49012 INTERDEPARTMENTAL FLEET R&M 1,106.40 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL POLICE-CODE ENFORCEMENT 11,789.24 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

POLICE - NON-SWORN

10-2404-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 195,949.71 18,894.83 218,551.91 245,000.00 26,448.09 89.2

10-2404-41102 TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES 66,800.00 12,925.00 100,495.00 86,000.00 (              14,495.00) 116.9

10-2404-41103 OVERTIME 921.66 9.79 589.91 .00 (                   589.91) .0

10-2404-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 138,241.00 13,486.81 145,358.43 164,000.00 18,641.57 88.6

TOTAL POLICE - NON-SWORN 401,912.37 45,316.43 464,995.25 495,000.00 30,004.75 93.9
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SPECIAL DETAIL SERVICES

10-2405-45000 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 12,260.17 1,788.20 18,802.06 25,000.00 6,197.94 75.2

TOTAL SPECIAL DETAIL SERVICES 12,260.17 1,788.20 18,802.06 25,000.00 6,197.94 75.2

DISPATCH AND COMMUNICATIONS

10-2600-42000 GENERAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES 63,035.64 .00 66,187.72 176,788.00 110,600.28 37.4

TOTAL DISPATCH AND COMMUNICATI 63,035.64 .00 66,187.72 176,788.00 110,600.28 37.4

FIRE

10-2900-42000 GENERAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES 1,550,251.00 .00 1,722,072.50 1,738,106.00 16,033.50 99.1

TOTAL FIRE 1,550,251.00 .00 1,722,072.50 1,738,106.00 16,033.50 99.1

ENGINEERING AND DESIGN

10-3300-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 112,780.31 2,596.46 39,451.31 128,000.00 88,548.69 30.8

10-3300-41102 TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES 10,399.38 1,580.00 12,752.00 18,000.00 5,248.00 70.8

10-3300-41103 OVERTIME 255.40 .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

10-3300-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 58,993.00 1,315.67 13,145.17 63,000.00 49,854.83 20.9

10-3300-42000 GENERAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES 7,197.00 .00 10,331.00 13,000.00 2,669.00 79.5

10-3300-42100 PROF & TECHNICAL SERVICES 3,808.65 .00 15,179.60 15,000.00 (                   179.60) 101.2

10-3300-42900 TRAVEL, EDUCATION AND TRAINING 1,660.22 285.01 1,770.39 3,500.00 1,729.61 50.6

10-3300-43400 TELECOMMUNICATION 1,531.76 143.18 917.54 2,580.00 1,662.46 35.6

10-3300-45100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 973.60 30.82 934.88 1,500.00 565.12 62.3

10-3300-45200 OPERATING SUPPLIES .00 .00 12.04 .00 (                     12.04) .0

10-3300-45400 BOOKS, PUBLICATIONS AND SUBSCR 1,021.45 .00 1,203.88 1,250.00 46.12 96.3

10-3300-45603 MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT 3,651.86 .00 67.55 3,000.00 2,932.45 2.3

10-3300-49011 INTERDEPARTMENTAL FLEET FUEL 2,471.11 320.58 1,889.02 2,400.00 510.98 78.7

10-3300-49012 INTERDEPARTMENTAL FLEET R&M 5,243.86 408.00 4,522.58 4,900.00 377.42 92.3

10-3300-49013 FLEET PARTS AND SUPPLIES .00 82.86 2,039.00 2,800.00 761.00 72.8

10-3300-49014 INTERDEPARTMENTAL ANNUAL CAP 6,875.00 620.00 6,820.00 7,500.00 680.00 90.9

TOTAL ENGINEERING AND DESIGN 216,862.60 7,382.58 111,035.96 267,430.00 156,394.04 41.5
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STREETS ADMINISTRATION

10-3501-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 226,051.45 19,205.15 217,903.40 293,000.00 75,096.60 74.4

10-3501-41102 TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES 13,075.77 1,760.00 1,760.00 25,000.00 23,240.00 7.0

10-3501-41103 OVERTIME 3,708.68 1,024.58 7,615.06 25,000.00 17,384.94 30.5

10-3501-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 144,885.53 12,918.14 135,131.58 175,000.00 39,868.42 77.2

10-3501-41202 EMPLOYEE ALLOWANCES - UNIFORM 2,522.40 435.22 3,296.24 5,000.00 1,703.76 65.9

10-3501-42900 TRAVEL, EDUCATION AND TRAINING 4,707.99 .00 4,517.92 5,500.00 982.08 82.1

10-3501-43400 TELECOMMUNICATION 4,212.46 399.03 4,494.19 5,000.00 505.81 89.9

10-3501-45100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 3,441.79 .00 4,991.66 3,000.00 (                1,991.66) 166.4

10-3501-45200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 2,353.26 466.27 2,550.47 2,500.00 (                     50.47) 102.0

10-3501-45400 BOOKS PUBLICATIONS 1,199.22 .00 591.99 3,000.00 2,408.01 19.7

10-3501-49011 INTERDEPARTMENTAL FLEET FUEL 37,378.45 6,429.70 51,534.82 40,000.00 (              11,534.82) 128.8

10-3501-49012 INTERDEPARTMENTAL FLEET R&M 256,583.33 17,579.25 193,159.40 204,600.00 11,440.60 94.4

10-3501-49013 FLEET PARTS AND SUPPLIES .00 10,632.03 97,017.13 100,000.00 2,982.87 97.0

10-3501-49014 INTERDEPARTMENTAL ANNUAL CAP 198,458.26 23,500.00 258,500.00 282,000.00 23,500.00 91.7

TOTAL STREETS ADMINISTRATION 898,578.59 94,349.37 983,063.86 1,168,600.00 185,536.14 84.1

STREETS & HWY - RESTRICTED TAX

10-3502-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 102,328.87 7,076.29 94,091.14 101,000.00 6,908.86 93.2

10-3502-41103 OVERTIME 692.72 .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

10-3502-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 54,216.38 2,950.95 35,019.75 51,000.00 15,980.25 68.7

10-3502-42120 RENTAL OF EQUIPMENT & VEHICLES 11,000.00 .00 9,925.00 15,000.00 5,075.00 66.2

10-3502-45200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 8,224.94 94.04 7,030.20 15,000.00 7,969.80 46.9

10-3502-45502 ROAD REPAIR MATERIAL 6,213.71 1,429.01 11,937.26 12,000.00 62.74 99.5

10-3502-45600 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE 8,155.40 .00 12,808.01 24,000.00 11,191.99 53.4

TOTAL STREETS & HWY - RESTRICTE 190,832.02 11,550.29 170,811.36 219,000.00 48,188.64 78.0

SIDEWALKS AND CROSSWALKS

10-3503-45501 CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL 50,173.66 1,544.00 34,703.25 65,000.00 30,296.75 53.4

TOTAL SIDEWALKS AND CROSSWALK 50,173.66 1,544.00 34,703.25 65,000.00 30,296.75 53.4

STREET CLEANING & SNOW REMOVA

10-3505-45503 SALT AND SAND 40,580.67 .00 82,743.18 75,000.00 (                7,743.18) 110.3

10-3505-45603 MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT 23,389.44 .00 6,753.84 30,000.00 23,246.16 22.5

TOTAL STREET CLEANING & SNOW R 63,970.11 .00 89,497.02 105,000.00 15,502.98 85.2

ENGINEERING, DESIGN, & STUDIES

10-3506-42100 PROF AND TECHNICAL SERVICES 15,229.73 1,070.81 26,403.21 25,000.00 (                1,403.21) 105.6

TOTAL ENGINEERING, DESIGN, & STU 15,229.73 1,070.81 26,403.21 25,000.00 (                1,403.21) 105.6
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STREET LIGHTING & TRAF CONTROL

10-3507-43300 ELECTRICITY 54,085.99 5,522.14 55,527.28 75,000.00 19,472.72 74.0

10-3507-45600 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE 48,086.24 1,090.24 104,537.66 101,000.00 (                3,537.66) 103.5

10-3507-45602 STREET STRIPING 61,657.06 .00 84,518.61 85,000.00 481.39 99.4

10-3507-45604 OTHER ASSETS-SIGNAGE 33,864.80 .00 15,883.00 40,000.00 24,117.00 39.7

TOTAL STREET LIGHTING & TRAF CO 197,694.09 6,612.38 260,466.55 301,000.00 40,533.45 86.5

PARKS ADMINISTRATION

10-5301-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 198,360.39 23,819.63 239,686.66 315,000.00 75,313.34 76.1

10-5301-41102 TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES 4,200.00 .00 7,902.63 40,000.00 32,097.37 19.8

10-5301-41103 OVERTIME 12,797.15 3,843.31 21,486.37 20,000.00 (                1,486.37) 107.4

10-5301-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 134,476.81 18,958.93 160,383.27 200,000.00 39,616.73 80.2

10-5301-41201 EMPLOYEE ALLOWANCES 276.84 .00 530.76 .00 (                   530.76) .0

10-5301-41202 EMPLOYEE ALLOWANCES - UNIFORM 2,745.24 2,419.46 7,246.30 8,000.00 753.70 90.6

10-5301-42000 GENERAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES 30,458.68 .00 79,939.82 120,000.00 40,060.18 66.6

10-5301-42100 PROF & TECHNICAL SERVICES 7,404.60 1,280.00 15,415.81 10,000.00 (                5,415.81) 154.2

10-5301-42900 TRAVEL, EDUCATION AND TRAINING 6,834.19 .00 5,691.23 5,000.00 (                   691.23) 113.8

10-5301-43400 TELECOMMUNICATION 2,898.62 440.76 3,678.71 2,900.00 (                   778.71) 126.9

10-5301-45100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 2,652.28 456.21 2,973.95 3,000.00 26.05 99.1

10-5301-49011 INTERDEPARTMENTAL FLEET FUEL 6,273.51 986.29 9,053.97 7,000.00 (                2,053.97) 129.3

10-5301-49012 INTERDEPARTMENTAL FLEET R&M 13,782.41 883.00 9,752.60 10,600.00 847.40 92.0

10-5301-49013 FLEET PARTS AND SUPPLIES .00 5,889.44 17,477.45 22,000.00 4,522.55 79.4

10-5301-49014 INTERDEPARTMENTAL ANNUAL CAP 27,500.00 1,860.00 20,460.00 22,300.00 1,840.00 91.8

TOTAL PARKS ADMINISTRATION 450,660.72 60,837.03 601,679.53 785,800.00 184,120.47 76.6

PARK FACILITIES

10-5304-42202 GROUNDS CARE 73,419.69 19,057.87 78,064.97 77,000.00 (                1,064.97) 101.4

10-5304-43100 WATER AND SEWERAGE 76,022.98 8,188.87 65,011.94 100,000.00 34,988.06 65.0

10-5304-43200 NATURAL GAS 4,467.75 883.95 5,984.63 3,500.00 (                2,484.63) 171.0

10-5304-43300 ELECTRICITY 10,314.22 996.63 10,360.07 18,000.00 7,639.93 57.6

TOTAL PARK FACILITIES 164,224.64 29,127.32 159,421.61 198,500.00 39,078.39 80.3

SPECIAL EVENTS

10-5305-45201 PARKS AND ARTS BOARD 7,019.66 1,314.77 4,766.26 14,000.00 9,233.74 34.0

10-5305-45202 5K RUN 4,544.02 .00 .00 50,000.00 50,000.00 .0

10-5305-45203 LIBERTY FEST CELEBRATION 81,750.65 .00 41,585.41 50,000.00 8,414.59 83.2

10-5305-45204 SENIOR LUNCH BUNCH 764.55 1,048.03 5,344.17 11,000.00 5,655.83 48.6

10-5305-45205 YOUTH COUNCIL AND SCHOLARSHIP 8,295.57 172.59 13,679.09 17,500.00 3,820.91 78.2

10-5305-45208 MISC. COUNCIL EVENTS 5,950.40 .00 1,838.53 10,000.00 8,161.47 18.4

TOTAL SPECIAL EVENTS 108,324.85 2,535.39 67,213.46 152,500.00 85,286.54 44.1
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PARKS PROGRAMS

10-5310-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 1,800.00 .00 3,843.79 .00 (                3,843.79) .0

10-5310-41102 TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES 43,771.65 7,897.50 44,764.25 55,000.00 10,235.75 81.4

10-5310-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 2,425.62 746.39 4,471.33 8,200.00 3,728.67 54.5

10-5310-45200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 15,603.86 4,508.21 22,517.18 13,000.00 (                9,517.18) 173.2

TOTAL PARKS PROGRAMS 63,601.13 13,152.10 75,596.55 76,200.00 603.45 99.2

PARK AREAS

10-5315-45200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 16,859.13 285.40 4,691.82 25,000.00 20,308.18 18.8

10-5315-45603 MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT 13,726.27 8,521.40 81,505.29 80,000.00 (                1,505.29) 101.9

10-5315-48300 INFRASTRUCTURE 11,663.43 5,572.81 6,889.57 14,000.00 7,110.43 49.2

TOTAL PARK AREAS 42,248.83 14,379.61 93,086.68 119,000.00 25,913.32 78.2

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 12,919,507.84 1,165,160.54 14,319,731.49 16,508,435.00 2,188,703.51 86.7

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (            226,868.38) 60,650.59 (            851,267.58) .00 851,267.58 .0
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EAGLEWOOD OPERATING REVENUE

20-5071-31105 RDA INCREMENT-EAGLEWOOD 451,478.00 .00 599,271.00 599,978.00 707.00 99.9

20-5071-36100 INTEREST EARNINGS 208.16 6.00 2,601.00 .00 (                2,601.00) .0

TOTAL EAGLEWOOD OPERATING RE 451,686.16 6.00 601,872.00 599,978.00 (                1,894.00) 100.3

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 451,686.16 6.00 601,872.00 599,978.00 (                1,894.00) 100.3

EAGLEWOOD OPERATING EXPENSE

20-5074-42101 PROF & TECH - EW VILLAGE .00 166.66 166.66 .00 (                   166.66) .0

20-5074-47010 DEVELOPER REIMBURSEMENT 428,904.10 569,307.45 569,307.45 569,904.00 596.55 99.9

TOTAL EAGLEWOOD OPERATING EXP 428,904.10 569,474.11 569,474.11 569,904.00 429.89 99.9

EAGLEWOOD NON OPERATING

20-5078-49110 TRANSFER TO GEN FUND 17,574.00 .00 29,964.00 30,074.00 110.00 99.6

TOTAL EAGLEWOOD NON OPERATIN 17,574.00 .00 29,964.00 30,074.00 110.00 99.6

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 446,478.10 569,474.11 599,438.11 599,978.00 539.89 99.9

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 5,208.06 (            569,468.11) 2,433.89 .00 (                2,433.89) .0
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REDWOOD RD OPERATING REVENUE

21-5071-31107 RDA INCREMENT - REDWOOD 1,126,002.00 .00 1,351,226.00 1,352,300.00 1,074.00 99.9

21-5071-36100 INTEREST EARNINGS 10,059.79 18,834.45 132,925.14 .00 (            132,925.14) .0

21-5071-37200 PROCEEDS FROM BORROWING 3,567,270.95 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL REDWOOD RD OPERATING RE 4,703,332.74 18,834.45 1,484,151.14 1,352,300.00 (            131,851.14) 109.8

REDWOOD NON OPERATING REVEN

21-5072-37990 FUND BALANCE - USE OF .00 .00 .00 2,779,845.00 2,779,845.00 .0

TOTAL REDWOOD NON OPERATING R .00 .00 .00 2,779,845.00 2,779,845.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 4,703,332.74 18,834.45 1,484,151.14 4,132,145.00 2,647,993.86 35.9

REDWOOD OPERATING EXPENSE

21-5074-42102 PROFESSIONAL & TECH - REDWOOD 2,166.66 166.67 2,716.67 10,000.00 7,283.33 27.2

21-5074-47010 DEVELOPER REIMBURSEMENT 283,859.00 19,926.00 19,926.00 20,000.00 74.00 99.6

TOTAL REDWOOD OPERATING EXPE 286,025.66 20,092.67 22,642.67 30,000.00 7,357.33 75.5

REDWOOD NON OPERATING

21-5078-47011 PRINCIPAL .00 .00 .00 285,000.00 285,000.00 .0

21-5078-47012 INTEREST 20,094.00 .00 43,650.00 87,300.00 43,650.00 50.0

21-5078-47013 FEES 66,620.47 .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0

21-5078-49110 TRANSFER TO GEN FUND 45,000.00 .00 67,561.00 67,615.00 54.00 99.9

21-5078-49127 TRANSFER TO HOUSING FUND 112,500.00 .00 135,123.00 135,230.00 107.00 99.9

21-5078-49990 FUND BALANCE - CONTRIBUTION TO .00 .00 .00 124,500.00 124,500.00 .0

21-5078-51611 FOXBORO PARK PROJECT 23,179.36 2,781.03 18,988.21 3,400,000.00 3,381,011.79 .6

TOTAL REDWOOD NON OPERATING 267,393.83 2,781.03 265,322.21 4,102,145.00 3,836,822.79 6.5

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 553,419.49 22,873.70 287,964.88 4,132,145.00 3,844,180.12 7.0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 4,149,913.25 (                4,039.25) 1,196,186.26 .00 (         1,196,186.26) .0
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HWY 89 OPERATING REVENUE

22-5071-31108 RDA INCREMENT-HWY 89 432,263.00 .00 542,502.00 542,500.00 (                       2.00) 100.0

22-5071-36100 INTEREST EARNINGS 175.91 8,777.00 75,839.00 .00 (              75,839.00) .0

TOTAL HWY 89 OPERATING REVENUE 432,438.91 8,777.00 618,341.00 542,500.00 (              75,841.00) 114.0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 432,438.91 8,777.00 618,341.00 542,500.00 (              75,841.00) 114.0

HWY 89 OPERATING EXPENSE

22-5074-42105 PROFESSIONAL & TECH - HWY 89 40,054.67 166.67 2,716.67 10,000.00 7,283.33 27.2

22-5074-47010 DEVELOPER REIMBURSEMENT 324,197.25 .00 406,876.50 408,300.00 1,423.50 99.7

TOTAL HWY 89 OPERATING EXPENSE 364,251.92 166.67 409,593.17 418,300.00 8,706.83 97.9

HWY 89 NON OPERATING

22-5078-49110 TRANSFER TO GEN FUND 16,613.00 .00 27,125.00 27,125.00 .00 100.0

22-5078-49127 TRANSFER TO HOUSING FUND 43,226.00 .00 54,250.00 54,250.00 .00 100.0

22-5078-49990 FUND BALANCE - CONTRIBUTION TO .00 .00 .00 42,825.00 42,825.00 .0

TOTAL HWY 89 NON OPERATING 59,839.00 .00 81,375.00 124,200.00 42,825.00 65.5

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 424,090.92 166.67 490,968.17 542,500.00 51,531.83 90.5

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 8,347.99 8,610.33 127,372.83 .00 (            127,372.83) .0
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RDA OPERATING REVENUE

25-5071-36100 INTEREST EARNINGS 2,530.45 1,740.00 15,051.00 2,000.00 (              13,051.00) 752.6

TOTAL RDA OPERATING REVENUE 2,530.45 1,740.00 15,051.00 2,000.00 (              13,051.00) 752.6

RDA NON OPERATING REVENUE

25-5072-37990 FUND BALANCE - USE OF .00 .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0

TOTAL RDA NON OPERATING REVEN .00 .00 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 2,530.45 1,740.00 15,051.00 5,000.00 (              10,051.00) 301.0

RDA OPERATING EXPENSE

25-5074-42104 PROFESSIONAL & TECH -NEW AREA 2,166.67 .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

25-5074-47010 DEVELOPER REIMBURSEMENT .00 (            589,233.45) .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL RDA OPERATING EXPENSE 2,166.67 (            589,233.45) .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 2,166.67 (            589,233.45) .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 363.78 590,973.45 15,051.00 .00 (              15,051.00) .0
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HOUSING OPERATING REVENUE

27-5021-36101 INTEREST EARNINGS RESTRICTED 1,135.39 1,543.00 10,383.00 1,000.00 (                9,383.00) 1038.3

TOTAL HOUSING OPERATING REVEN 1,135.39 1,543.00 10,383.00 1,000.00 (                9,383.00) 1038.3

HOUSING NON OPERATING REVENU

27-5023-37125 TRANSFERS FROM RDA 155,726.00 .00 189,373.00 162,670.00 (              26,703.00) 116.4

TOTAL HOUSING NON OPERATING RE 155,726.00 .00 189,373.00 162,670.00 (              26,703.00) 116.4

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 156,861.39 1,543.00 199,756.00 163,670.00 (              36,086.00) 122.1

HOUSING OPERATING EXPENSE

27-5025-47030 GRANT EXPENDITURES 27,476.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL HOUSING OPERATING EXPEN 27,476.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

HOUSING NON OPERATING

27-5026-49990 FUND BALANCE - CONTRIBUTION TO .00 .00 .00 163,670.00 163,670.00 .0

TOTAL HOUSING NON OPERATING .00 .00 .00 163,670.00 163,670.00 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 27,476.00 .00 .00 163,670.00 163,670.00 .0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 129,385.39 1,543.00 199,756.00 .00 (            199,756.00) .0
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LBA OPERATING REVENUE

28-2803-34600 RENTS AND LEASES OTHER 82,307.92 7,245.00 84,642.00 89,760.00 5,118.00 94.3

28-2803-36100 INTEREST EARNINGS 209.06 697.25 5,682.28 500.00 (                5,182.28) 1136.5

28-2803-37141 TRANSFERS FROM PARK CAPITAL 97,500.00 8,333.00 91,663.00 100,000.00 8,337.00 91.7

TOTAL LBA OPERATING REVENUE 180,016.98 16,275.25 181,987.28 190,260.00 8,272.72 95.7

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 180,016.98 16,275.25 181,987.28 190,260.00 8,272.72 95.7

LBA OPERATING EXPENSE

28-5075-42100 PROF & TECHNICAL SERVICES 12,999.14 2,566.99 19,216.06 16,000.00 (                3,216.06) 120.1

28-5075-42300 INSURANCE - RISK MANAGEMENT 925.13 .00 1,613.86 1,500.00 (                   113.86) 107.6

28-5075-43000 UTILITIES - RENTAL PROPERTIES 6,906.53 433.21 7,346.38 10,000.00 2,653.62 73.5

28-5075-45600 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE 7,488.56 .00 .00 8,500.00 8,500.00 .0

28-5075-51619 HATCH PARK EXP 374,601.24 .00 900.00 .00 (                   900.00) .0

TOTAL LBA OPERATING EXPENSE 402,920.60 3,000.20 29,076.30 36,000.00 6,923.70 80.8

LBA NON - OPERATING EXPENSE

28-5076-47011 PRINCIPAL 98,000.00 .00 101,000.00 101,000.00 .00 100.0

28-5076-47012 INTEREST 11,353.25 .00 9,976.35 21,200.00 11,223.65 47.1

28-5076-47013 FEES 2,308.00 .00 1,750.00 2,500.00 750.00 70.0

28-5076-49990 FUND BALANCE - CONTRIBUTION TO .00 .00 .00 29,560.00 29,560.00 .0

TOTAL LBA NON - OPERATING EXPEN 111,661.25 .00 112,726.35 154,260.00 41,533.65 73.1

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 514,581.85 3,000.20 141,802.65 190,260.00 48,457.35 74.5

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (            334,564.87) 13,275.05 40,184.63 .00 (              40,184.63) .0
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DEBT SERVICE TAX REVENUE

32-5321-31309 RECREATION, ARTS, & PARKS TAX 451,664.29 61,852.86 479,712.19 588,737.00 109,024.81 81.5

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE TAX REVENUE 451,664.29 61,852.86 479,712.19 588,737.00 109,024.81 81.5

DEBT SERVICE NON OPERATING REV

32-5322-36100 INTEREST EARNINGS 1,901.28 113,005.97 526,441.54 361,400.00 (            165,041.54) 145.7

32-5322-37141 TRANSFERS FROM PARK CAPITAL .00 116,666.67 583,333.34 700,000.00 116,666.66 83.3

32-5322-37200 PROCEEDS FROM BORROWING .00 .00 16,692,000.00 16,692,000.00 .00 100.0

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE NON OPERATI 1,901.28 229,672.64 17,801,774.88 17,753,400.00 (              48,374.88) 100.3

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 453,565.57 291,525.50 18,281,487.07 18,342,137.00 60,649.93 99.7

DEBT SERVICE NON OPERATING EXP

32-5328-47011 PRINCIPAL .00 .00 .00 967,000.00 967,000.00 .0

32-5328-47012 INTEREST 19,246.50 .00 17,244.50 427,291.00 410,046.50 4.0

32-5328-47013 FEES 1,550.00 .00 93,451.00 92,951.00 (                   500.00) 100.5

32-5328-49141 TRANSFERS TO PARK CAPITAL 270,000.00 25,000.00 275,000.00 1,300,000.00 1,025,000.00 21.2

32-5328-49990 FUND BALANCE - CONTRIBUTION TO .00 .00 .00 15,554,895.00 15,554,895.00 .0

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE NON OPERATI 290,796.50 25,000.00 385,695.50 18,342,137.00 17,956,441.50 2.1

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 290,796.50 25,000.00 385,695.50 18,342,137.00 17,956,441.50 2.1

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 162,769.07 266,525.50 17,895,791.57 .00 (       17,895,791.57) .0
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CAPITAL FUND NON OPERATING REV

40-3042-36100 INTEREST EARNINGS 17,847.27 19,907.00 163,758.00 132,000.00 (              31,758.00) 124.1

40-3042-37110 TRANSFERS FROM GENERAL FUND 1,158,700.00 103,300.00 1,136,300.00 1,239,605.00 103,305.00 91.7

40-3042-37143 TRANSFERS FROM PUBLIC SAFETY 75,000.00 .00 2,587.51 110,600.00 108,012.49 2.3

TOTAL CAPITAL FUND NON OPERATIN 1,251,547.27 123,207.00 1,302,645.51 1,482,205.00 179,559.49 87.9

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 1,251,547.27 123,207.00 1,302,645.51 1,482,205.00 179,559.49 87.9

CAPITAL FUND PROJECTS

40-3046-51498 POLICE GARAGE .00 .00 .00 282,400.00 282,400.00 .0

40-3046-51943 CONTRA - LANDSLIDE SETTLEMENT (            220,374.68) .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

40-3046-51944 LANDSLIDE SETTLEMENT REPAIR 220,374.78 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

40-3046-57979 NEW CITY HALL - FURN/FIX/REMOD 25,524.08 .00 49,449.96 124,196.99 74,747.03 39.8

TOTAL CAPITAL FUND PROJECTS 25,524.18 .00 49,449.96 406,596.99 357,147.03 12.2

CAPITAL FUND NON OPERATING EXP

40-3048-49141 TRANSFER TO PARKS .00 .00 .00 590,278.00 590,278.00 .0

40-3048-49990 FUND BALANCE - CONTRIBUTION TO .00 .00 .00 485,330.01 485,330.01 .0

TOTAL CAPITAL FUND NON OPERATIN .00 .00 .00 1,075,608.01 1,075,608.01 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 25,524.18 .00 49,449.96 1,482,205.00 1,432,755.04 3.3

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 1,226,023.09 123,207.00 1,253,195.55 .00 (         1,253,195.55) .0
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PARKS CAPITAL REVENUE

41-5301-34701 IMPACT PARK 162,000.00 .00 44,200.00 87,000.00 42,800.00 50.8

41-5301-36100 INTEREST EARNINGS 549.11 2,873.00 23,014.00 500.00 (              22,514.00) 4602.8

41-5301-36101 INTEREST EARNINGS RESTRICTED 4,204.14 322.00 11,642.00 2,400.00 (                9,242.00) 485.1

TOTAL PARKS CAPITAL REVENUE 166,753.25 3,195.00 78,856.00 89,900.00 11,044.00 87.7

PARKS CAPITAL REV NONOPERATING

41-5302-37132 TRANSFER FROM DEBT SERVICE-RA 270,000.00 25,000.00 275,000.00 1,300,000.00 1,025,000.00 21.2

41-5302-37140 TRANSFERS FROM CAPITAL PROJEC .00 .00 .00 590,278.00 590,278.00 .0

41-5302-37990 FUND BALANCE - USE OF .00 .00 .00 1,433,171.88 1,433,171.88 .0

TOTAL PARKS CAPITAL REV NONOPE 270,000.00 25,000.00 275,000.00 3,323,449.88 3,048,449.88 8.3

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 436,753.25 28,195.00 353,856.00 3,413,349.88 3,059,493.88 10.4

PARKS CAP EXP NON OPERATING

41-5318-49128 TRANSFERS TO LBA 97,500.00 8,333.00 91,663.00 100,000.00 8,337.00 91.7

41-5318-49132 TRANSFERS TO PARK DEBT SERVICE .00 116,666.67 583,333.34 700,000.00 116,666.66 83.3

TOTAL PARKS CAP EXP NON OPERAT 97,500.00 124,999.67 674,996.34 800,000.00 125,003.66 84.4

PARKS CAPITAL TRAILS

41-5336-57980 FOXBORO PARK TRAIL .00 .00 .00 181,718.00 181,718.00 .0

41-5336-57990 LEGACY PARK TRAIL .00 .00 .00 408,560.00 408,560.00 .0

TOTAL PARKS CAPITAL TRAILS .00 .00 .00 590,278.00 590,278.00 .0

PARKS CAPITAL PARK AREAS

41-5356-51619 HATCH PARK 30,745.00 .00 .00 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 .0

41-5356-51732 REPLACE PLAYGROUND EQUIP @ PA .00 .00 .00 60,000.00 60,000.00 .0

41-5356-51800 ANNUAL REPAIR  & REPLACE -TBD .00 .00 .00 963,071.88 963,071.88 .0

TOTAL PARKS CAPITAL PARK AREAS 30,745.00 .00 .00 2,023,071.88 2,023,071.88 .0

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 128,245.00 124,999.67 674,996.34 3,413,349.88 2,738,353.54 19.8

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 308,508.25 (              96,804.67) (            321,140.34) .00 321,140.34 .0
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PUBLIC SAFETY NON OPERATING RE

43-2002-34701 IMPACT POLICE 22,299.46 .00 955.51 110,600.00 109,644.49 .9

43-2002-36101 INTEREST EARNINGS RESTRICTED 1,484.51 353.00 2,897.00 1,000.00 (                1,897.00) 289.7

TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY NON OPERATI 23,783.97 353.00 3,852.51 111,600.00 107,747.49 3.5

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 23,783.97 353.00 3,852.51 111,600.00 107,747.49 3.5

PUBLIC SAFETY NON OPERATING EX

43-2008-49140 TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL PROJECT 75,000.00 .00 2,587.51 110,600.00 108,012.49 2.3

43-2008-49990 FUND BALANCE - CONTRIBUTION TO .00 .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

TOTAL PUBLIC SAFETY NON OPERATI 75,000.00 .00 2,587.51 111,600.00 109,012.49 2.3

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 75,000.00 .00 2,587.51 111,600.00 109,012.49 2.3

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (              51,216.03) 353.00 1,265.00 .00 (                1,265.00) .0
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ROAD CAPITAL NON OPERATING REV

44-3502-33101 CAPITAL GRANTS - FEDERAL .00 25,697.58 90,117.58 64,420.00 (              25,697.58) 139.9

44-3502-33201 CAPITAL GRANTS - STATE GVRNMT .00 .00 240,058.41 2,563,273.00 2,323,214.59 9.4

44-3502-34701 IMPACT ROAD 177,504.88 .00 6,393.80 61,600.00 55,206.20 10.4

44-3502-36100 INTEREST EARNINGS 8,736.55 12,753.00 103,410.00 70,500.00 (              32,910.00) 146.7

44-3502-36101 INTEREST EARNINGS RESTRICTED 8,844.82 8,442.00 73,877.00 55,000.00 (              18,877.00) 134.3

44-3502-37110 TRANSFERS FROM GENERAL FUND 528,750.00 58,750.00 646,250.00 705,000.00 58,750.00 91.7

44-3502-37111 TRANSFERS FROM GEN FUND C ROA 735,750.00 96,194.00 1,058,134.00 1,154,331.00 96,197.00 91.7

44-3502-37990 FUND BALANCE - USE OF .00 .00 .00 6,383,933.49 6,383,933.49 .0

TOTAL ROAD CAPITAL NON OPERATI 1,459,586.25 201,836.58 2,218,240.79 11,058,057.49 8,839,816.70 20.1

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 1,459,586.25 201,836.58 2,218,240.79 11,058,057.49 8,839,816.70 20.1

ROAD REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT

44-3505-51301 ANNUAL SEAL COAT C ROAD 5,750.00 13,967.94 19,717.94 525,000.00 505,282.06 3.8

44-3505-51707 FOXHOLLOW DRIVE RECONSTRUCTI 25,150.83 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

44-3505-51725 190 EAST RECONSTRUCT .00 .00 .00 22,000.00 22,000.00 .0

44-3505-51844 NSL CITY CENTER 25 EAST-REIMB .00 .00 .00 42,514.63 42,514.63 .0

44-3505-51901 MAIN ST (I-15 TO 1000 N) .00 .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0

44-3505-51917 MAIN STREET RECONSTRUCTION 1,087.66 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

44-3505-52014 EAGLEWOOD LOOP SO ROCKWOOD 363,270.38 .00 46,329.66 204,976.61 158,646.95 22.6

44-3505-52016 FOXBORO DR RECON-ELEM-FOXHLL 139,492.48 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

44-3505-52017 EGLE RDG DR RECO, VISAV TO EWD 3,363.68 (                   450.00) .00 .00 .00 .0

44-3505-52114 75 E,125 E & 175 E RECONSTRUCT 74.00 .00 154,226.12 262,926.00 108,699.88 58.7

44-3505-52115 LACEY WAY (MARIA, GARY,NANCY) 74.00 .00 191,683.08 507,926.00 316,242.92 37.7

44-3505-52116 EAGLEWOOD DR(ORCH- EAGLERIDG 5,491.42 .00 43,358.11 837,049.66 793,691.55 5.2

44-3505-52117 NORTH FRONTAGE ROAD (WILSON) .00 40.35 10,717.35 146,000.00 135,282.65 7.3

44-3505-52124 RECONSTRUCT US 89 TO CTR 5,200.00 878.50 878.50 144,800.00 143,921.50 .6

44-3505-52144 400 WEST STR RECONSTRUCTION 6,200.00 .00 .00 1,450,000.00 1,450,000.00 .0

44-3505-52201 EAGLERIDGE DR OVERLAY 74.00 9,906.35 490,797.25 499,926.00 9,128.75 98.2

44-3505-52207 AUDIO PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL .00 .00 .00 10,000.00 10,000.00 .0

44-3505-52245 475 N & CLOVERDALE .00 .00 .00 230,000.00 230,000.00 .0

44-3505-52253 MTNVIEW/SKYVIEW/WILDFLOWER/SE .00 .00 .00 230,000.00 230,000.00 .0

44-3505-52302 PRKWY DR/CANYON LN/EGLPASS/RI .00 800.00 800.00 300,000.00 299,200.00 .3

44-3505-52303 SIDER DR/175 N/550 E/575 E .00 800.00 800.00 330,000.00 329,200.00 .2

TOTAL ROAD REPAIR AND REPLACEM 555,228.45 25,943.14 959,308.01 5,763,118.90 4,803,810.89 16.7

ROAD CAPITAL PROJECTS

44-3506-51714 BUS SHELTERS .00 .00 80,525.00 80,800.00 275.00 99.7

44-3506-51727 1100 NO RR CROSS WIDEN (60-80) .00 20,519.14 28,469.14 220,740.94 192,271.80 12.9

44-3506-51803 1100 NORTH BRIDGE 252,604.78 1,881.18 90,117.58 4,563,273.27 4,473,155.69 2.0

44-3506-51822 TREE PLANTING CTR ST PH 1 .00 .00 .00 75,000.00 75,000.00 .0

44-3506-52005 REDWOOD RD SIDEWALK- WEST CO 3,802.62 .00 166,666.90 355,124.38 188,457.48 46.9

44-3506-52033 ORCHARD DR SIDEWALK (3800 S) 27,850.15 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

44-3506-52046 OVERLAND DR SIDEWALK 48,249.21 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL ROAD CAPITAL PROJECTS 332,506.76 22,400.32 365,778.62 5,294,938.59 4,929,159.97 6.9
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TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 887,735.21 48,343.46 1,325,086.63 11,058,057.49 9,732,970.86 12.0

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 571,851.04 153,493.12 893,154.16 .00 (            893,154.16) .0
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WATER CHARGES FOR SERVICE

51-3901-34405 METERED PRODUCTS 3,815,007.95 354,238.64 3,098,281.77 3,602,268.00 503,986.23 86.0

51-3901-34407 METERED PRODUCTS - CITY METER 71,572.08 17,045.99 99,345.42 147,735.00 48,389.58 67.3

51-3901-36000 MISCELLANEOUS 80,996.80 750.00 13,087.54 100,000.00 86,912.46 13.1

TOTAL WATER CHARGES FOR SERVI 3,967,576.83 372,034.63 3,210,714.73 3,850,003.00 639,288.27 83.4

WATER NON OPERATING REVENUE

51-3902-33101 CAPITAL GRANTS - FEDERAL 86.56 41,835.92 .00 .00 1,463,985.00 1,463,985.00 .0

51-3902-33201 CAPITAL GRANTS - STATE 11,275.00 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

51-3902-34701 IMPACT WATER 455,610.00 .00 43,850.00 157,600.00 113,750.00 27.8

51-3902-36000 MISCELLANEOUS 12,990.97 335.09 1,220.32 14,000.00 12,779.68 8.7

51-3902-36100 INTEREST EARNINGS 20,657.52 5,799.00 62,898.00 74,000.00 11,102.00 85.0

51-3902-36101 INTEREST EARNINGS RESTRICTED 2,941.52 2,411.00 24,173.00 2,000.00 (              22,173.00) 1208.7

51-3902-37300 GAIN ON DISPOSAL OF CAP ASSET .00 .00 9,880.00 .00 (                9,880.00) .0

51-3902-37990 FUND BALANCE - USE OF .00 .00 .00 4,868,874.79 4,868,874.79 .0

TOTAL WATER NON OPERATING REV 545,310.93 8,545.09 142,021.32 6,580,459.79 6,438,438.47 2.2

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 4,512,887.76 380,579.72 3,352,736.05 10,430,462.79 7,077,726.74 32.1
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WATER OPERATING EXPENSE

51-3904-40570 COST OF SALES 752,869.26 .00 759,438.87 820,000.00 60,561.13 92.6

51-3904-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 453,513.55 49,741.02 557,835.01 535,000.00 (              22,835.01) 104.3

51-3904-41102 TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES 24,212.13 .00 .00 25,000.00 25,000.00 .0

51-3904-41103 OVERTIME 26,673.52 2,972.13 39,160.71 35,000.00 (                4,160.71) 111.9

51-3904-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 307,684.12 32,373.80 343,363.05 356,000.00 12,636.95 96.5

51-3904-41201 EMPLOYEE ALLOWANCES 4,264.86 461.54 3,457.06 6,000.00 2,542.94 57.6

51-3904-41202 EMPLOYEE ALLOWANCES - UNIFORM 7,981.57 996.27 8,648.91 9,000.00 351.09 96.1

51-3904-42100 PROF & TECHNICAL SERVICES 112,082.88 11,705.46 114,145.59 80,000.00 (              34,145.59) 142.7

51-3904-42110 BANK CHARGES 48,010.00 5,028.89 57,834.49 75,000.00 17,165.51 77.1

51-3904-42120 RENTAL OF EQUIPMENT & VEHICLES 14,447.66 120.99 27,429.42 41,000.00 13,570.58 66.9

51-3904-42202 GROUNDS CARE 23,308.23 7,167.63 20,927.97 60,000.00 39,072.03 34.9

51-3904-42300 INSURANCE - RISK MANAGEMENT 23,573.56 .00 41,338.04 35,000.00 (                6,338.04) 118.1

51-3904-42400 ADVERTISING AND PUBLIC NOTICES 108.84 .00 449.00 1,000.00 551.00 44.9

51-3904-42900 TRAVEL, EDUCATION AND TRAINING 8,727.74 650.00 13,254.53 12,000.00 (                1,254.53) 110.5

51-3904-43200 NATURAL GAS 2,947.60 432.80 4,856.51 3,500.00 (                1,356.51) 138.8

51-3904-43300 ELECTRICITY 295,678.88 12,669.21 271,761.63 450,000.00 178,238.37 60.4

51-3904-43400 TELECOMMUNICATION 12,178.99 1,323.87 13,617.34 10,000.00 (                3,617.34) 136.2

51-3904-45000 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 108,038.85 6,125.29 93,762.71 120,000.00 26,237.29 78.1

51-3904-45023 CHEMICALS AND TESTING 46,419.50 3,313.17 64,765.88 75,000.00 10,234.12 86.4

51-3904-45100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 30,501.04 1,878.53 30,310.23 45,000.00 14,689.77 67.4

51-3904-45200 OPERATING SUPPLIES/TOOLS 17,957.37 4,765.36 23,387.95 20,000.00 (                3,387.95) 116.9

51-3904-45211 INDIRECT COST ALLOCATION 236,772.55 29,500.00 324,500.00 353,500.00 29,000.00 91.8

51-3904-45400 BOOKS, PUBLICATIONS AND SUBSCR 5,647.68 .00 5,910.59 5,000.00 (                   910.59) 118.2

51-3904-45603 MACH & EQUIP - METERS REPLACE 78,619.83 4,379.78 100,782.62 250,000.00 149,217.38 40.3

51-3904-49011 FLEET FUEL CHARGES 19,431.64 1,345.42 14,865.32 25,000.00 10,134.68 59.5

51-3904-49012 FLEET REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 40,611.42 2,042.00 27,373.59 44,500.00 17,126.41 61.5

51-3904-49013 FLEET PARTS AND SUPPLIES .00 2,353.37 21,743.57 .00 (              21,743.57) .0

TOTAL WATER OPERATING EXPENSE 2,702,263.27 181,346.53 2,984,920.59 3,491,500.00 506,579.41 85.5
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WATER OPS REPAIR & REPLACE PRJ

51-3905-42100 PROF & TECHNICAL SERVICES 73,537.09 .00 8,470.00 13,200.00 4,730.00 64.2

51-3905-51520 MISC REHAB CUL WATER RESEVOIR .00 .00 35,381.80 37,670.62 2,288.82 93.9

51-3905-51722 EQUALIZATION 350 E AND MORTON .00 .00 .00 205,064.55 205,064.55 .0

51-3905-51723 MISC INTERIOR PIPING RESEVOIRS .00 21,556.91 58,213.87 65,433.66 7,219.79 89.0

51-3905-51815 5200 PUMP BLSDG #1 RETROFIT .00 .00 .00 80,000.00 80,000.00 .0

51-3905-51816 PRV VAULT & VALVE REPLACEMENT 147,093.45 .00 2,539.76 200,000.00 197,460.24 1.3

51-3905-51928 TANK REPAIRS 2020 .00 1,967.06 68,262.86 137,878.06 69,615.20 49.5

51-3905-52013 250 N, 300 N LINE REPLACEMENT 26,793.30 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

51-3905-52114 75 E 125 E & 175 E REPLACEMENT 102,486.66 .00 92,288.98 239,353.02 147,064.04 38.6

51-3905-52115 LACEY WAY WL REPLACEMENT 203,758.84 94.95 942,108.34 1,032,183.96 90,075.62 91.3

51-3905-52117 NO FRONTAGE RD WILSON TO CC 9,634.60 .00 13,702.36 98,980.95 85,278.59 13.8

51-3905-52118 PRV VAULT & VALVE REPLACE FY22 274,850.76 .00 88,777.07 127,567.03 38,789.96 69.6

51-3905-52124 MAIN ST WATERLINE US 89 TO CTR .00 .00 6,300.00 295,000.00 288,700.00 2.1

51-3905-52245 475 N & CLOVERDALE .00 19,458.40 156,303.05 360,000.00 203,696.95 43.4

51-3905-52253 MTNVIEW/SKYVIEW/WILDFLOWER/SE .00 3,800.00 5,780.00 350,000.00 344,220.00 1.7

51-3905-52315 400 W (500 N TO 1100 N) .00 4,065.03 4,065.03 860,000.00 855,934.97 .5

51-3905-56105 CNTR ST WATERLINE UPPERCROSS .00 .00 .00 157,111.66 157,111.66 .0

51-3905-56110 MAJOR REPAIRS MISC 19,943.00 .00 16,315.00 50,000.00 33,685.00 32.6

51-3905-56112 WATER DAMAGE - ROAD REPAIR 32,065.19 305.17 5,047.02 45,000.00 39,952.98 11.2

TOTAL WATER OPS REPAIR & REPLA 890,162.89 51,247.52 1,503,555.14 4,354,443.51 2,850,888.37 34.5

WATER CAPITAL PROJECTS

51-3906-51631 E-WOOD COVE SECONDARY PHASE  193,326.47 1,105.00 2,980.00 37,882.86 34,902.86 7.9

51-3906-51812 STEEL TANK BOOSTER PUMP .00 .00 .00 40,000.00 40,000.00 .0

51-3906-51925 150 NO, EXISTING 4" MAIN-FRWAY 487.70 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

51-3906-52014 SEC, E-WOOD S, RCKWOOD & TNGLE 905,927.15 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

51-3906-52138 BIG WEST OIL FLOW CTR,VALVE,MT 107,836.58 7,350.00 16,378.94 91,734.42 75,355.48 17.9

51-3906-52213 EWGC HOLE 7 & 11, LAKE ENLRGMN .00 .00 .00 200,000.00 200,000.00 .0

51-3906-52242 WATER SYSTEM GENERATORS .00 .00 .00 1,633,985.00 1,633,985.00 .0

TOTAL WATER CAPITAL PROJECTS 1,207,577.90 8,455.00 19,358.94 2,003,602.28 1,984,243.34 1.0

WATER NON OPERATING EXPENSE

51-3908-45603 MACH & EQUIP-METERS NEW 311.67 .00 73,731.59 100,000.00 26,268.41 73.7

51-3908-47011 PRINCIPAL 2,335,000.00 .00 181,776.00 181,900.00 124.00 99.9

51-3908-47012 INTEREST 184,811.08 .00 31,005.53 31,000.00 (                       5.53) 100.0

51-3908-47013 FEES 26,155.00 .00 4,550.00 5,000.00 450.00 91.0

51-3908-48500 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT CAPITAL 33,047.99 31,741.00 55,675.25 135,000.00 79,324.75 41.2

51-3908-48502 VEHICLES .00 .00 38,017.04 128,017.00 89,999.96 29.7

TOTAL WATER NON OPERATING EXP 2,579,325.74 31,741.00 384,755.41 580,917.00 196,161.59 66.2

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 7,379,329.80 272,790.05 4,892,590.08 10,430,462.79 5,537,872.71 46.9

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (         2,866,442.04) 107,789.67 (         1,539,854.03) .00 1,539,854.03 .0
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IRRIGATION CHARGES FOR SERVICE

52-3121-34405 METERED PRODUCTS 354,573.72 40,692.15 228,444.70 306,694.00 78,249.30 74.5

52-3121-34407 METERED PRODUCTS - CITY METER 35,292.50 3,311.60 18,454.13 40,000.00 21,545.87 46.1

52-3121-36000 MISCELLANEOUS 4,076.42 .00 2,150.00 .00 (                2,150.00) .0

TOTAL IRRIGATION CHARGES FOR S 393,942.64 44,003.75 249,048.83 346,694.00 97,645.17 71.8

PRESSURIZED IRRIGATION NON OPE

52-3122-34701 IMPACT PRESSURIZED IRRIGATION 1,733.69 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

52-3122-36100 INTEREST EARNINGS 3,517.36 1,944.00 18,919.00 2,000.00 (              16,919.00) 946.0

52-3122-36101 INTEREST EARNINGS RESTRICTED 354.52 274.00 2,365.00 500.00 (                1,865.00) 473.0

52-3122-37990 FUND BALANCE - USE OF .00 .00 .00 164,306.00 164,306.00 .0

TOTAL PRESSURIZED IRRIGATION NO 5,605.57 2,218.00 21,284.00 166,806.00 145,522.00 12.8

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 399,548.21 46,221.75 270,332.83 513,500.00 243,167.17 52.7

IRRIGATION OPERATING EXPENSE

52-3124-40570 COST OF SALES 174,288.00 .00 178,992.00 190,000.00 11,008.00 94.2

52-3124-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 86,794.12 8,304.56 96,661.25 106,000.00 9,338.75 91.2

52-3124-41103 OVERTIME 6,318.71 715.40 9,563.48 8,000.00 (                1,563.48) 119.5

52-3124-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 61,823.26 6,004.94 66,385.70 71,000.00 4,614.30 93.5

52-3124-42100 PROF & TECHNICAL SERVICES 12,572.85 100.00 2,792.08 10,000.00 7,207.92 27.9

52-3124-42110 BANK CHARGES 4,647.42 486.67 5,596.88 7,500.00 1,903.12 74.6

52-3124-43300 ELECTRICITY 441.49 952.49 1,344.85 10,000.00 8,655.15 13.5

52-3124-43400 TELECOMMUNICATION 1,286.69 105.23 1,391.25 1,500.00 108.75 92.8

52-3124-45100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 2,800.44 151.53 2,498.99 3,000.00 501.01 83.3

52-3124-45200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 39.90 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

52-3124-45211 INDIRECT COST ALLOCATION 18,430.20 2,041.66 22,458.26 24,500.00 2,041.74 91.7

52-3124-45600 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE 377.20 .00 .00 7,000.00 7,000.00 .0

52-3124-45603 MACH & EQUIP - METER REPLACE 10,757.82 .00 21,140.16 75,000.00 53,859.84 28.2

TOTAL IRRIGATION OPERATING EXPE 380,578.10 18,862.48 408,824.90 513,500.00 104,675.10 79.6

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 380,578.10 18,862.48 408,824.90 513,500.00 104,675.10 79.6

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 18,970.11 27,359.27 (            138,492.07) .00 138,492.07 .0
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STORM CHARGES FOR SERVICES

53-3111-34200 FEES 752,373.20 80,696.40 888,204.06 924,300.00 36,095.94 96.1

TOTAL STORM CHARGES FOR SERVI 752,373.20 80,696.40 888,204.06 924,300.00 36,095.94 96.1

STORM NON OPERATING REVENUE

53-3112-33101 CAPITAL GRANTS - FEDERAL 13.44 6,495.78 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

53-3112-34701 IMPACT STORM WATER 112,937.35 .00 11,910.98 28,400.00 16,489.02 41.9

53-3112-36100 INTEREST EARNINGS 2,138.18 2,287.00 18,380.00 2,000.00 (              16,380.00) 919.0

53-3112-36101 INTEREST EARNINGS RESTRICTED 1,782.86 584.00 5,556.00 1,200.00 (                4,356.00) 463.0

53-3112-37200 PROCEEDS FROM BORROWING .00 .00 .00 240,600.00 240,600.00 .0

53-3112-37300 GAIN ON DISPOSAL OF CAP ASSET .00 .00 .00 97,000.00 97,000.00 .0

53-3112-37990 FUND BALANCE - USE OF .00 .00 .00 887,661.59 887,661.59 .0

TOTAL STORM NON OPERATING REV 123,354.17 2,871.00 35,846.98 1,256,861.59 1,221,014.61 2.9

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 875,727.37 83,567.40 924,051.04 2,181,161.59 1,257,110.55 42.4

STORM OPERATING EXPENSE

53-3114-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 166,533.61 18,453.81 210,350.29 201,000.00 (                9,350.29) 104.7

53-3114-41103 OVERTIME 8,914.38 135.52 9,790.07 10,000.00 209.93 97.9

53-3114-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 101,642.47 10,189.27 111,716.81 110,000.00 (                1,716.81) 101.6

53-3114-41201 EMPLOYEE ALLOWANCES 2,021.55 346.25 2,331.81 2,500.00 168.19 93.3

53-3114-41205 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT .00 .00 2,000.00 .00 (                2,000.00) .0

53-3114-42100 PROF & TECHNICAL SERVICES 74,526.11 975.50 10,665.38 40,000.00 29,334.62 26.7

53-3114-42110 BANK CHARGES 6,199.89 648.89 7,462.52 9,500.00 2,037.48 78.6

53-3114-42120 RENTAL OF EQUIPMENT & VEHICLES 1,848.54 .00 1,149.15 4,000.00 2,850.85 28.7

53-3114-42300 INSURANCE - RISK MANAGEMENT 806.52 .00 1,291.14 2,000.00 708.86 64.6

53-3114-42900 TRAVEL, EDUCATION AND TRAINING 2,723.25 440.32 3,172.02 3,500.00 327.98 90.6

53-3114-43400 TELECOMMUNICATION 2,851.29 234.70 2,822.29 3,500.00 677.71 80.6

53-3114-45000 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 61.60 .00 2,994.95 4,000.00 1,005.05 74.9

53-3114-45100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 5,342.39 483.01 8,424.44 6,500.00 (                1,924.44) 129.6

53-3114-45200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 99.15 24.98 1,161.28 1,000.00 (                   161.28) 116.1

53-3114-45211 INDIRECT COST ALLOCATION 35,527.10 5,200.00 57,200.00 62,350.00 5,150.00 91.7

53-3114-45400 BOOKS, PUBLICATIONS & SUBSCRIP 6,699.60 .00 4,256.33 8,000.00 3,743.67 53.2

53-3114-45600 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE 121,713.64 791.10 88,730.83 150,000.00 61,269.17 59.2

53-3114-45603 MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT 1,901.13 .00 3,097.40 45,000.00 41,902.60 6.9

53-3114-49011 FLEET FUEL CHARGES 9,538.31 914.50 8,664.74 15,000.00 6,335.26 57.8

53-3114-49012 FLEET REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 15,429.17 1,332.00 15,555.60 20,600.00 5,044.40 75.5

53-3114-49013 FLEET PARTS AND SUPPLIES .00 231.82 7,942.76 .00 (                7,942.76) .0

TOTAL STORM OPERATING EXPENSE 564,379.70 40,401.67 560,779.81 698,450.00 137,670.19 80.3
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STORM CAPITAL PROJECTS

53-3116-48502 VEHICLES .00 .00 38,017.04 375,617.00 337,599.96 10.1

53-3116-52014 SEC, E-WOOD S, RCKWOOD & TNGLE 62,042.94 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

53-3116-52022 DRAINAGE PROJECT @ HOLE #14 21,469.79 .00 120,131.40 124,180.59 4,049.19 96.7

53-3116-52028 NEW WASH BAY PUBLIC WORKS .00 .00 2,423.79 .00 (                2,423.79) .0

53-3116-52119 CONSTITUTION WAY CANYON IMP 1 .00 .00 .00 300,000.00 300,000.00 .0

53-3116-52213 EWGC HOLE 7 & 11, LAKE ENLRGMN .00 .00 26,188.52 600,000.00 573,811.48 4.4

53-3116-52253 MTNVIEW/SKYVIEW/WILDFLOWER/SE .00 .00 .00 30,000.00 30,000.00 .0

TOTAL STORM CAPITAL PROJECTS 83,512.73 .00 186,760.75 1,429,797.59 1,243,036.84 13.1

STORM NON OPERATING EXPENSE

53-3118-47010 PRINCIPAL-DEVELOPER REIMBURSE 69,580.57 .00 .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0

53-3118-47011 PRINCIPAL .00 .00 28,224.00 28,100.00 (                   124.00) 100.4

53-3118-47012 INTEREST .00 .00 4,814.17 4,814.00 (                         .17) 100.0

TOTAL STORM NON OPERATING EXP 69,580.57 .00 33,038.17 52,914.00 19,875.83 62.4

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 717,473.00 40,401.67 780,578.73 2,181,161.59 1,400,582.86 35.8

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 158,254.37 43,165.73 143,472.31 .00 (            143,472.31) .0
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SOLID WASTE CHARGES FOR SERV

54-3101-34403 SERVICES - SANITATION 994,646.48 104,212.37 1,112,896.39 1,155,600.00 42,703.61 96.3

54-3101-34404 SERVICES - RECYCLING 266,395.21 27,665.99 298,032.99 310,300.00 12,267.01 96.1

TOTAL SOLID WASTE CHARGES FOR  1,261,041.69 131,878.36 1,410,929.38 1,465,900.00 54,970.62 96.3

SOLID WASTE NON OPERATING REV

54-3102-36100 INTEREST EARNINGS 1,593.49 1,115.00 9,136.00 1,500.00 (                7,636.00) 609.1

TOTAL SOLID WASTE NON OPERATIN 1,593.49 1,115.00 9,136.00 1,500.00 (                7,636.00) 609.1

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 1,262,635.18 132,993.36 1,420,065.38 1,467,400.00 47,334.62 96.8

SOLID WASTE OPERATING EXPENSE

54-3104-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 46,158.06 4,420.09 48,556.18 55,000.00 6,443.82 88.3

54-3104-41102 TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES 1,770.00 .00 5,295.00 4,000.00 (                1,295.00) 132.4

54-3104-41103 OVERTIME 1,063.60 212.79 1,619.12 1,000.00 (                   619.12) 161.9

54-3104-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 28,185.54 2,451.11 26,975.36 36,000.00 9,024.64 74.9

54-3104-42000 GENERAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES 750,804.71 83,092.35 821,809.30 1,052,603.00 230,793.70 78.1

54-3104-42100 PROF & TECHNICAL SERVICES 3,323.80 200.00 3,606.56 4,000.00 393.44 90.2

54-3104-42110 BANK CHARGES 10,056.08 1,054.45 12,126.60 13,000.00 873.40 93.3

54-3104-43400 TELECOMMUNICATION 488.18 2.26 384.58 .00 (                   384.58) .0

54-3104-45100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 5,343.79 570.44 6,181.50 5,000.00 (                1,181.50) 123.6

54-3104-45200 OPERATING - SEASONAL, BULKY 15,531.19 1,098.16 16,297.47 28,890.00 12,592.53 56.4

54-3104-45211 INDIRECT COST ALLOCATION 18,186.55 2,025.00 22,275.00 24,300.00 2,025.00 91.7

54-3104-48500 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT CAPITAL 49,336.68 .00 26,320.44 40,000.00 13,679.56 65.8

TOTAL SOLID WASTE OPERATING EX 930,248.18 95,126.65 991,447.11 1,263,793.00 272,345.89 78.5

SOLID WASTE NON OPERATING EXP

54-3108-47012 INTEREST 13,818.30 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

54-3108-49990 FUND BALANCE - CONTRIBUTION TO .00 .00 .00 (                9,268.00) (                9,268.00) .0

TOTAL SOLID WASTE NON OPERATIN 13,818.30 .00 .00 (                9,268.00) (                9,268.00) .0

RECYCLING OPERATION EXPENSE

54-3204-42000 GENERAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES 141,254.50 16,613.10 169,374.24 186,375.00 17,000.76 90.9

54-3204-45100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,519.38 153.18 1,732.23 1,500.00 (                   232.23) 115.5

54-3204-48500 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT CAPITAL 28,469.48 .00 15,696.24 25,000.00 9,303.76 62.8

TOTAL RECYCLING OPERATION EXPE 171,243.36 16,766.28 186,802.71 212,875.00 26,072.29 87.8

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 1,115,309.84 111,892.93 1,178,249.82 1,467,400.00 289,150.18 80.3
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NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 147,325.34 21,100.43 241,815.56 .00 (            241,815.56) .0
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GOLF COURSE REVENUE

55-5500-34200 FEES GREEN 858,727.99 168,468.04 812,488.03 900,000.00 87,511.97 90.3

55-5500-34201 FEES DRIVING RANGE 88,818.10 21,100.69 94,945.84 95,000.00 54.16 99.9

55-5500-34202 TOURNAMENT FEE 7,021.89 (                8,179.64) .00 20,000.00 20,000.00 .0

55-5500-34203 PUNCH PASSES 1,879.16 2,796.32 18,774.54 .00 (              18,774.54) .0

55-5500-34205 FEES - EVENTS (                   183.52) .00 .00 65,000.00 65,000.00 .0

TOTAL GOLF COURSE REVENUE 956,263.62 184,185.41 926,208.41 1,080,000.00 153,791.59 85.8

GOLF COURSE RENTAL

55-5501-34402 CONCESSIONS - CATERING 27,844.80 12,302.00 7,909.19 .00 (                7,909.19) .0

55-5501-34406 PRO SHOP SALES 264,296.26 60,969.38 273,352.65 250,000.00 (              23,352.65) 109.3

55-5501-34407 LESSONS 7,485.00 1,620.00 7,769.00 .00 (                7,769.00) .0

55-5501-34408 CONCESSIONS - PRO SHOP .00 1,706.16 11,051.16 100,000.00 88,948.84 11.1

55-5501-34409 CONCESSIONS - GRILL 12,058.85 37,545.20 64,880.44 50,000.00 (              14,880.44) 129.8

55-5501-34600 RENTS AND LEASES EQUIPMENT 2,535.00 2,982.19 11,589.59 .00 (              11,589.59) .0

55-5501-34601 RENTS - SIMULATORS .00 .00 33,666.00 60,000.00 26,334.00 56.1

55-5501-34602 RENTS AND LEASES CARTS 400,325.94 81,714.31 407,627.70 450,000.00 42,372.30 90.6

55-5501-34603 RENTS AND LEASES BANQUET 30,945.00 32,570.00 112,134.58 60,000.00 (              52,134.58) 186.9

55-5501-34604 RENTS & LEASES CLUBHOUSE COM 15,331.32 1,550.00 29,150.00 25,000.00 (                4,150.00) 116.6

55-5501-34605 RENTS & LEASES MOBILE TOWERS 20,988.08 .00 20,988.08 70,000.00 49,011.92 30.0

55-5501-36000 MISCELLANEOUS 885.79 983.17 3,154.41 .00 (                3,154.41) .0

TOTAL GOLF COURSE RENTAL 782,696.04 233,942.41 983,272.80 1,065,000.00 81,727.20 92.3

GOLF COURSE NON OPERATING

55-5502-36100 INTEREST EARNINGS .00 (                   289.00) 2,451.70 .00 (                2,451.70) .0

55-5502-36101 INTEREST EARNINGS RESTRICTED 6,746.59 629.80 19,467.16 (                2,000.00) (              21,467.16) 973.4

55-5502-37200 PROCEEDS FROM BORROWING 4,334,088.92 .00 .00 100,000.00 100,000.00 .0

55-5502-37300 GAIN ON DISPOSAL OF CAP ASSET .00 .00 284,000.00 236,000.00 (              48,000.00) 120.3

55-5502-37400 INSURANCE RECOVERY 138.37 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

55-5502-37990 FUND BALANCE - USE OF .00 .00 .00 2,925,180.96 2,925,180.96 .0

TOTAL GOLF COURSE NON OPERATI 4,340,973.88 340.80 305,918.86 3,259,180.96 2,953,262.10 9.4

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 6,079,933.54 418,468.62 2,215,400.07 5,404,180.96 3,188,780.89 41.0
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GOLF COURSE CLUBHOUSE OPERAT

55-5584-40570 COST OF SALES 204,354.43 27,423.58 256,876.62 165,000.00 (              91,876.62) 155.7

55-5584-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 254,462.53 17,584.83 273,428.20 271,000.00 (                2,428.20) 100.9

55-5584-41102 TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES 47,935.62 16,824.06 79,357.28 65,000.00 (              14,357.28) 122.1

55-5584-41103 OVERTIME 669.57 .00 .00 2,500.00 2,500.00 .0

55-5584-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 144,305.95 12,705.32 149,293.13 156,000.00 6,706.87 95.7

55-5584-41201 EMPLOYEE ALLOWANCES 11,076.96 950.21 11,251.59 11,960.00 708.41 94.1

55-5584-42000 GENERAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES 18,298.79 3,731.39 18,443.56 190,000.00 171,556.44 9.7

55-5584-42110 BANK CHARGES 45,676.21 16,670.93 56,554.60 45,000.00 (              11,554.60) 125.7

55-5584-42202 GROUNDS CARE 11,270.10 3,735.25 9,478.68 23,000.00 13,521.32 41.2

55-5584-42300 INSURANCE - RISK MANAGEMENT 15,306.78 .00 26,948.07 28,000.00 1,051.93 96.2

55-5584-42400 ADVERTISING AND PUBLIC NOTICES 30,705.38 4,373.26 32,241.01 35,000.00 2,758.99 92.1

55-5584-42900 TRAVEL, EDUCATION AND TRAINING 2,671.00 1,639.11 2,363.47 2,000.00 (                   363.47) 118.2

55-5584-43100 WATER AND SEWERAGE 3,528.24 117.25 2,854.46 4,500.00 1,645.54 63.4

55-5584-43200 NATURAL GAS 5,491.34 771.88 9,250.79 6,500.00 (                2,750.79) 142.3

55-5584-43300 ELECTRICITY 2,221.73 .00 7,380.63 16,000.00 8,619.37 46.1

55-5584-43400 TELECOMMUNICATION 4,725.16 634.32 5,721.15 6,500.00 778.85 88.0

55-5584-45100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 316.17 73.47 8,873.31 6,000.00 (                2,873.31) 147.9

55-5584-45200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 23,751.50 1,368.56 47,434.80 25,000.00 (              22,434.80) 189.7

55-5584-45205 EVENTS CNTR OPERATING SUPPLIES .00 .00 10,201.58 10,000.00 (                   201.58) 102.0

55-5584-45211 INDIRECT COST ALLOCATION 43,835.80 4,450.00 48,950.00 53,300.00 4,350.00 91.8

55-5584-45400 BOOKS, PUBLICATIONS AND SUBSCR 496.00 .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

55-5584-45600 REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE 1,977.05 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

55-5584-49011 FLEET FUEL CHARGES 15,463.06 4,334.12 10,876.57 20,000.00 9,123.43 54.4

55-5584-49012 FLEET REPAIR & MAINTENANCE 6,411.14 107.98 2,447.28 3,000.00 552.72 81.6

TOTAL GOLF COURSE CLUBHOUSE O 894,950.51 117,495.52 1,070,226.78 1,146,260.00 76,033.22 93.4

GOLF COURSE GREENS OPERATING

55-5585-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 174,547.33 18,125.11 218,975.15 269,000.00 50,024.85 81.4

55-5585-41102 TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES 30,797.71 11,581.50 48,985.42 60,000.00 11,014.58 81.6

55-5585-41103 OVERTIME 1,767.24 6.38 6.38 500.00 493.62 1.3

55-5585-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 105,407.80 12,607.91 131,457.96 156,000.00 24,542.04 84.3

55-5585-41201 EMPLOYEE ALLOWANCES .00 .00 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00 .0

55-5585-42000 GENERAL & CONTRACTED SERVICES 1,282.50 280.00 1,775.00 5,000.00 3,225.00 35.5

55-5585-42120 RENTAL OF EQUIPMENT & VEHICLES 660.00 .00 690.00 1,000.00 310.00 69.0

55-5585-42900 TRAVEL, EDUCATION AND TRAINING 989.48 .00 447.00 1,000.00 553.00 44.7

55-5585-43100 WATER AND SEWERAGE 37,227.19 11,869.78 60,898.77 118,800.00 57,901.23 51.3

55-5585-43200 NATURAL GAS 1,953.13 123.40 2,266.67 2,000.00 (                   266.67) 113.3

55-5585-43300 ELECTRICITY 10,501.03 861.69 11,298.37 25,000.00 13,701.63 45.2

55-5585-43400 TELECOMMUNICATION 2,121.45 253.19 2,741.27 2,500.00 (                   241.27) 109.7

55-5585-45100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 12.10 .00 120.01 500.00 379.99 24.0

55-5585-45200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 64,857.48 26,199.78 77,013.17 90,000.00 12,986.83 85.6

55-5585-45400 BOOKS, PUBLICATIONS & SUBSCRIP 940.00 .00 1,212.00 1,000.00 (                   212.00) 121.2

55-5585-49011 FLEET FUEL CHARGES 12,327.89 4,387.06 21,461.57 15,000.00 (                6,461.57) 143.1

55-5585-49012 FLEET REPAIR &  MAINTENANCE 3,870.87 .00 9,800.89 20,000.00 10,199.11 49.0

55-5585-49013 FLEET PARTS AND SUPPLIES .00 622.42 6,694.98 .00 (                6,694.98) .0

55-5585-58177 TREES .00 .00 .00 5,000.00 5,000.00 .0

TOTAL GOLF COURSE GREENS OPER 449,263.20 86,918.22 595,844.61 773,300.00 177,455.39 77.1
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GOLF COURSE CAFE OPERATING

55-5586-40570 COST OF SALES .00 30,511.63 37,982.65 40,000.00 2,017.35 95.0

55-5586-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES .00 3,632.32 16,045.73 30,000.00 13,954.27 53.5

55-5586-41102 TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES .00 17,384.75 26,807.50 20,000.00 (                6,807.50) 134.0

55-5586-41103 OVERTIME .00 .00 558.04 500.00 (                     58.04) 111.6

55-5586-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS .00 4,655.96 11,231.53 2,000.00 (                9,231.53) 561.6

55-5586-42400 ADVERTISING AND PUBLIC NOTICES .00 692.12 1,315.02 5,000.00 3,684.98 26.3

55-5586-43400 TELECOMMUNICATION .00 75.00 165.00 .00 (                   165.00) .0

55-5586-45200 OPERATING SUPPLIES .00 3,180.93 20,255.05 2,500.00 (              17,755.05) 810.2

TOTAL GOLF COURSE CAFE OPERATI .00 60,132.71 114,360.52 100,000.00 (              14,360.52) 114.4

GOLF COURSE EV CNTR OPERATING

55-5587-44240 ADVERTISING AND PUBLIC NOTICES .00 .00 409.50 .00 (                   409.50) .0

55-5587-45205 EVENTS CNTR OPERATING SUPPLIES .00 107.97 107.97 .00 (                   107.97) .0

TOTAL GOLF COURSE EV CNTR OPE .00 107.97 517.47 .00 (                   517.47) .0

GOLF COURSE NON OPERATING

55-5588-47011 PRINCIPAL .00 .00 .00 100,000.00 100,000.00 .0

55-5588-47012 INTEREST 22,116.61 .00 48,268.75 100,300.00 52,031.25 48.1

55-5588-47013 FEES 83,293.88 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

55-5588-47016 LEASE PAYMENT 54,185.90 .00 .00 28,500.00 28,500.00 .0

55-5588-47017 LEASE PAYMENT - OPERATING .00 .00 .00 9,116.00 9,116.00 .0

55-5588-48200 BUILDINGS - CLUB HOUSE 360,993.95 37,502.36 294,127.53 2,609,104.96 2,314,977.43 11.3

55-5588-48201 BUILDINGS - CONTRACTOR 364,343.60 .00 1,409,282.13 .00 (         1,409,282.13) .0

55-5588-48202 BUILDINGS - TURF CENTER 44,967.89 .00 22,673.00 .00 (              22,673.00) .0

55-5588-48400 CONSTRUCTION - GROUNDS IMPROV 328,567.58 .00 4,036.75 .00 (                4,036.75) .0

55-5588-48401 CONSTRUCTION - IRRIGATION 20,150.00 .00 550.77 .00 (                   550.77) .0

55-5588-48500 MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT CAPITAL 78,964.75 24,210.32 507,347.04 537,600.00 30,252.96 94.4

55-5588-50000 CLOSE DEBT 4,334,088.92 .00 .00 .00 .00 .0

TOTAL GOLF COURSE NON OPERATI 5,691,673.08 61,712.68 2,286,285.97 3,384,620.96 1,098,334.99 67.6

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 7,035,886.79 326,367.10 4,067,235.35 5,404,180.96 1,336,945.61 75.3

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES (            955,953.25) 92,101.52 (         1,851,835.28) .00 1,851,835.28 .0
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FLEET MANAGEMENT OPERATING RE

61-1151-34900 INTERDEPARTMENTAL CHARGES 278,666.63 29,125.00 326,510.00 349,500.00 22,990.00 93.4

61-1151-34904 ANNUAL CAPITAL CHARGES 433,766.63 43,100.00 474,100.00 537,300.00 63,200.00 88.2

TOTAL FLEET MANAGEMENT OPERAT 712,433.26 72,225.00 800,610.00 886,800.00 86,190.00 90.3

FLEET MANAGEMENT NON OPERATI

61-1152-36100 INTEREST EARNINGS 2,282.29 2,043.00 16,339.00 1,600.00 (              14,739.00) 1021.2

61-1152-37300 GAIN ON DISPOSAL OF CAPITAL AS 1,194.30 .00 52,012.50 52,000.00 (                     12.50) 100.0

61-1152-37400 INSURANCE RECOVERY .00 .00 500.00 .00 (                   500.00) .0

TOTAL FLEET MANAGEMENT NON OP 3,476.59 2,043.00 68,851.50 53,600.00 (              15,251.50) 128.5

TOTAL FUND REVENUE 715,909.85 74,268.00 869,461.50 940,400.00 70,938.50 92.5

FLEET MANAGEMENT OPERATING

61-1154-41101 WAGE REGULAR EMPLOYEES 140,189.56 12,247.09 147,623.05 172,000.00 24,376.95 85.8

61-1154-41103 OVERTIME 961.60 125.87 1,007.41 2,000.00 992.59 50.4

61-1154-41200 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 96,079.45 9,115.33 101,640.65 117,000.00 15,359.35 86.9

61-1154-41202 EMPLOYEE ALLOWANCES - UNIFORM 2,697.95 .00 1,329.25 2,000.00 670.75 66.5

61-1154-42900 TRAVEL, EDUCATION AND TRAINING 1,841.05 341.90 3,006.21 3,500.00 493.79 85.9

61-1154-43400 TELECOMMUNICATION 974.29 134.85 1,595.16 1,000.00 (                   595.16) 159.5

61-1154-45000 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS 18,199.58 705.16 23,720.15 25,000.00 1,279.85 94.9

61-1154-45200 OPERATING SUPPLIES 197.95 50.55 180.55 .00 (                   180.55) .0

61-1154-45603 MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT 17,723.62 33.52 20,936.09 27,000.00 6,063.91 77.5

TOTAL FLEET MANAGEMENT OPERAT 278,865.05 22,754.27 301,038.52 349,500.00 48,461.48 86.1

FLEET MANAGEMENT NON OPERATI

61-1158-47012 INTEREST 4,260.24 .00 1,152.00 1,200.00 48.00 96.0

61-1158-47016 LEASE PAYMENT 138,919.66 .00 22,636.30 23,000.00 363.70 98.4

61-1158-48502 VEHICLES 279,981.07 13,119.56 368,321.87 442,517.00 74,195.13 83.2

61-1158-49990 FUND BALANCE - CONTRIBUTION TO .00 .00 .00 124,183.00 124,183.00 .0

TOTAL FLEET MANAGEMENT NON OP 423,160.97 13,119.56 392,110.17 590,900.00 198,789.83 66.4

TOTAL FUND EXPENDITURES 702,026.02 35,873.83 693,148.69 940,400.00 247,251.31 73.7

NET REVENUE OVER EXPENDITURES 13,883.83 38,394.17 176,312.81 .00 (            176,312.81) .0
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 City Manager 

  
MEMORANDUM 

 
TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council  
 
FROM: Ken Leetham, City Manager 
  
DATE: July 18, 2023 
 
SUBJECT: Consideration of Golf Course Public Use Policies and Public Outreach  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
I recommend that the City Council formally adopt a motion authorizing City staff to engage in a public 
information effort to improve the public’s treatment of Eaglewood Golf Course as outlined in this 
memorandum.  
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The management and staff at the Eaglewood Golf Course have been struggling the last several seasons 
with the challenges of the non-golfing public using the course and causing disruption to play, damage to 
the course, intentional vandalism, theft of golf services, unlawful access to the course from backyards 
and use of the open space for pets and associated sanitary problems that pets create on the course. 
Tyler Abegglen, Golf General Manager, has been working with me and with the Golf Course Oversight 
Committee to address these problems and we have prepared a proposal for the Council to consider as 
we attempt to address the issues.  
 
We approach this matter with some caution and even trepidation since the public’s reaction to golf 
course personnel attempting to manage these issues includes severe push back, rude and crude 
language and a generally uncooperative response. Another issue to remember is that though this has 
always been a problem, the City has not always acted consistently when attempting to regulate non-golf 
activities happening on the course. At this time, these problems are so commonplace and severe, we 
believe there should be an improvement in consistent enforcement and public education and outreach. 
Changing people’s behavior related to the golf course will take years, potentially, but we want to get the 
Council’s support for reaching out to the public in order to make progress on these problems.  
 
At the meeting, Tyler will walk us through specific examples, but the first outreach to the public will  
include information about the following issues: 
 



1) Walking on the golf course during times when the course is open and interfering 
with golfers who are trying to play. 

2) Bringing animals onto the golf course also during and after play and allowing 
animals to defecate or urinate on the course. 

3) Vandalism that occurs frequently on the course after dark, particularly when schools 
are on summer break. 

4) Residents who live adjacent to the course installing gates to obtain access and 
placing stepping stones, stairs, pathways and ladders (over fences) on the course in 
order to obtain access from their homes.  

5) The public using the course for golf (without check in or payment) for their own 
personal putting and chipping practice or playing entire holes or portions of the 
course without paying. We notice this a lot from residents who live next to course 
property and regularly use the portion of the course near where they live as their 
own personal golf course facility. 

 
Many of these issues are significant problems and a constant frustration to City staff who have to clean 
up, maintain and repair any damage. I also strongly believe the golf community is frustrated when play is 
interrupted by people using the course as a park to walk through or walk their animals. This practice is 
not only very dangerous, but also creates the wrong perception that Eaglewood is not a high quality golf 
course.  
 
In discussing these issues with the Golf Course Oversight Committee, they are supportive of a friendly 
outreach program that will include more than just education on problem issues. The Committee feels 
that the City should be reaching out with regular neighborhood communication that is positive, 
professional, upbeat and friendly in order to build more trust and cooperation between the Eaglewood 
Golf Course and the residents who live in the area. Support for that type of approach is what we ask the 
City Council to consider with the understanding that you may also receive some push back and 
questions from residents about enforcing these policies.  
 
PROPOSED MOTION 
 
I move that the City Council authorize City staff to engage in a process of public outreach and education 
in order to raise awareness about golf course rules and policies related to trespassing, unlawful access 
and unlawful use of the golf course. 
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MEMORANDUM 

 
TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council  
 
FROM: Ken Leetham, City Manager 
  
DATE: July 18, 2023 
 
SUBJECT: Health & Wellness Committee Member Appointment 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Councilmember Watts Baskin recommends the appointment of Mason Bennett for Seat 6 to fill the 
vacancy left by Rachel Butterfield on the Health and Wellness Committee with a term ending 1/1/2026. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The Health and Wellness Committee was established by Resolution 2021-38R which states that each of 
the five Councilmembers of the City Council shall recommend one Citizen committee member for 
appointment to the Committee. Such appointments will be made by a majority vote of the City Council. 
Rachel Butterfield has been serving on the Committee since its creation; however, submitted a letter to 
Mayor Horrocks expressing her need to resign. With a vacancy in Seat 6, Councilmember Watts Baskin 
reviewed applications which were submitted in 2022. She selected Mason Bennett to fill the current 
vacancy with a term ending 1/1/2026 and recommends his appointment to the Health and Wellness 
Committee. 
 
PROPOSED MOTION 
 
I move the City Council approve the appointment of Mason Bennett to the Health and Wellness 
Committee. 
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MEMORANDUM 

 
TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council  
 
FROM: Ken Leetham, City Manager 
  
DATE: July 18, 2023 
 
SUBJECT: Consideration of the Appointment of Stacey Steckler as the City Treasurer  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
I recommend that the City Council appoint Stacey Steckler as the City Treasurer.  
 
BACKGROUND 
 
There is currently a need to make some organizaƟonal changes in City AdministraƟon in order to 
improve the effecƟveness of the management of the City’s finances and to further separate certain 
finance funcƟons. Currently, the City Manager is the appointed City Treasurer. In spite of this, the City 
Treasurer funcƟon is effecƟvely performed by the City’s appointed Assistant City Treasurer, Stacey 
Steckler. I believe that now is the Ɵme to appoint Ms. Steckler as the City Treasurer, together with 
changes to the posiƟon which will clarify the Treasurer funcƟons.  
 
Stacey Steckler was previously the City Treasurer for many years. Since the hiring of our Finance 
Director, Heidi Voordeckers, we have spent Ɵme making several important changes, including to the 
Treasurer job descripƟon and re-allocaƟng Stacey’s duƟes to be more fully consistent with the City 
Treasurer responsibiliƟes.  Though the City Manager does not have as many direct or specific finance 
roles, I do perform a general oversight funcƟon related to Accounts Payable. In our effort to separate 
funcƟons and duƟes related to City funds, I should no longer be the appointed City Treasurer. 
 
The City has a substanƟal amount of financial acƟvity related to revenues and receipƟng of funds. 
Typically, these funcƟons should be performed by the City Treasurer and should also be separate from 
other financial roles to ensure proper checks and balances, safeguard against fraud, and establish 
appropriate custody of City funds with appropriate financial insƟtuƟons.  
 
The proposed Treasurer appointment is a full-Ɵme, exempt posiƟon and includes the following 
assignments: 



 All exisƟng assistant treasury funcƟons (daily cash deposits and receipƟng, business license 
processing, tracking City’s cash posiƟon) 

 Daily cash/revenue tracking at Eaglewood Golf Course 
 Monthly sales and restaurant tax filings for Eaglewood Golf Course 
 Monthly allocaƟon of interest revenues to funds 
 Monthly draw requests on construcƟon projects (Hatch park, Foxboro wetlands park, final 

on Clubhouse remodel) 
 Prepare and update policies related to cash handling, deposits, etc. and train other 

employees as needed. 
 Bi-Annual reporƟng to the Utah Money Management Council 
 Maintain the City’s consolidated fee schedule 
 Oversight and review of uƟlity billing and collecƟons processes 
 Oversight of all banking and payment processing relaƟonships 
 Verify that all investments of City funds are legally permiƩed 

 
Ms. Steckler has demonstrated her ability to perform this funcƟon and has the recommendaƟon from 
Heidi Voordeckers and from me to be appointed to this posiƟon. 
 
PROPOSED MOTION 
 
I move that the City Council appoint Stacey Steckler as the City Treasurer. 
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MEMORANDUM 

 
TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council  
 
FROM: Karyn Baxter, City Engineer 
  
DATE: July 18, 2023 
 
SUBJECT: Consideration of Resolution 2023-35R adopting the 2023 Water Conservation Plan 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends the City Council approve Resolution 2023-35R, adopting the 2023 Water 
Conservation Plan. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
As required by Utah State Code Section 73-10-32, the City of North Salt Lake is required to develop and 
adopt a water conservation plan.  The plan is to be reviewed and submitted to the Division of Water 
Resources every five years.  This plan contains existing and proposed water conservation measures that 
outline how the City and the end culinary water user will conserve water and reduce its per capita water 
consumption so that adequate water supplies are available for future needs. 
 
Benefits of a water conservation program includes: 

 Using existing water supplies more efficiently. 
 Maximization of existing water conveyance, treatment, and distribution facilities. 
 Delaying or deferring the expense of construction or capital improvement projects. 
 Reducing the need for additional water supplies. 

 
As outlined in State code, the plan is required to include a clearly stated overall water usage reduction 
and an implementation plan for each water conservation measure it chooses to use.  This includes a 
timeline for action and an evaluation process to measure progress.  The plan must be presented at a 
public hearing and adopted by the governing body of the municipality. 
 
REVIEW 
 
The City retained Bowen, Collins & Associates in March of 2021 to prepare an update to the City’s Water 
and Storm Water Master Plans.  The Water Master Plan included the preparation of the Water 
Conservation Plan, which was completed in the spring of 2023.  This plan was submitted to the Utah 



Division of Water Resources, and was then finalized in May 2023. The projected water conservation by 
2065 is 2.028 acre-feet, with a reduction in the per capita water use from 233 to 175 gallons per capita 
per day (gpcd).    
 
The proposed Implementation Schedule, Estimated Costs, and Measurement of Progress includes the 
following: 
 

 Water Shortage and Drought Plan  - complete within the next year  
 Water Conservation Staff Member – assign a City staff member to act as Water Education and 

Public Outreach Coordinator 
 Water Conservation Plan – update every five years and adoption by City Council 
 Public Education Efforts – potential public education efforts identified 
 Promote WBWCD Rebates – participate and promote opportunities including Localscapes and 

Flip Your Strip 
 Water Efficient Landscaping Ordinance - adopted 
 Propose Additional City Ordinances Regarding Water Conservation to City Council - ongoing 
 Evaluation of Current Water Rate Structure to Further Incentivize Conservation - completed 
 Increase Block Rate Structure 
 AWWA Water Audit Program – program to help identify system water loss 
 Conservation of Public Landscapes – convert some streetscapes to low water use trees and 

plants 
 Automatic Metering Infrastructure – conversion from Automated Meter Reading (AMR) system 

to Automatic Metering Infrastructure (AMI) system is in progress 
 
 
POSSIBLE MOTION 
 
I move the City Council approve Resolution 2023-35R: A Resolution Adopting 2023 Water Conservation 
Plan. 
 
Attachments 

1) Resolution 2023-35R 
2) City of North Salt Lake 2023 Water Conservation Plan 



City Council Vote as Recorded: 
 
Council Member Watts Baskin _____ 
Council Member Gordon  _____ 
Council Member Knowlton  _____ 
Council Member Porter  _____ 
Council Member Van Langeveld _____ 

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-35R 
 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY 

OF NORTH SALT LAKE ADOPTING THE 
 2023 WATER CONSERVATION PLAN 

 
WHEREAS, Section 73-10-32 of the Utah State Code requires culinary water 

suppliers with more than 500 service connections to adopt and review a water 
conservation plan at least every five years; and 

 
WHEREAS, this plan contains existing and proposed water conservation 

measures that will provide guidelines for reducing per capita consumption; and 
 
WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City of North Salt Lake and its 

residents to conserve water so that adequate water supplies are available for future 
needs. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the City 

of North Salt Lake that: 
 
Section 1. Plan Adoption.  The City of North Salt Lake 2023 Water 

Conservation Plan is hereby adopted, as set forth in the attached Exhibit A. 
 
Section 2.  Effective Date.  This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon 

passage. 
 

APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of North Salt Lake this 
18th day of July, 2023. 

 
 
CITY OF NORTH SALT LAKE 

       By: 
 

______________________________ 
BRIAN J. HORROCKS 
Mayor 

 
ATTEST:  
 
_______________________    
WENDY PAGE 
City Recorder  
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INTRODUCTION 

Attitudes toward water supplies are changing. Water is no longer seen as a boundless resource, but 
as a valuable commodity that needs to be managed carefully. With this shift in attitude, conservation 
is becoming a larger part of water suppliers’ plans to meet future water needs . Many water suppliers 
throughout the country have adopted conservation programs. Benefits of these programs include: 

• Using existing water supplies more efficiently.  

• Maximization of existing water conveyance, treatment, and distribution facilities. 

• Delaying or deferring the expense of construction or capital improvement projects. 

• Reducing the need for additional water supplies. 

North Salt Lake (NSL or City) recognizes the benefits of conservation programs. The City recognizes 
that per capita use will be at higher levels without emphasis and a clear plan on conservation. It also 
recognizes that there are still many benefits of further conservation efforts. Since sustained water 
conservation efforts will be an important component in the City’s plans for future water use, th is 
report will evaluate the City’s current conservation program and will discuss additional measures 
that will allow further conservation of water.  
 

SYSTEM PROFILE 

North Salt Lake Water System Service Area 

North Salt Lake is located in the south most part of Davis County and has a population of roughly 
22,0001 residents. North Salt Lake has both a culinary and secondary water systems. The existing 
North Salt Lake culinary system service area is shown in Figure 1. The system serves the City’s legal 
boundaries, being bordered to the west by the Jordan River, to the north by Bountiful and Woods 
Cross and to the south by Salt Lake City. Limited areas of the City have access to secondary sources 
throughout the city. Figure 2 shows the service areas that secondary is available to.  

 
1 United States Census Bureau– Estimated population for April 1, 2020 = 21,907 
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System Connections 

The North Salt Lake water system includes residential, commercial, industrial, and institutional 
connections. To help evaluate and quantify the amount of water that can reasonably be conserved in 
North Salt Lake, an analysis of current water use patterns has been performed. Usage among different 
classes of customers for the year 2020 is shown in Table 1 and Figure 3. Secondary connections are 
assumed to be included in the accounts of culinary users, however secondary water usage is 
summarized below.  

Table 1   

FY 2020 Water Usage by Connection Type
a
 

Customer 
Class 

Accounts 
Percent of 

Connections 

Culinary 
Annual 

Water Use 
(acre-ft) 

Secondary 
Annual 

Water Use 
(acre-ft) 

Total 
Water Use 
(acre-ft) 

Percent of 
Total 

Water Use 

Residential  6,066  89.26%  2,631   444   3,075  57.38% 

Commercial  673  9.90%  1,043   195   1,238  23.10% 

Industrial  2  0.03%  860   -     860  16.05% 

Institutional  55  0.81%  79   107   186  3.47% 

TOTAL  6,796  100.00%  4,613   745   5,359  100.00% 

a Water usage by connection type data obtained from the Utah Division of Water Rights Public Water Supplier 
Information. 

 
Figure 3  Current Culinary Delivery Type 
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Roughly 89 percent of the meters in North Salt Lake are residential connections, accounting for 57 
percent of the total water use. Hence, residential water use represents the largest single area for 
potential conservation. However, North Salt Lake also has a significant number of commercial 
industrial connections. While comprising only about 10 percent of the total number of meters, 
commercial and industrial customers accounted for more than 39 percent of North Salt Lake water 
use. Thus, non-residential accounts should not be overlooked as potential contributors to future 
conservation efforts. 

Current Rates 

Figure 4 shows the City’s current culinary and secondary water rate structure. North Salt Lake 
charges different rates based on meter size, customer type, service area and development type. There 
are two service areas: Foxboro (Service Area 1), a neighborhood in the northwest corner of the city, 
and Service Area 2, everything else in the city. The City will be preparing a new rate study to identify 
areas where conservation could be encouraged. Preliminary ideas for water conservation include 
eliminating the indoor allowance for water use and modifying the tier structures to better en courage 
conservation.  
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Figure 4  North Salt Lake Culinary and Secondary Water Rate Structure Cost Per Thousand 
Gallons 

SUPPLY INFORMATION 

A summary of North Salt Lake’s current and historical water supply is contained here. For additional 
information on water supply the reader should refer to North Salt Lake’s Water Master Plan. 
Approximately half of North Salt Lake’s culinary water is currently purchased from Weber Basin 
Water Conservancy District (WBWCD) and half comes from the City’s wells. Over 60% of the 
secondary supply is purchased from WBWCD (for the Foxboro neighborhood), which is 
supplemented by the Freda Well with the remaining being purchased from South Davis Water 
District (SDWD) to supply the Eaglewood Golf Course and neighborhood in its vicinity. Figure 5 
shows the volume the City has used from each system as reported to the Division of Water Rights 
(DWRi) website from 2016 to 2020.  
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Figure 5  North Salt Lake Culinary and Secondary Water Sources 
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Table 2 summarizes the City’s current reliable culinary and secondary water supply for both max 
historic production and estimated reliable annual yield, as well as a summary of the water rights.  

Table 2   

Existing Source Annual Capacity Summary 

Culinary Sources Max Historic 
Production 

(acre-ft) 

Water Right or 
Contract Amountd 

(acre-ft) 

Estimated 
Reliable 

Annual Yield 
(acre-ft) 

1100 North Well 1,605.30 2,272 1,605a 

Honey Well 1,198.91 4,318 587a 

New Well 1,098.40 3088b 1,098a 

Weber Basin Connections 2,400.30 2,015 2,015 

Tunnel Spring 53.69 69 0 

Total 6,356.60 8,674 5,305 

Secondary Sources       

Freda Well 104.89 3088b 399c 

Weber Basin - Foxboro 788.70 800 800 

Weber Basin - Hatch Park 50.03 38 38 

South Davis Water  - Deer Hollow 463.70 720 720 

Total 1,407.32 4,646 1,957 
a Assumes that the annual well production in 2020 is sustainable, See appendix for Well Sustainability Study  

b The water rights of the New Well and Freda Well are consolidated such that the combined withdrawal of both wells cannot 

exceed 3,088 acre-ft based on water right.  
c Assumes the Freda Well operates at its pumping capacity for 180 days.  

d Contract amounts for Weber Basin or South Davis Water connections are subject to curtailment during drought 

mitigation periods. NSL consequently enforces restrictions on outdoor watering when this happens. 

WATER MEASUREMENT 

Currently, all culinary water and secondary connections within North Salt Lake are metered and read 
on a monthly-basis with some exceptions. The current meter system is an automated meter reading 
(AMR) system that requires City personnel to drive a meter reading route to collect meter 
measurements. In limited cases, meter reads may not be read every month (especially in the winter).  
The City is transitioning to an automated metering infrastructure (AMI). AMI systems automate 
collection of meter data around the City and can actively measure use, identify leaks, and educate 
customers on use. Installation requires construction of central towers to collect the data. Generally, 
AMI technology can help encourage water conservation more for each customer by helping 
customers proactively monitor water use.  

WATER PRODUCTION, SALES, AND SYSTEM LOSS 

Historic Water Use 

Historic water use from 2010 to 2020 is summarized in Table 3. Table 3 includes both water 
production (water produced by each source and delivered to the system) and water sales (metered 
use out of the system) for the culinary system. For both categories, per capita water use has also been 
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calculated. Data for this table comes from production records and water sales records was provided 
from the City to the Division of Water Rights, and recent population.  

Table 3   

Historic Per Capita Water Culinary Production, Sales and System Loss 

Year 
North Salt 

Lake 
Population 

Historic 
Water 

Production 
(acre-ft) 

Per Capita 
Production 

(gpcd) 

Historic 
Water 
Sales 

(acre-ft) 

Per 
Capita 
Water 

Use 
(gpcd) 

System 
Loss 

(acre-ft) 

System 
Loss 

% 

2010 16,300 4,267 234 4,196 235 71 1.7% 

2011 15,500 4,165 240 4,089 236 75 1.8% 
2012 16,400 5,132 279 4,945 269 187 3.6% 

2013 16,400 4,345 237 4,428 241 -83 -1.9% 

2014 17,927 5,465 272 4,037 201 1,428 26.1% 
2015 19,193 4,432 206 3,985 185 446 10.1% 

2016 19,474* 4,876 224 4,365 203 511 10.5% 
2017 19,754* 4,963 224 4,422 206 541 10.9% 

2018 20,035* 4,892 218 4,334 201 558 11.4% 
2019 20,315* 4,721 207 4,118 215 603 12.8% 

2020 20,500 5,377 234 4,613 233 764 14.2% 

*Reported population for 2016 to 2019 interpolated based on 2015 and 2020 US Census data because original data 
appeared anomalous. 

 
System Losses 

Over the last ten years, average system losses in the North Salt Lake Culinary water system have been 
approximately 9 percent of annual water production, as shown in Table 3. North Salt Lake will 
perform an AWWA water loss audit to identify causes. See “Conservation Practices” for further 
discussion of City efforts to minimize system losses including prevention activities and activities to 
locate and eliminate existing leaks.  

Historic Per Capita Water Use 

As summarized in Table 3, the historic per capita water production ranges from a high of 279 gallons 
per capita per day (gpcd) in 2012 to a low of 206 gpcd in 2015. The change in per capital water sales 
is shown in Figure 6. 
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Figure 6  Historic Per Capita Water Use 

With the exception of 2012 and 2020, the figure shows the City’s per capita use has a downward 
trend from the year 2010. The higher per capita water use shown in 2012 and 2020 are likely due to 
extreme dry weather years. The City’s conservation efforts will need to consider the effect of drought 
and dry weather on water use demands so that future conservation goals can be achieved, even under 
dry weather conditions.  

Current Per Capita Water Use 

An analysis of North Salt Lake’s current culinary and secondary water use was completed. Water use 
by type for the year 2020 is summarized in Table 4.  

Table 4   

Current Per Capita Water Use by Type 

Component Year 2020 

Population 20,500 

Annual Culinary Per Capita Production (gpcd) 234.2 

Culinary Annual Demand (acre-ft) 5,377 

Secondary Annual Demand (acre-ft) 1,407 

Total (culinary & secondary) Annual Per Capita Production (gpcd) 295.4 

 

CONSERVATION GOAL WITH MILESTONES 

The State of Utah recently adopted regional conservation goals for the State of Utah that focus on 
regions of water use driven primarily by dominant river drainages. North Salt Lake and Davis County 
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are part of the Weber River regional area. The adopted goals establish 2015 as the baseline year to 
compare to for conservation. The regional conservation goals for the Weber River are summarized 
in Table 5 along with a recommended goal for North Salt Lake. 

Table 5   

Conservation Goal With Milestones Through 2065 

Year 

Weber River 
Regional 

Conservation 
Goal (gpcd)* 

Weber River 
Percent 

Reduction 
Year 

NSL Per Capita 
Water Use 

Goal (gpcd) 

NSL 
Percent 

Reduction 
Goal 

2015 250 0% 2020* 233.4 0% 

2030 200 20% 2030 200 14% 

2040 184 26% 2040 184 21% 

2065 175 30% 2065 175 25% 
*2015 sales data did not include secondary sales and appears to be anomalous relative to other 
years. As a result, 2020 will be used as the City’s starting point for water conservation.   
 

North Salt Lake’s 2015 per capita water use was well below the Weber River Region’s average use 
for 2015. This would suggest North Salt Lake would have no conservation needed to meet 2030 goals 
and very little to meet 2040 goals. The City has determined that 2020 is a more reasonable year to 
set as its baseline for its conservation goal. 2020 was a very warm and dry year and using 2020 for 
North Salt Lake will result in more applicable conservation targets that will be matched to the per 
capita conservation goals of the Weber River Region. Figure 7 shows the City’s culinary water 
projection with and without conservation.  
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Figure 7  Culinary Demand with and without Conservation 

Measuring Savings from Conservation 

Figure 8 shows historic culinary water use to date on a per capita basis compared to the historic and 
proposed City conservation goal. As can be seen, North Salt Lake has done an excellent job in 
conserving water (aside from the extremely dry year of 2012). To track how well the City is doing in 
achieving its conservation goal in the future, the City will continue to annually estimate per capita 
water demands based on yearly metered sales data and an updated population estimate as a function 
of new system connections.  
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Figure 8  Historic & Future Per Capita Water Use 
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EFFECT OF CONSERVATION ON FUTURE WATER SUPPLY AND DEMAND 

The City has experienced large amounts of growth in the past but opportunities for additional future 
growth will be more challenging. Future growth is expected to be limited primarily to redevelopment 
of existing land due to the lack of open land available within the C ity’s limits. The historic and 
projected population estimates for the North Salt Lake water service area are shown in Table 6. 

Table 6   

North Salt Lake Historic and Projected Population Estimates 

Year Population 

2010 16,300 

2011 15,500 

2012 16,400 

2013 16,400 

2014 17,927 

2015 19,193 

2016 19,193 

2017 19,193 

2018 19,300 

2019 20,315 

2020 20,500 

2025 21,675 

2030 23,094 

2040 26,188 

2050 27,345 

2060 28,258 

2065 28,714 

 
Based on this projected growth, it is anticipated that the City’s culinary water supplies will be 
exceeded by demand. The City’s secondary supplies and service areas have been optimized to avoid 
exceeding existing secondary supplies. Table 7 shows both the projected dry year culinary water 
production requirement (demand) for the City with conservation and the projected production 
requirement (demand) if no conservation occurs. This table also compares projected demands 
against the existing available water supply as described previously in this report. This same 
information is shown graphically in Figure 7. 

Included in Figure 7 is a representation of redundant supply needed should existing supply be 
reduced as a result of climate change, groundwater decline, and other factors. While discussion of 
supply reliability and the effects of climate change are beyond the scope of this document, the reader 
should reference the City’s Water Master Plan for further explanation of how this level of potential 
reduction has been estimated.   
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Table 7   

Projected Culinary Year Total Water Production Requirements 

Year 

Projected 
Production 

Requirements 
without 

Conservation 
(acre-ft) 

Projected 
Production 

Requirements 
At Proposed 
Conservation 
Goal (acre-ft) 

Existing 
Supply1 

(acre-ft) 

Estimated 
Supply Need 

without 
Conservation 

(acre-ft) 

Estimated 
Supply Need 

with 
Conservation 

(acre-ft) 

Estimated 
New Supply 

Development 
Which Can 
Be Delayed 

Through 
Conservation 

(acre-ft) 

2015 4,376 4,376 4,706 -330 -330 0 

2020 5,377 5,377 4,706 671 671 0 

2025 5,727 5,606 4,706 1,022 900 121 

2030 6,096 5,838 4,706 1,391 1,133 258 

2035 6,442 5,978 4,706 1,736 1,273 464 

2045 7,174 6,232 4,706 2,469 1,526 942 

2060 7,884 6,147 4,706 3,178 1,441 1,738 

2065 8,109 6,081 4,706 3,403 1,375 2,028 
1 Reliable supply based on maximum historic well use with WBWCD contract less 600 acre-ft associated with potential 
loss of the City’s single largest well (1100 North). The City’s other wells could be turned on longer to make up the 
difference, but the capacity of the other wells is lower than the 1100 North well. 

As can be seen in Table 7 and Figure 9, existing City reliably supply would be less than 2020 demands. 
If the City were to lose the 1100 North well due to mechanical failure or some other reason, t he City 
would need to purchase additional water from WBWCD to meet the projected demand. With 
conservation, the City will only need to secure approximately 1,400 more acre-ft per year to meet 
demands by 2065.  Without conservation, over 2,800 acre-ft of supply would need to be purchased.  

Conservation will help the City be better prepared for potential supply reductions associated with 
climate change, groundwater depletion, and/or drought years. Figure 9 illustrates why water 
conservation is essential to North Salt Lake’s long-term water supply plan. 
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Figure 9  Projected North Salt Lake Culinary Annual Production Requirements vs. Supply  
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WATER CONSERVATION PRACTICES 

The following sections document both existing and proposed water conservation practices in the 
City. To organize the information, each section groups conservation practices by the following major 
conservation categories: 

• Conservation Public Awareness Practices 

• Education and Training Practices 

• Rebates, Incentives, and Rewards 

• Ordinances and Standards 

• Water Pricing 

• Improvements to Physical System 

Current Conservation Practices 

North Salt Lake has yet to build out its conservation programs to reduce water usage. However, some 
efforts have been made. Each of these programs is discussed in detail below (organized by major 
conservation categories): 

Conservation Public Awareness Practices:  

• Water Meters – All residential, industrial, and institutional connections to the City’s 
water system are metered. The City also meters water that is used in public areas such as 
parks and streetscapes.  

Education & Training Practices: 

• Educational Graphic – North Salt Lake features a graphic on its website that 
recommends five ways to save water.   

Rebates, Incentives & Rewards: 

North Salt Lake participates in some of the rebate programs offered by WBWCD. See New 
Conservation Practices. 

Ordinances & Standards: 

North Salt Lake has some existing ordinances intended to encourage water conservation:  

• Ordinance 8-1-5: Scarcity of Water - In time of scarcity of water, whenever it shall in 
the judgment of the mayor and the governing body be necessary, the mayor shall by 
proclamation limit the use of water to such extent as may be necessary. 

• Ordinance 8-1-6: Waste of Water - Users of water from the city water system shall not 
permit water to continue to run wastefully and without due efforts to conserve water. 
Additionally Watering outside with city water is prohibited between the hours of ten 
o'clock (10:00) A.M. and six o'clock (6:00) P.M. Use of sprinkling systems from October 
15 through April 15 is prohibited. 

• Ordinance 10-24-7 Landscape Design - Reasonable effort shall be made 
to conserve water by utilizing alternative means for maintaining a suitable landscape 
environment. Low water use and water conservation concepts may be incorporated into 
the landscape design of each development without compromising the intent to establish 
significant visual amenities through landscaping. 

Water Pricing: 
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• Increasing Water Block Schedule – North Salt Lake currently structures its Water Rate 
schedule that customers that have higher water usage pay more for water . 

Improvements to Physical System: 

• WeatherTRAK Smart Irrigation System – North Salt Lake invested in a smart irrigation 
system that uses precise weather data to maintain the City’s grass and landscape health 
with the least amount of water possible.  

• Line Replacement Program – The City has a water fund budget for pipeline replacement 
(beyond capital facility or expansion projects). Funds reserved for this purpose will be 
used to replace old and failing water lines in the North Salt Lake water system. In addition 
to maintaining the system in good working order, it is hoped that this effort will reduce 
the number and severity of water leaks in the system.  

• Pipeline Corrosion Protection – North Salt Lake requires the installation of corrosion 
protection on all ductile iron pipes in corrosive soil or the use of PVC pipe. In addition to 
extending the life of the pipelines, this measure is designed to minimize system losses by 
reducing leaks in pipelines. 

New Conservation Practices Planned for Implementation 

There are several new conservation practices that the City has either recently started to implement 
or will implement in the next five years. The following sections describe each conservation practice 
and Table 8 summarizes the implementation schedule, estimated costs, and measurement of 
progress for each practice.  

Conservation Public Awareness Practices: 

• Water Shortage & Drought Plan – Complete a detailed water shortage and drought plan 
within the next year. This plan will include specific drought stages along with triggers and 
responses for each. This will help direct the City and its residents conserve water during 
critical drought seasons.  

• Water Conservation Staff Member – Assign or hire a City staff member to act as a Water 
Education and Public Outreach Coordinator that provides public/stakeholder education 
and engagement on water conservation. The coordinator will focus on public outreach 
and conservation initiatives on a monthly basis. The duties of the water conservation staff 
include developing and presenting conservation education material.  Examples of 
conservation practices they can implement are below:  

o Water Conservation Web Site – On the City’s website, provide links to an 
educational website that provides information on droughts, water wise 
landscapes, incentives and rebates, links to other water conservation related 
sites, and conservation tips for both indoor and outdoor water use.  Include 
educational website links in utility billing. 

o Water Conservation Materials – In addition to the website, generate and 
distribute a variety of print and visual materials, including, for instance, 
informational pamphlets about waterwise landscaping and door hangers to 
inform customers about landscape ordinances and water conservation practices, 
and yard signs for residents to show their neighbors their commitment to 
waterwise practices.  

o Water Conservation Classes – Water conservation classes can be offered virtually. 
Topics to be discussed at the classes could include low-water use landscape 
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design, irrigation systems, varieties of turf, low-water use plants, and native 
plants. This program could be conducted in coordination with WBWCD classes or 
other virtual classes hosted by other agencies (e.g. Jordan Valley Water 
Conservancy District). Plan to review and update conservation class materials 
used previously and hold a class session twice per year for the next five years. 

o Social Media Campaigns – Conservation staff works with communications 
Department on year-round social media campaigns designed to educate the 
public on water conservation and water use practices.  

o Direct Customer Outreach – Directly reach out to high use customers to educate 
and inform the customers about water saving options available.  

o Other Conservation Programs and Forums – Become actively involved with 
building awareness around Water Week and Earth Day. 

• Water Conservation Plan – Update the Water Conservation Plan every five years and 
adopt it by Ordinance.  

Education & Training Practices: 

• Public Education Efforts.  Public education efforts will potentially include: 

o Increasing outreach to classrooms and expand resources for teachers through our 
website. 

o Offering community education classes (see water conservation staff member).  

o Creating a conservation calendar with social media outreach. 

o Hosting a Water Conservation Open House.  

o Educate consumers about WBWCD resources including free audits. 

Rebates, Incentives & Rewards: 

• Potential Rebates – City Staff is presenting to City Council for consideration to revise 
landscaping ordinances to qualify for the Localscapes and Flip Your Strip Rebate Program 
through WBWCD. 

o Localscapes – Cash rewards and plan reviews will be given for landscaping 
projects that meet program requirements. Applicants must take a Localscapes 
class before submitting a plan for review. All projects must use a Localscapes 
design, sign an agreement form, and install their project within 12 months. 
Rewards will be based on project size and estimated water savings. On average, 
the reward for a typical ¼ acre lot will be around $2,000. 

o Flip Your Strip - offer a rebate program to residents who replace the lawn in their 
park strip with a water-efficient design. Participating residents must meet all 
program requirements to be considered eligible for the rebate. Eligible 
participants can receive $1.00 per square foot or $1.25 per square foot if they 
attend a free park strip class. 

Ordinances & Standards: 

• Adopt Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance. During the next year, the City will adopt 
a water efficient landscape standard to encourage conservation. Some components of this 
standard will include: 
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o Residential Developments: 1) The maximum amount of open space area 
consisting of plant material in mass requiring overhead spray irrigation shall not 
exceed 25% of the lot or 6,500 sq. ft,. whichever is less. 

o Park Strips: Park strips and other landscaped areas less than eight (8) feet wide 
may not be landscaped with sod/turf. Only water-conserving plants, which do 
not have a mass planting of any type of plant material which requires uniform 
overhead spray irrigation, may be used in a park strip 

o Commercial, Industrial, Institutional:  
1) Turf area shall not exceed 5% of the total lot or 5,000 sq. ft, whichever is less.  

o Mixed use and Multi-family: 
1) turf area shall not exceed 10% of the lot or 5,000 sq. ft., except within bona 
fide recreation areas designated and approved by the Planning Commission 
during site plan approval. 

 

Water Pricing: 

• Evaluate Current Water Rate Structure to Further Incentivize Conservation – North 
Salt Lake currently has a rate structure that does not adequately promote conservation. 
North Salt Lake is reworking their rate structure to adopt a conservation-oriented water 
rate structure in. Within the next year, the City will complete a rate study to identify 
potential modifications to its current rates structure that encourage reductions in 
excessive water use and further incentivize conservation. Results of the review will be 
presented to City Council for consideration. 

• Increase Block Rate Structure – North Salt Lake is currently completing a water rate 
study to adjust its block rate structure. The key element of the rate structure is an 
increasing rate based on monthly water use. The rate structure includes four tiers with 
the highest tier charging more than double for water than water used in the lowest tier. 
Primary goals of the increasing block structure are to reduce peak system demands and 
reduce the waste of water on outdoor landscaping uses.  

Improvements to Physical System: 

• AWWA Water Audit Program – Participate in the AWWA Water Audit Program. This 
program helps water suppliers quantify system water loss and associated revenue losses. 
The City will participate in at least one additional water audit by 2025. 

• Conversion of Public Landscapes – The City will begin converting some of its 
streetscapes to bark and/or low-water use trees and plants in 2022. Include drip 
irrigation for water-saving perennials, trees, and shrubs. The City will start with City Hall 
and identify areas that will have the most benefit. 

• Automatic Metering Infrastructure – The City is currently transitioning their 
Automated Meter Reading (AMR) system to an Automatic Metering  Infrastructure (AMI) 
system.  Completion of this project is assumed to be complete by 2025.
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Table 8   

Implementation Schedule, Estimated Costs & Measurement of Progress 

 

New Conservation Practices 
Implementation 

Timeline 
Estimated 

Cost 
Measurement of Progress 

Water Shortage and Drought 
Plan 

Complete by 2022 $20,000  Completion of report with associated recommendations 

Water Conservation Staff 
Member 

Begin in 2022 $15,000  
Complete any of the associated tasks recommended (See 
New Conservation Practices) 

Water Conservation Plan Complete by 2022  $6,200 Completion of report 

Public Education Efforts Ongoing  Varies 
Complete any of the associated tasks recommended (See 
New Conservation Practices) 

Promote WBWCD Rebates Begin in 2022 
Funded by 

WBWCD 
Promotional information on City websites and other City 
correspondence 

Water Efficient Landscaping 
Ordinance 

2022  $0 Ordinance adopted 

Propose Additional City 
Ordinances Regarding Water 
Conservation to City Council 

Complete by 2025 Varies Present results to City Council through next five years 

Evaluation of Current Water 
Rate Structure to Further 
Incentivize Conservation 

Complete in 2022 $15,000  Completion of report with associated recommendations 

Increase Block Rate Structure Complete in 2022 $0  Present to City Council in 2022 

AWWA Water Audit Program Complete by 2022 $5,000/year Completed audit score and record 

Conversion of Public 
Landscapes 

Begin in 2023  Varies Convert landscape strips to low water plants 

Automatic Metering 
Infrastructure 

Ongoing  Varies  Complete the conversion of AMR to AMI  
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WATER CONSERVATION COORDINATOR  

The City has appointed Water Conservation Manager(s) Dave Frandsen and Linda Horrocks. They 
are responsible for overseeing, coordinating and documenting all City conservation efforts.  
  
WATER CONSERVATION PLAN AUTHOR(S) 

This plan was prepared by Bowen Collins & Associates at the Draper office with feedback from City 
staff: 

Bowen Collins & Associates 
154 E. 14000 South  
Draper, Utah 84020 
801.495.2224 Office  

 
Primary authors of the plan are: 

Keith Larson, P.E. 
klarson@bowencollins.com 

Marilyn Rice 
mrice@bowencollins.com 

 

NORTH SALT LAKE CONTACTS 

North Salt Lake Public Works Office 
642 North 400 West 
North Salt Lake , UT 84054 
801.335.8719 
 
Karyn Baxter – North Salt Lake City Engineer 
KarynB@nslcity.org 
 
David Frandsen- North Salt Lake Assistant City Manager 
davidf@nslcity.org  
 

Linda Horrocks – North Salt Lake Communications Coordinator 
LindaH@nslcity.org 
 

mailto:klarson@bowencollins.com
mailto:KarynB@nslcity.org
mailto:LindaH@nslcity.org


WWW.BOWENCOLLINS.COM

DRAPER, UTAH OFFICE
154 E 14075 S
DRAPER, UTAH 84020
PHONE: 801.495.2224

BOISE, IDAHO OFFICE
776 E RIVERSIDE DRIVE
SUITE 250
EAGLE, IDAHO 83616
PHONE: 208.939.9561

ST. GEORGE, UTAH OFFICE
20 NORTH MAIN
SUITE 107
ST.GEORGE, UTAH 84770
PHONE: 435.656.3299

OGDEN, UTAH OFFICE
2036 LINCOLN AVENUE
SUITE 104
OGDEN, UTAH 84401
PHONE: 801.495.2224



 

CITY OF NORTH SALT LAKE  
COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

 
 

10 East Center Street, North Salt Lake, Utah 84054 
(801) 335-8700 

(801) 335-8719 Fax  
 

MEMORANDUM 
 
TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council 

FROM: Sherrie Pace, Community Development Director 

DATE: July 18, 2023 

SUBJECT: Consideration of a plat amendment to Lots 1302 & 1303 of the Eaglewood Cove Subdivision, 
Phase 13 located at 715 South Tanglewood Loop 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
The Planning Commission recommends to the City Council the approval of the plat amendment for 
Eaglewood Cove, Phase 13, vacating a public utility easement and combining lots 1302 & 1303, located 
at 715 South Tanglewood Loop with the following condition: 
 

1. Correction of engineering and planner redlines.   
 
REVIEW 
The buyer of lots 1302 and 1303 desires to combine the lots into one single building lot.  A public utility 
easement (pue) exists along the shared property line between the two lots.  The amended lot relocates 
the public utility easement to the side property line. Notification has been sent to affected entities. No 
public comment has been received regarding the proposed vacation. The Planning Commission held a 
public hearing on June 27, 2023 for the proposed amendment with no public comment received. 
 
The proposed building envelope excludes the lot area over 30% in slope on the upper portion of the lot. 
The new building envelope connects the two previous building envelopes and does not extend any 
further up the hillside. The amended lot 1302A will be subject to the same requirements and plat notes 
from the original plat, as well as the recorded covenants for the subdivision. There were a few minor 
planning redline corrections outstanding which relate to the plat notes and labels at the time of review 
by the Commission, that have now been completed.  
 
POSSIBLE MOTION 
 
I move that the City Council approve the plat amendment for Eaglewood Cove, Phase 13, vacating a 
public utility easement and combining lots 1302 & 1303, located at 715 South Tanglewood Loop with 
the no conditions. 
 

 
Attachments 
 

1) Aerial/Zoning Map 
2) Amended Plat 



Amended Plat
Eaglewood Cove Ph. 13

Aerial/Zoning

R1-10

R1-12





 

CITY OF NORTH SALT LAKE 
 

 10 East Center Street Brian J. Horrocks 
North Salt Lake, Utah 84054 Mayor  
(801) 335-8700 
(801) 335-8719 Fax Ken Leetham 
 City Manager 

  
MEMORANDUM 

 
TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council  
 
FROM: Wendy Page, City Recorder 
  
DATE: July 18, 2023 
 
SUBJECT: Resolution 2023-33R Amending the City’s Annual Meeting Schedule for 2023 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
I recommend the City Council approve Resolution 2023-33R revising the City’s Annual Meeting Schedule 
for 2023. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The City Council approved the City’s annual meeting schedule by Resolution in January. That schedule 
took into consideration primary and general election and canvassing dates for 2023. Staff is 
recommending revising the annual meeting schedule because many of the meeting dates were affected 
when legislators approved House Bill 2001. Due to the special congressional election in US Congressional 
District 2, HB 2001 enacted new 2023 election dates as follows: Primary Election, September 5, 2023 
and General Election, November 21, 2023. HB 2001 also enacted provisions which changed the 
canvassing deadlines for municipal elections. The City Council is the board of canvassers for the City of 
North Salt Lake and needs to meet as required to canvass both the primary and general elections. Davis 
County has set the canvass dates in compliance with the new legislation and those dates will be 
Tuesday, September 21st and Wednesday, December 6th. The 2023 special election did not impact any of 
the scheduled Planning Commission meeting dates, only those for City Council. Resolution 2023-33R is 
attached and contains the redline proposed revisions that allow for the City to continue as a polling 
location for the elections, and hold a meeting as required to canvass both elections.  
 
PROPOSED MOTION 
 
I move the City Council approve Resolution 2023-33R: a resolution revising the City’s annual meeting 
schedule for 2023. 



 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-33R 
 

NOTICE OF REVISIONS TO THE CALENDAR YEAR 2023 
ANNUAL MEETING SCHEDULES FOR THE CITY 

COUNCIL AND PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY 
OF NORTH SALT LAKE, DAVIS COUNTY, UTAH 

 
WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of North Salt Lake, Davis County, Utah, provided 
notice to the public of the regular meeting schedules of the City Council and Planning 
Commission for the calendar year on January 3, 2023 in accordance with State code which were 
adopted by Resolution 2023-01R; and 
 
WHEREAS, the 2023 Special Election has required date changes for the Primary and General 
Elections which impact the use of City Hall as a polling location and conflict with some of the 
regular meeting dates of the City Council; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council hereby gives notice to the public that the regular meeting 
schedules of the City Council have been revised for the calendar year 2023. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, all City Council and Planning Commission 
meetings will be held at the North Salt Lake City Hall, in the Council Chambers, 10 East Center 
Street, with the City Council commencing at 6:00 p.m. for work session and 7:00 p.m. for 
regular session, and the Planning Commission at 6:30 p.m., unless otherwise posted.  If any 
meeting is canceled or rescheduled, public notice will be given of such new meeting dates.  
Meetings at times other than as specified shall be held by the City Council or Planning 
Commission as circumstances require.  The dates for holding regular meetings shall be as 
follows:     

 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING DATES 
  
JANUARY 3 
JANUARY 17 
FEBRUARY 7 
FEBRUARY 21 
MARCH 7 
MARCH 21 
APRIL 4 
APRIL 18 
MAY 2 
MAY 16 
JUNE 6 
JUNE 20 

JULY 18 
AUGUST 1 
AUGUST 15 
AUGUST 29 
SEPTEMBER 5 
SEPTEMBER 19 
OCTOBER 3 
OCTOBER 17 
NOVEMBER 7 
NOVEMBER 21 
DECEMBER 56 (WEDNESDAY) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING DATES 
     
JANUARY 10 
JANUARY 24 
FEBRUARY 15 (WEDNESDAY)   
FEBRUARY 28  
MARCH 14 
MARCH 28 
APRIL 11 
APRIL 25 
MAY 9 
MAY 23 
JUNE 13  
JUNE 27 

JULY 11  
JULY 25 
AUGUST 8 
AUGUST 22 
SEPTEMBER 12 
SEPTEMBER 26 
OCTOBER 10 
OCTOBER 24 
NOVEMBER 14 
NOVEMBER 28 
DECEMBER 12

 
 
All meetings of the City Council and Planning Commission are open to the public unless closed 
pursuant to Section 52-4-204, Utah Code.  A written agenda of each open meeting will be posted 
on the Utah Public Notice website at https://www.utah.gov/pmn/, City’s website at 
www.nslcity.org, and at City Hall, 10 East Center Street, in North Salt Lake, Utah no later than 
5:30 p.m. on the regular business day preceding such meeting. 
       
EFFECTIVE DATE. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage. 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of North Salt Lake this 18th day of 
July, 2023. 
        CITY OF NORTH SALT LAKE: 
 
 

______________________________ 
Brian J. Horrocks, Mayor  

ATTEST: 
 
 
_________________________ 
City Recorder 
 

 
        City Council Vote as Recorded: 
 Council Member Watts Baskin ______ 
        Council Member Gordon  ______ 
        Council Member Porter  ______ 
        Council Member VanLangeveld ______ 
        Council Member Knowlton  ______ 
 

 



CITY OF NORTH SALT LAKE 
FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

10 East Center Street Brian J. Horrocks 
North Salt Lake, Utah 84054 Mayor 
(801) 335-8700 
(801) 335-8719 Fax Heidi Voordeckers 

Finance Director

MEMORANDUM 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

Honorable Mayor and City Council 

Heidi Voordeckers, Finance Director 

July 18, 2023 

Consideration of Resolution 2023-34R, A Resolution approving the utilization of tax 
increment funds from the community development project areas (CDA) of the Highway 
89 CDA Project Area and the Redwood Road CDA Project Area to be used for purpose of 
funding a portion to the Hatch Park project. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends the City Council approve Resolution 2023-34R, approving the use of tax increment 
funds from the Highway 89 and Redwood Road Project areas for debt service coverage for the Hatch 
Park Reconstruction Project. 

BACKGROUND 

Last summer, the City Council requested that staff prepare a funding analysis to identify potential 
resources for future parks capital projects. Since that time, the City has proceeded with the following 
actions: 

1) Securing debt service for the Hatch Park Project – authorized by resolution 2022-40R with a
public hearing held November 29, 2022 and final debt issuance of $16,692,000 on December
7, 2022

2) Approving a resolution of the Redevelopment Agency of the City of North Salt Lake
authorizing the use of tax increment for debt coverage on the Hatch Park debt issuance,
approved June 20, 2023, and

3) Bidding the Hatch Park project, based on original approved project plans, scheduled to close
in early August.

SUMMARY 
The Community Reinvestment Agency Act allows the Agency to direct the use of increment funds to 
purposes and projects outside of the approved project area plans so long as the project provides a 



“beneficial” improvement to public infrastructure that meets the standards outlined in Title 17C of Utah 
Code Ann. The attached resolution specifies the City Council of North Salt Lake supports the Agency’s 
determination that the Hatch Park Project meets the standards of a “beneficial” improvement based on 
the analysis prepared and presented by Lewis Young Robertson and Burningham. Approving this 
resolution completes the final step to allow the City, at the Council’s discretion, to redirect project area 
increment to the Hatch Park Project, which is located outside of the referenced project areas. 
 
POSSIBLE MOTION 
 
I move the Council approve Resolution 2023-34R: A Resolution approving the utilization of tax increment 
fund from the community development project areas (CDA) of the Highway 89 CDA Project Area and the 
Redwood Road CDA Project Area to be used for purpose of funding a portion to the Hatch Park project.  
 
 
Attachments 

1) Resolution 2023-34R 
2) Resolution 2023-34R Exhibit A 

 



RESOLUTION NO. 2023-34R 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH 
SALT LAKE APPROVING THE UTILIZATION OF TAX INCREMENT 
FUNDS FROM THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AREAS (CDA) OF 
THE HIGHWAY 89 CDA PROJECT AREA AND THE REDWOOD ROAD 
CDA PROJECT AREA TO BE USED FOR PURPOSES OF FUNDING A 
PORTION OF THE HATCH PARK PROJECT; PROVIDING AND 
ACKNOWLEDGING CERTAIN FINDINGS THAT TAX INCREMENT 
FUNDS FROM THE AFOREMENTIONED PROJECT AREAS ARE 
CONSISTENT WITH STATUTE AND PROVIDE BENEFIT TO SAID 
PROJECT AREAS; AND APPROVING THE USE OF TAX INCREMENT 
REVENUES FROM SAID PROJECT AREAS OUTSIDE OF THE 
PROJECT AREA BOUNDARIES. 
 

 WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency (the “Agency”) of the City of North Salt Lake 
(the “City”’) was created to transact the business and exercise all of the powers provided for in the 
Limited Purpose Local Government Entities - Community Reinvestment Agency Act, UTAH CODE 
ANN. 17C-1-101 et seq. and any subsequent, replacement or amended law or act (the “Act”); and 
 

WHEREAS, pursuant to section 17C-4-103 of the Act, the Agency heretofore has adopted 
a project area plan (the “Project Area Plan”) for the Redwood Road CDA project area (the “Project 
Area RR”) by its Resolution 2013-05-R; and 

 
WHEREAS, pursuant to section 17C-4-103 of the Act, the Agency heretofore has adopted 

a project area plan (the “Project Area Plan”) for the Highway 89 CDA project area (the “Project 
Area 89”) by its Resolution 2015-01-R; and 
 
 WHEREAS, in accordance with the Act, the Agency determined by Resolution RDA-
2023-03, attached hereto as Exhibit A, that the Agency desires to use a portion of RDA tax 
increment funds for the City’s Hatch Park Development Project (the “Park Development Project”), 
which is a “beneficial” public infrastructure improvement and amenity that contributes to the 
Agency’s ability to meet the objectives outlined in the associated Project Area Plans and Budgets, 
even though said improvements would be constructed and built outside of the Project Area 
boundaries; and 
 
 WHEREAS, in accordance with the Act, the Governing Body must also determine that it 
desires to use a portion of RDA tax increment funds collected by the Agency related to the 
Highway 89 CDA and the Redwood Road CDA for the Park Development Project as described in 
this Resolution and as recommended by the Agency.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of North Salt 
Lake as follows: 
 
 Section 1. For the purpose of financing a portion of the Park Development Project, the 
City finds and determines that certain tax increment revenues collected by the Agency related to 
the Highway 89 CDA and the Redwood Road CDA may be used by the City as a qualified and 
“beneficial” public infrastructure improvement that: (i) meets the standards outlined under the Act, 



(ii) conforms to the related Project Area Plan and Budget Documents of the Highway 89 CDA and 
Redwood Road CDA, and (iii) is consistent with the objectives and purposes outlined in the 
interlocal agreements with other taxing entities.  
 
 Section 2. The City hereby reserves the right to not use the tax increment revenues 
collected within the Highway 89 CDA or Redwood Road CDA, if and to the extent, other funding 
becomes available and desired to be used towards the costs of the Park Development Project. 
 
 Section 3. All resolutions or parts thereof in conflict herewith are, to the extent of such 
conflict, hereby repealed and this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its 
approval and adoption. 
 
 

APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the City of North Salt Lake on this 18th day of July 
2023. 
 
 

CITY OF NORTH SALT LAKE  
By: 
 
  

 BRIAN J. HORROCKS 
Mayor 

 
 
ATTEST:         
 
____________________________ 
WENDY PAGE 
City Recorder 
 
 

     City Council Vote as Recorded 
 
 

Council Member Watts Baskin ______ 
              Council Member Gordon  ______ 

Council Member Horrocks  ______ 
Council Member Knowlton  ______ 

    Council Member Porter  ______ 
Council Member Van Langeveld ______ 



 

Exhibit A: 
City of North Salt Lake Redevelopment Agency Resolution RDA 2023-03 



EXHIBIT A























 

CITY OF NORTH SALT LAKE 
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 

 
10 East Center Street Brian J. Horrocks 
North Salt Lake, Utah 84054 Mayor  
(801) 335-8700 
(801) 335-8719 Fax Karyn Baxter 
 City Engineer 

 
MEMORANDUM 

 
TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council  
 
FROM: Karyn Baxter, City Engineer 
  
DATE: July 18, 2023 
 
SUBJECT: Bid Award for Annual Street Striping 2023 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends awarding the Annual Street Striping 2023 project to All Star Striping for the price of 
$131,671.05. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Each year, the City receives bids for the painting, striping and marking of city streets.  This includes 
centerlines, shoulder and bike lane striping, cross walks, stop bars, bike symbols, turning symbols, 
railroad crossing symbols, and lettering.  This year, the project will include repainting all red curbing in 
the City.  All striping except for red curbing is painted annually, which is done on a 3-5 year cycle as 
required.  The red curbing has not been painted in several years and is due to be repainted this year. 
 
The City received two bids and they are as follows: 
 
 Contractor           Price 
 
All Star Striping       $ 131,671.05 
RW Striping       $ 158,439.38 
 
Funding for this project will come from the 2024 budget, which is $100,000.00.  A budget adjustment of 
$35,000 is proposed to be included in a future budget amendment. 
 
POSSIBLE MOTION 
 
I move the City Council award the Annual Street Striping 2023 project to All Star Striping for the price of 
$131,671.05. 
 



 

CITY OF NORTH SALT LAKE 
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT 

 
10 East Center Street Brian J. Horrocks 
North Salt Lake, Utah 84054 Mayor  
(801) 335-8700 
(801) 335-8719 Fax Karyn Baxter 
 City Engineer 

 
MEMORANDUM 

 
TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council  
 
FROM: Karyn Baxter, City Engineer 
  
DATE: July 18, 2023 
 
SUBJECT: Bid Award for Eaglewood Drive Street Reconstruction (Foxhill to Eagleridge Drive) 

Project 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends awarding the Eaglewood Drive Street Reconstruction (Foxhill to Eagleridge Drive) 
Project to Black Forest Paving for the price of $437,261. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
This project is the completion of Eaglewood Drive from Foxhill to Eagleridge Drive.  The lower section of 
Eaglewood Drive was done in 2022, from Orchard Drive to Foxhill.  The upper section remains in poor 
condition and is need in of a full asphalt replacement.  Due to the structural integrity of the lower 
section of the road, and the anticipated similar subsurface conditions of this section, it has been 
determined that excavation of the existing roadway will not be required.  The project will consist of full 
asphalt removal and replacement, with the addition of minor amounts of roadbase as needed to 
regrade and prepare the road surface for asphalt.   
 
Two alternatives were provided in the bid.  The base bid price was for standard asphalt meeting City 
specifications.  The alternate price was for asphalt with fiber additive, which increases the longevity of 
the road and is preferred for higher traffic roads such as Eaglewood Drive. 
 
The City received three bids and they are as follows: 
 
 Contractor        Price      Alternate Price 
 
Black Forest Paving     $403,461.00  $437,261.00 
Post Construction     $447,497.00  $483,897.00 
Staker Parson Company     $486,210.50  $528,200.50 
 



Funding for this project will come from the remaining Eaglewood Drive project funds, which is 
approximately $793,700.  As sufficient budget remains to cover the cost of the asphalt fiber additive, 
staff is recommending selection of this option for award. 
 
POSSIBLE MOTION 
 
I move the City Council award the Eaglewood Drive Street Reconstruction (Foxhill to Eagleridge Drive) 
Project to Black Forest Paving for the price of $437,261. 



Exhibit A.  Map of Eaglewood Drive Reconstruction, Foxhill to Eagleridge Drive



CITY OF NORTH SALT LAKE 1 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING-WORK SESSION 2 

ANCHOR LOCATION: CITY HALL 3 
10 EAST CENTER STREET, NORTH SALT LAKE 4 

JUNE 20, 2023 5 
 6 

DRAFT 7 
 8 
Mayor Horrocks welcomed those present at 6:07 p.m. 9 
 10 
PRESENT:  Mayor Brian Horrocks 11 

Councilmember Lisa Watts Baskin  12 
Councilmember Natalie Gordon  13 
Councilmember Ted Knowlton 14 
Councilmember Stan Porter 15 
Councilmember Alisa Van Langeveld 16 

 17 
STAFF PRESENT: Ken Leetham, City Manager; David Frandsen, Assistant City Manager; Craig 18 
Black, Police Chief; Jon Rueckert, Public Works Director; Karyn Baxter, City Engineer; Todd 19 
Godfrey, City Attorney; Sherrie Pace, Community Development Director; Heidi Voordeckers, 20 
Finance Director; Tyler Abegglen, Golf Course Manager; Wendy Page, City Recorder. 21 
 22 
OTHERS PRESENT: Collin Larsen, Dee Lalliss, Leslie Clark, Bruno Barron, residents. 23 
 24 

1. MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORT FOR PERIOD ENDING APRIL 30, 2023 25 
 26 
Heidi Voordeckers reported that 83% of the fiscal year had elapsed with 74.3% of the revenues 27 
collected, 79.9% of the expenses had been spent, and that there were still delays in collecting 28 
development fees due to a lag in permitting. She noted the County held their annual taxing entity 29 
meeting on June 7th. She reported information from that meeting included residential property 30 
values with a -4% median change as the average in Davis County, -2.3% in Woods Cross 31 
(lowest), -7.3% in South Weber (highest), and -3.15% in the City. She mentioned the City’s 32 
average market values were $583,000 for residential and $1,473,000 in commercial. Ms. 33 
Voordeckers continued the County also identified three taxing entities that were proposing to go 34 
through the truth in taxation process this year including Weber Basin Water, Farmington City, 35 
and Kaysville City. She acknowledged the full monthly fiscal report was included in the packet 36 
for review. 37 
 38 
Councilmember Van Langeveld commended staff on being able to closely project revenues and 39 
expenses.  40 
 41 
 42 
 43 



City of North Salt Lake 
City Council 
June 20, 2023 
Page 2  
 

2. TRAINING ON THE OPEN AND PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT 44 
 45 
Councilmember Porter arrived at 6:42 p.m. 46 
  47 
The Mayor and City Council participated in training on the Utah Open and Public Meetings Act 48 
in accordance with State code. 49 
 50 
Mayor Horrocks questioned why some Boards had different training. Todd Godfrey replied that 51 
all public bodies were required to receive annual Open and Public Meetings Act training. He said 52 
the Planning Commission had additional requirements related to land use and powers and duties 53 
per State law.    54 
 55 
Wendy Page explained that some districts and boards had separate and additional training as 56 
well. She said legislation changed every year and there were some changes to the Open and 57 
Public Meetings Act related to electronic meetings, local and special districts, etc.   58 
 59 

3. CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION 2023-31R: A RESOLUTION APPROVING A 60 
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING AND PROSECUTION AGREEMENT FOR 61 
PROSECTION SERVICES WITH NATHAN LYON, RYAN PERKINS, AND 62 
BRANDON POLL 63 

 64 
Mayor Horrocks commented that this item would be tabled until the July 18th Council meeting. 65 
 66 
Ken Leetham explained that staff had not completed the discussions on the contract at this time.  67 
 68 
Councilmember Baskin moved to table item #3 consideration of Resolution 2023-31R. 69 
Councilmember Knowlton seconded the motion. The motion was approved by 70 
Councilmembers Baskin, Gordon, Knowlton, Porter, and Van Langeveld. 71 
 72 

4. APPROVAL OF CITY COUNCIL MINUTES 73 
 74 
The City Council minutes of May 30, 2023 were reviewed and approved. 75 
 76 
Councilmember Baskin moved to approve the minutes of May 30, 2023. Councilmember 77 
Porter seconded the motion. The motion was approved by Councilmembers Baskin, 78 
Gordon, and Porter. Councilmembers Knowlton and Van Langeveld abstained from voting. 79 
 80 

5. ACTION ITEMS 81 
 82 
The action items list was reviewed. Completed items were removed from the list. 83 
 84 
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Councilmember Knowlton asked regarding the status of the General Plan. Sherrie Pace replied 85 
that there was an item on the agenda to approve the contract with UDOT. 86 
 87 
Councilmember Gordon asked about the repairs at the gravel pit pond. Ken Leetham responded 88 
that this item could be added back to the action items list. He said staff would reach out to 89 
contractors to receive a proposal. 90 
 91 
Councilmember Gordon requested an update on the dog park and the Foxboro Wetlands Park. 92 
Ken Leetham said the consultant for the Wetlands Park was preparing construction plans with an 93 
expectation for bids in July with the anticipation that construction would occur this year.  94 
 95 
David Frandsen said he met with staff at Woods Cross regarding the dog park and would meet 96 
with them again this week. He mentioned that Woods Cross did have some concern about the 97 
estimated price. Ken Leetham said the City had a contract with the property owner, UDOT, and 98 
would continue to work with Woods Cross. 99 
 100 
Councilmember Van Langeveld asked about the current action item related to areas in Foxboro 101 
that may be affected by the less than eight foot wide turf restrictions design standard. She asked 102 
if affected residents could ask for an exception. Sherrie Pace replied that it would only affect 103 
residents with four foot or less side yards who removed existing grass in their side yards and 104 
wanted to replace it. She explained the standard was per the Water Conservancy District as 105 
sprinklers sprayed approximately eight feet. Ms. Pace said residents could still have turf in the 106 
rear yard as the minimum setbacks for rear yards was 15 feet which would not be affected by this 107 
restriction.  108 
 109 

6. COUNCIL REPORTS 110 
 111 
Councilmember Knowlton mentioned the Guiding Our Growth survey through the Governor’s 112 
Office and said survey results could be reviewed by zip code. He said this survey allowed State 113 
(and City) residents to share thoughts on housing, transportation, water, recreation related to 114 
growth.  115 
 116 
Councilmember Baskin reported on the June Golf Committee meeting and said the Committee 117 
voted to endorse potential expansion of the simulator area. She added the Golf Committee 118 
discussed vandalism, theft, and trespassing. She mentioned support by several committees and 119 
the Council for a Pride event.  120 
 121 
Councilmember Baskin spoke on meeting with a group in Holladay city related to a tree planting 122 
program. She said she had a nomination for an individual to serve on the Health and Wellness 123 
Committee. 124 
 125 
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Councilmember Baskin mentioned that casing for Google Fiber had been installed on Lacey 126 
Way. She also reported that there were ten king size mattresses deposited along Victory Road.   127 
 128 
Councilmember Baskin stated there may be illegal dumping happening on the City’s property 129 
that has the access agreement with Rulon Crosby. . 130 
 131 
Councilmember Baskin mentioned cyberware/ransomware issues in cities including West Jordan 132 
and Murray. She said the company Assurity provided some options and ideas and could 133 
potentially present to the Council and/or staff. 134 
     135 
Mayor Horrocks asked about the golf simulator expansion. Tyler Abegglen replied that it would 136 
be converting the entire downstairs area into a lounge area and potentially adding another 137 
simulator. He said the lease for the current tenant had expired. 138 
 139 
Councilmember Porter spoke on the water tanks at the Cove area and expressed concern for the 140 
trail/road there. Karyn Baxter said this was not the road for the subdivision but was the previous 141 
access road that Kern River was utilizing for pressure testing. She said there was a plan to 142 
regrade and reseed the areas.  143 
 144 
Councilmember Porter mentioned sexual oriented businesses (SOB) and an issue regarding a 145 
drag show event in St. George. He said if there were rules in place it would help to avoid 146 
controversy. Councilmember Baskin commented that the City would not have this issue as any 147 
request for events would be handled by the permitting process. She said it was a first amendment 148 
issue in St. George.   149 
 150 
Councilmember Gordon mentioned the Statewide laws that governed obscenity. Ken Leetham 151 
commented on the St. George situation and said it may be a good idea to review City ordinances. 152 
He also spoke on the State law related to obscenity and nudity which everyone was subject to. 153 
Mr. Leetham suggested that the City attorney or similar could discuss first amendment, equal 154 
protection, and use of public facilities. He said in the future the City would be presented with a 155 
permit that the public or Council may find objectionable but was totally legal and protected by 156 
the First Amendment of the Constitution.    157 
 158 
Councilmember Van Langeveld was in favor of a discussion on parameters and asked for training 159 
on time/place restrictions on gatherings in public places where people might be carrying guns.  160 
 161 

7. ADJOURN 162 
 163 
Mayor Horrocks adjourned the meeting at 7:03 p.m. to begin the regular session. 164 
  165 
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CITY OF NORTH SALT LAKE 166 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING-REGULAR SESSION 167 

ANCHOR LOCATION: CITY HALL 168 
10 EAST CENTER STREET, NORTH SALT LAKE 169 

JUNE 20, 2023 170 
 171 

DRAFT 172 
 173 
Mayor Horrocks welcomed those present at 7:13 p.m. Ted Knowlton offered the thought and led  174 
those present in the Pledge of Allegiance. 175 
 176 
PRESENT:  Mayor Brian Horrocks 177 

Councilmember Lisa Watts Baskin  178 
Councilmember Natalie Gordon  179 
Councilmember Ted Knowlton 180 
Councilmember Stan Porter 181 
Councilmember Alisa Van Langeveld 182 

 183 
STAFF PRESENT: Ken Leetham, City Manager; David Frandsen, Assistant City Manager; Craig 184 
Black, Police Chief; Jon Rueckert, Public Works Director; Karyn Baxter, City Engineer; Todd 185 
Godfrey, City Attorney; Sherrie Pace, Community Development Director; Heidi Voordeckers, 186 
Finance Director; Tyler Abegglen, Golf Course Manager; Wendy Page, City Recorder. 187 
 188 
OTHERS PRESENT: Collin Larsen, Dee Lalliss, Leslie Clark, Bruno Barron, Mike Jordan, 189 
residents; Nichole Mason, Freedom’s Light. 190 
 191 

1. CITIZEN COMMENT 192 
 193 
Mike Jordan, resident, spoke on the deer issue including noise, grazing, need for fencing, and 194 
destruction. He said there was a Department of Wildlife program where individuals would come 195 
to your property to trap or destroy the animals from August through December. 196 
 197 
Mike Jordan mentioned illegal auto repair and fleet services occurring at 118 North Orchard 198 
Drive and the associated nuisances in the neighborhood.       199 
 200 

2. PUBLIC HEARING AND CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION 2023-26R: A 201 
RESOLUTION ADOPTING AMENDMENTS TO THE 2022-2023 FISCAL YEAR 202 
BUDGETS 203 

 204 
Heidi Voordeckers reported on the proposed amendments with the first change due to the 205 
reorganization of public works and engineering staff, with a more accurate distribution of wages 206 
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in the utility funds for capital project administration. The second change would be to establish an 207 
internship program in the community and economic development which required an increase to 208 
wages. The third change was due to the annexation of more than 300 residential properties 209 
resulting in additional solid waste utility revenues and expenditures and requiring two additional 210 
crossing guards. The fourth change was related to bringing Eaglewood Golf Course event center 211 
and grill operations in house resulting in additional golf course revenue and expenditures. The 212 
fifth change was for emergency repairs for road damage due to the hydrant accident at the 213 
intersection of Eaglewood and Fairway Drive. The sixth change was funding for the additional 214 
streets reconstruction project previously scheduled for fiscal year 2025.  215 
 216 
Ms. Voordeckers continued in addition to these initiatives, staff was recommending the following 217 
one time expenditures including the City’s portion of shared costs for County-wide CAD server 218 
at $81,000, professional services for geotechnical analysis at $8,000, parks ground care for 219 
unanticipated plumbing repairs and fertilizer for drought recovery at $15,000, annual seal coat 220 
increase for additional traffic control and chip seal overage at $7,500, increased energy tax 221 
revenues related to unseasonably long winter at $258,000, and reschedule the 400 West road 222 
construction project to the 2024 budget for year end budgetary and fund balance presentation at 223 
$1,450,000. She explained that the bids for the 400 West road reconstruction project were high 224 
and staff recommended bidding both halves of the project together and combining the $1.4 225 
million budget. 226 
 227 
Heidi Voordeckers said the total of the recommended budget adjustments results in a net fund 228 
balance increase of $1,318,700 largely related to the reallocation of the 400 West road 229 
reconstruction project to fiscal year 2024. She mentioned additional details related to the budget 230 
amendment may be found in the tables listed in the budget resolution as well as the presented 231 
Exhibit A. She reviewed the following net impact of each fund: in the General Fund there was an 232 
increase in fund balance of $98,000, in the Road Capital Fund there was an increase of 233 
$1,442,500, in the Water Fund there was a use of fund in the amount of $216,800, there was a 234 
decrease of fund balance in the Storm Water Fund of $45,000, and in the Solid Waste Fund there 235 
was an increase of $40,000 for a total fund balance of $1,318,700.  236 
 237 
Mayor Horrocks opened the public hearing at 7:32 p.m. There were no public comments 238 
and he closed the public hearing at 7:33 p.m.  239 
 240 
Councilmember Gordon moved the City Council approve Resolution 2023-26R: A 241 
Resolution Adopting an Amendment to adjust the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 General Fund, 242 
Road Capital Fund, Water Fund, Storm Water Fund, Solid Waste Fund, and Golf Fund 243 
Budgets. Councilmember Porter seconded the motion. The motion was approved by 244 
Councilmembers Baskin, Gordon, Knowlton, Porter, and Van Langeveld. 245 
 246 
 247 
 248 
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3. PUBLIC HEARING ON THE PROPOSED BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024 249 
 250 
Heidi Voordeckers reported the City Council held a budget meeting on April 15, 2023 laying out 251 
the priorities for the upcoming fiscal year. The tentative budget was approved by the Council on 252 
May 2, 2023 and included a 6% cost of living increase (COLA) for all City employees based on 253 
Utah City Managers Association (UCMA) and Western Region CPI data, a 4% year over year 254 
revenue growth in sales tax, the addition of three part time crossing guard positions, Water, 255 
Storm Water, and Solid Waste user fee increases, funding for the General Plan update (with a 256 
City match of $60,000), $75,000 for tree planting, and the continuation of intern programs in 257 
engineering and community development. The utility fee increases were a 10% increase in the 258 
Water base rate and tiers, a 14.3% increase in Equivalent Surface Unit (ESU) for Storm Water, 259 
and a 6.3% increase in the Solid Waste and Recycling fund.  260 
 261 
Ms. Voordeckers stated the changes from the previously approved tentative budget included the 262 
following items in Fund 10-General Fund: a decrease in property tax revenue from $3,100,000 to 263 
$2,915,723 per the auditors certified tax rate budgeted revenue, an increase in Government 264 
Building Contract Services from $60,000 to $85,000 based on current volume of service calls, 265 
the addition of $1,500 for travel, education, and training for the Justice Court, and an increase in 266 
parks professional and technical services for implementation of CivicRec software totaling 267 
$16,000. She continued in Fund 44-Roads Capital the changes included a transfer approved 268 
fiscal year 2023 budget for 400 West reconstruction to fiscal year 2024 in the amount of 269 
$1,450,000.  270 
 271 
Heidi Voordeckers shared the budgeted revenue, budgeted expense, and the use of/contribution 272 
to fund balance for each fund.  273 
 274 
Councilmember Porter asked about the Golf Fund at $214,000 and if this was toward the 275 
payment of the loan. Heidi Voordeckers replied that the café sales and The Grill sales were 276 
underbudgeted due to prior data for comparison. She said the $214,000 was expenditures in 277 
excess of revenues. 278 
 279 
Councilmember Gordon commented that the golf course was designed to pay for itself and asked 280 
the Council to ensure that the General Fund would not be used to subsidize the golf course. 281 
 282 
Mayor Horrocks opened the public hearing at 7:42 p.m. There were no public comments 283 
and he closed the public hearing at 7:43 p.m. 284 
 285 

4. CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION 2023-27R: A RESOLUTION SETTING THE 286 
CERTIFIED TAX RATE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024 BUDGET 287 

 288 
Heidi Voordeckers reported that the County auditor had prepared the certified tax rate for fiscal 289 
year 2023-2024 at .000914 generating a proposed $2,915,723 in annual property tax revenue. Of 290 



City of North Salt Lake 
City Council 
June 20, 2023 
Page 8  
 
this amount $116,867 was attributed to new growth with approximately $45,000 in the annexed 291 
area. The auditor’s certified tax rate for fiscal year 2023-2024 has been adjusted by the Utah 292 
State Tax Commission to transfer $69,020 in property tax revenues from the City to Davis 293 
County for the provision of Animal Control Services. She said the two entities which were 294 
increasing tax rates and would affect the City included Weber Basin Water at a 29.9% increase 295 
(approximately $13.20 on the average value home) and South Davis Metro Fire at 18% 296 
(approximately $26.30 on the average value home).     297 
 298 
Councilmember Van Langeveld moved the City Council approve Resolution 2023-27R: a 299 
resolution setting the certified property tax rate for all property located within the City 300 
boundaries for fiscal year 2023-2024. Councilmember Porter seconded the motion. The 301 
motion was approved by Councilmembers Baskin, Gordon, Knowlton, Porter, and Van 302 
Langeveld. 303 
 304 

5. CONSIDERATION OF ORDINANCE 2023-08: AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING A 305 
COST OF LIVING INCREASE FOR EMPLOYEES OF THE CITY FOR FISCAL 306 
YEAR 2023-2024 307 

 308 
Ken Leetham reported on the Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA) in Utah Code Section 10-3-309 
818, Salaries in Municipalities – Notice, which required the City Council to conduct a 310 
public hearing prior to approving salary or compensation changes for its employees. He indicated 311 
the proposed FY24 budget contained a proposed 6% COLA for all full-time and permanent part-312 
time employees. 313 
 314 
Councilmember Gordon asked if the 6% increase included the elective official’s salary. She 315 
asked if this could be considered next year. Ken Leetham replied the COLA increase in FY24 for 316 
employees did not include increases for elected officials; however, changes could be considered 317 
for elected officials any time by holding a public hearing and then taking action.  318 
 319 
Councilmember Knowlton moved that the City Council approve Ordinance 2023-08: An 320 
Ordinance Approving a Cost of Living Adjustment for all Full-time and Permanent Part-321 
time Employees for Fiscal Year 2023-2024. Councilmember Van Langeveld seconded the 322 
motion. The motion was approved by Councilmembers Baskin, Gordon, Knowlton, Porter, 323 
and Van Langeveld. 324 
 325 

6. CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION 2023-28R: A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE 326 
FINAL BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024 327 

 328 
Heidi Voordeckers pointed out that the expenditures for the General Fund should be $14,529,500 329 
instead of $14,829,500.  330 
 331 
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Councilmember Gordon moved the City Council approve Resolution 2023-28R: A 332 
Resolution Adopting the Fiscal Year 2023-2024 General Fund, Special Revenues Funds, 333 
Debt Service Fund, Capital Projects Funds, Enterprise Funds, and Internal Service Fund 334 
Budgets. Councilmember Baskin seconded the motion. The motion was approved by 335 
Councilmembers Baskin, Gordon, Knowlton, Porter, and Van Langeveld. 336 
 337 

7. PRESENTATION FROM FREEDOM’S LIGHT FOUNDATION ON FOUNDERS AND 338 
CONSTITUTION MONTH IN SEPTEMBER 339 

 340 
Nichole Mason, Freedom’s Light Foundation, reported that during the recent legislative session a 341 
resolution was passed making September, Founders and Constitution Month. She said the 342 
Foundation was started 15 years ago and was holding a festival on September 14th, 15th, and 16th 343 
in Bountiful.  344 
 345 
Councilmember Van Langeveld asked about the organizers, leadership and funding of the 346 
Foundation. Nichole Mason replied that the Foundation was operated by a Board who provided 347 
the majority of the funding.  348 
 349 
Councilmember Van Langeveld commented that she had reservations in supporting a non profit 350 
with a limited amount of information. 351 
 352 
Councilmember Gordon said that sometimes the constitution had been used to push personal 353 
beliefs. She was unsure of how the non profit felt about originalism versus contextualism and 354 
was not in support until she had more information.  355 
 356 
Nichole Mason said she would send over more information about the Foundation. 357 
Councilmember Van Langeveld asked for more information related to funding documents. 358 
Councilmember Gordon asked for a list of the original source documents. 359 
  360 

8. CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION 2023-29R: A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 361 
CITY’S COMPREHENSIVE FEE SCHEDULE FOR UTILITY FEES & CERTAIN 362 
FEES AT EAGLEWOOD GOLF COURSE 363 

 364 
Heidi Voordeckers reported on the proposed changes to the utilities and storm water rates. She 365 
stated the water rates increased 10%, the storm water rates increased 14.3%, and the sanitation 366 
rates increased 6.3%. She said the monthly can fee for garbage cans increased from $15.87 to 367 
$16.87 and the recycling cans increased from $6.26 to $6.65. She noted other fees included a 368 
returned check fee of $20 for returned ACH payments as the City was also charged a service fee.  369 
 370 
Tyler Abegglen reported on the proposed fee changes for 2024 at the Golf Course. This included 371 
an increase from $19 to $20 for 9 Holes Monday through Sunday, carts fees would remain the 372 
same, the Women’s/Men’s Association fees would remain the same, the punch card would 373 
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remain the same, the PGA Book rate would increase from $45 to $50, and the corporate rate 374 
would remain the same. Cart fees would remain the same, range balls would increase to $6 for 375 
one range token, $11 for two range tokens, and $14 for three range tokens. Simulator fees 376 
included the addition of a base fee of $400 for a six hour event for both bays. Memberships for 377 
the simulator had been reduced from $1,400 to $1,200 for the six month membership.  378 
 379 
Mr. Abegglen continued corporate event fees would change to Tuesday and Wednesday at $7,500 380 
for 80 or more players and $4,000 for 80 or less. Thursday and Friday would be $8,500 for 80 or 381 
more players and $5,000 for less. Saturday tournaments would be $12,000 for any number of 382 
players. The clubhouse package would be $5 per player or $10 per player for the country club 383 
package. He said dynamic pricing had been utilized over the past several weeks with good 384 
success. He noted the proposed pricing was similar to what other courses were doing.  385 
 386 
Mr. Abegglen spoke on the event center and decreasing the resident discount from 20% to 10%. 387 
He indicated the total resident discount (at 20%) was $8,980 with $3,000 for a twelve hour rental 388 
and $5,980 for a six hour rental. He stated the outside catering fee would be $750 and the alcohol 389 
deposit would be $500. He said staff had to turn down multiple requests for event center 390 
reservations at the current rates due to prior bookings.  391 
 392 
Mayor Horrocks commented that Tyler Abegglen had made the golf course a profitable entity 393 
and how to potentially relax the restrictions over him. Ken Leetham replied that Tyler had been 394 
hired to perform a near impossible task that he had excelled at.  395 
 396 
The City Council had a discussion on the rate increases, responsibility of approval, special 397 
meetings to approve fees, and potentially allowing a range that the Golf Course Manager could 398 
increase rates without the need for Council approval.       399 
 400 
Ken Leetham commented that there was a Golf Course Committee that reviewed the fees. He 401 
suggested meeting with the City attorney to review City code for potentially delegating some 402 
items to the Committee.  403 
 404 
Councilmember Gordon felt that the City Council, as elected officials, should be approving rates 405 
as this would affect residents.  406 
 407 
Councilmember Porter asked about non/refundable alcohol deposits. Tyler Abegglen replied that 408 
the fund went toward paying the bartender as it was an outside service. He said they hoped to 409 
acquire a banquet license and bring the service and revenue in house. 410 
 411 
Councilmember Gordon was concerned about the resident discount and said that resident taxes 412 
had subsidized the golf course for 20 years. Councilmember Van Langeveld said there was a 413 
higher potential for residents to use the event center than the golf course. She proposed keeping 414 
the rate for residents the same and increasing non-resident rates.  415 
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Councilmember Porter commented that he assumed these rates were based on being competitive 416 
with other courses/event centers. Tyler Abegglen replied that it was difficult to compare as 417 
neighboring cities did not have city operated event centers.  418 
 419 
Councilmember Knowlton said there were competing roles of the golf course as a business and a 420 
civic amenity. He said the resident discount gave him pause as well and was in favor of the 20% 421 
discount.    422 
 423 
Councilmember Van Langeveld said the Council had to determine whether the discount was 20% 424 
or a number. Ken Leetham replied that the proposal was a proposed rate increase of $2,300 to 425 
$3,000 and $2,800 to $3,600. He said these were competitive rates and the determination was 426 
what discount to offer residents whether it was 10% or 20% or something else. 427 
 428 
Councilmember Van Langeveld asked if an increase from $3,600 to $3,800 for non resident 429 
rentals would no longer be competitive. She also asked about the preference to increase the non 430 
resident rate or decreasing the resident rate. Tyler Abegglen responded that he did not think a 431 
$200 increase would impact bookings as they were currently booked through October. His 432 
preference would be to discount the rate for residents for the event center rather than a resident 433 
and non-resident rate. Ken Leetham recommended keeping the resident discount at 20% and 434 
reviewing next year.      435 
 436 
Councilmember Van Langeveld moved the City Council approve Resolution 2023-29R: a 437 
resolution amending the Comprehensive Fee Schedule for certain fees for services at the 438 
Eaglewood Golf Course and the user fees and charges for Culinary Water, Secondary 439 
Water, Storm Water, and Solid Waste services which also preserves a 20% discount for 440 
residents at the event center. Councilmember Gordon seconded the motion.  441 
 442 
Councilmember Gordon clarified that it was Resolution 2023-29R and not 2023-22R.  443 
 444 
The motion was approved by Councilmembers Baskin, Gordon, Knowlton, Porter, and Van 445 
Langeveld.   446 
 447 

9. CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION 2023-32R: A RESOLUTION DECLARING 448 
SURPLUS PROPERTY AND AUTHORIZING DISPOSAL OF CERTAIN OFFICE 449 
FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT 450 

 451 
Ken Leetham reported that City code required the Council to take action on staff’s 452 
recommendation to sell or dispose of property the City owns which has a dollar value. He 453 
indicated the proposal was for 16 office chairs, 10 computer monitors, 4 printers, and 1 digital 454 
projector at City Hall. He stated the resolution also included 10 additional office chairs from the 455 
Public Works Department.  456 
 457 
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Councilmember Gordon moved that the City Council approve Resolution 2023-32R: a 458 
resolution declaring certain office furniture and equipment as surplus property and 459 
authorizing its proper disposal. Councilmember Knowlton seconded the motion. The 460 
motion was approved by Councilmembers Baskin, Gordon, Knowlton, Porter, and Van 461 
Langeveld.   462 
 463 

10. CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION 2023-30R: A RESOLUTION APPROVING A 464 
TECHNICAL PLANNING ASSISTANCE PROGRAM FUNDS COOPERATIVE 465 
AGREEMENT WITH UTAH DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (UDOT) FOR A 466 
GENERAL PLAN UPDATE PROJECT 467 

 468 
Sherrie Pace reported that this was the agreement for the grant forwards from the Utah 469 
Department of Transportation (UDOT) through the Technical Planning Assistance Program 470 
(TPA) for the completion of a comprehensive General Plan update. She stated the last General 471 
Plan update was adopted in 2013. She indicated the funds would be available January 2024 and 472 
staff could then send out a request for proposal (RFP) for the project with work to begin as early 473 
as July 1, 2024. She explained the total project budget was $150,000 with $90,000 in grant funds 474 
and a $60,000 local match. 475 
 476 
Councilmember Porter moved that the City Council approve Resolution 2023-30R: A 477 
Resolution approving a Cooperative Agreement for Technical Planning Assistance Funds 478 
with the Utah Department of Transportation for a General Plan update, and authorizing 479 
the City Manager to sign the agreement. Councilmember Van Langeveld seconded the 480 
motion. The motion was approved by Councilmembers Baskin, Gordon, Knowlton, Porter, 481 
and Van Langeveld.   482 
 483 

11. CONSIDERATION OF A CLASS A BEER LICENSE FOR KUM & GO LLC, 484 
LOCATED AT 1096 NORTH REDWOOD ROAD 485 

 486 
Sherrie Pace reported that the new gas station and convenience store at 1096 North Redwood 487 
Road had requested the Class A Beer License. She noted per City code the licensee must obtain 488 
approval from the City Council for local consent.  489 
 490 
Councilmember Knowlton asked if this could be an administrative item rather than coming 491 
before the Council. Todd Godfrey replied that per State law the City ordinance could be revised 492 
to allow for these types of items to be handled administratively.  493 
 494 
Councilmember Knowlton moved that the City Council approve a Class A Beer License for 495 
Kum & Go LLC at 1096 North Redwood Road. Councilmember Baskin seconded the 496 
motion. The motion was approved by Councilmembers Baskin, Gordon, Knowlton, Porter, 497 
and Van Langeveld.    498 
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12. CONSIDERATION OF BID AWARD FOR THE PRESSURE REDUCING VAULTS & 499 
FLOW CONTROL VALVE PROJECT AT MC GREEN AND SONS, INC. IN THE 500 
AMOUNT OF $473,567.80 501 

 502 
Karyn Baxter reported that this project would involve the installation of three pressure reducing 503 
valve (PRV) vaults and one flow control valve (FCV) vault. She noted the PRVs were 504 
replacements for existing vaults two of which were in the road that would be reconstructed after 505 
the new vaults were installed and the old vaults removed. She stated the third PRV vault was not 506 
associated with a water line project but was a high priority for replacement based on the vault 507 
conditions. She indicated the FCV vault included a flowmeter, water usage meter, and SCADA 508 
connections for the ten inch water service into Big West Oil. Ms. Baxter continued the new vault 509 
would provide real-time notification of flow issues and help prevent pressure problems to the 510 
culinary water system by allowing the flow to be controlled. 511 
 512 
She stated the vaults were approved and ordered in fiscal year 2022 and this would be for the 513 
installation of the vaults that have been delivered. Ms. Baxter indicated the City received two 514 
bids with MC Green & Sons, Inc. as the low bidder at $473,567.80. She said the project budget 515 
of $320,000 was already approved and fiscal year 2024 funds would be required for the 516 
completion of the project which was included in the proposed fiscal year 2024 budget. 517 
 518 
Karyn Baxter clarified that the correct amount was $473,653 and not the $473,567.80 as shown 519 
in the packet. 520 
 521 
Councilmember Porter moved that the City Council award the pressure reducing vaults 522 
and flow control valve project to MC Green and Sons, Inc. for the price of $473,653. 523 
Councilmember Baskin seconded the motion. The motion was approved by 524 
Councilmembers Baskin, Gordon, Knowlton, Porter, and Van Langeveld.   525 
 526 

13. CONSIDERATION OF BID AWARD FOR THE SECONDARY WATER LINE & 527 
STREET RESURFACING PROJECT FOR MOUNTAIN VIEW CIRCLE, SKYVIEW 528 
CIRCLE, WILDFLOWER CIRCLE, AND SEGO LILY CIRCLE TO STAKER PARSON 529 
COMPANY IN THE AMOUNT OF $582,441 530 

 531 
Karyn Baxter reported this bid was for the secondary water and street resurfacing project in the 532 
cul-de-sacs on Eaglewood Loop. She explained this would be an expansion of the project 533 
previously completed in Eaglewood Loop to transfer culinary water use for outdoor watering to 534 
the secondary water system. She added this included Mountain View Circle, Skyview Circle, 535 
Wildflower Circle, and Sego Lily Circle. She noted as the roads were in poor shape, the 536 
secondary water services would be installed and then new asphalt would be installed. She 537 
explained that this project was bid with two alternatives including a base bid with standard 538 
asphalt and asphalt with a fiber additive. Ms. Baxter stated staff received four bids with Staker 539 
Parson as the low bidder at $569,400 for standard asphalt and $582,441 with the fiber additive.  540 
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Councilmember Gordon commented that the price in the packet was different than the price 541 
being shown during the meeting. Karyn Baxter replied that the correct price was $582,441. 542 
 543 
Councilmember Baskin moved that the City Council award the Secondary Water & Street 544 
Resurfacing project to Staker Parson Company, for the price of $582,441 as Alternative B 545 
with special materials used. Councilmember Knowlton seconded the motion. The motion 546 
was approved by Councilmembers Baskin, Gordon, Knowlton, Porter, and Van Langeveld.   547 
 548 

14. CONSIDERATION OF BID AWARD FOR THE 2023 STREET REBUILD PROJECT 549 
FOR EAGLE PASS, PARKWAY DRIVE, CANYON VIEW CIRCLE, CANYON LANE, 550 
RIDGE TOP CIRCLE, SIDER DRIVE, 550 EAST, 575 EAST, 175 NORTH, AND 725 551 
EAST TO STAKER PARSON COMPANY IN THE AMOUNT OF $523,621 552 

 553 
Karyn Baxter reported that this project was a combination of several street rebuilds including 554 
Eagle Pass, Parkway Drive, Canyon View Circle, Canyon Lane, Ridge Top Circle, Sider Drive, 555 
550 East, 575 East, 175 North, and 725 East. She noted some of the rebuild projects would be for 556 
the entire road and some were for smaller sections where segments of old road existed between 557 
newer or already rebuilt roads. She indicated during the budgeting phase these were grouped into 558 
smaller or similar projects. She continued that these roads were combined into a single bid 559 
package to allow for a more competitive bid price. Ms. Baxter explained all roads or road 560 
segments would be completely repaved with excavation for soft spot repair as needed. She 561 
mentioned the City received five bids with two alternatives including standard asphalt or fiber 562 
reinforced asphalt. Staker Parson was the low bidder at $480,109 for standard and $523,621 for 563 
the fiber additive.  564 
 565 
Councilmember Baskin moved the City Council award the 2023 Street Rebuild Projects to 566 
Staker Parson Company for the price of $523,621 under column Alternate B.  567 
Councilmember Porter seconded the motion. The motion was approved by 568 
Councilmembers Baskin, Gordon, Knowlton, Porter, and Van Langeveld.   569 
 570 

15. CONSIDERATION OF BID AWARD FOR THE LACEY WAY RESURFACING 571 
PROJECT TO MORGAN ASPHALT IN THE AMOUNT OF $305,845 572 

 573 
Karyn Baxter reported on the completion of the Lacey Way water line replacement and street 574 
reconstruction project in summer of 2022. She indicated due to construction delays the paving 575 
from Marialana to Nancy Way was rescheduled to 2023. She explained the road was currently in 576 
very poor condition due to the temporary asphalt patching of the water line trenches and the 577 
multiple water line leaks that occurred prior to the water line being replaced. She mentioned new 578 
asphalt on the road would be the final step to complete the project. Ms. Baxter stated staff 579 
received five bids with two options for either standard asphalt or fiber reinforced asphalt. She 580 
reported Morgan Asphalt was the low bidder at $278,682.50 for standard asphalt and 581 
$305,845.00 for fiber reinforced asphalt. She continued the remaining budget for this project was 582 
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sufficient to award the alternate price including the asphalt fiber additive, and staff  583 
recommended selecting this option for award. 584 
 585 
Councilmember Baskin moved that the City Council award the Lacey Way Street 586 
Reconstruction project to Morgan Asphalt for the price of $305,845. Councilmember Van 587 
Langeveld seconded the motion. The motion was approved by Councilmembers Baskin, 588 
Gordon, Knowlton, Porter, and Van Langeveld.   589 
 590 

16. CONSIDERATION OF BID AWARD FOR THE 175 EAST, 475 NORTH, AND 591 
CLOVERDALE DRIVE STREET RESURFACING PROJECT TO STAKER PARSON 592 
COMPANY IN THE AMOUNT OF $415,500 593 

 594 
Karyn Baxter reported that the street reconstruction project on 175 East, 475 North, and 595 
Cloverdale Drive was being done in conjunction with the water line project. She stated Public 596 
Works crews had completed construction on the 475 North water line and would complete the 597 
175 East water line soon. She indicated all three water lines would be replaced in time for asphalt 598 
to be replaced prior to the cold weather in the fall. She noted bids were for the street 599 
reconstruction following the completion of the water line installation. Ms. Baxter reported staff 600 
received four bids with Staker Parson as the low bid at $415,500. She noted the budget for this 601 
project was $440,000 and had already been approved.  602 
 603 
Karyn Baxter explained that the fiber additive was not necessary in these locations as they were 604 
low traffic residential streets.  605 
 606 
Councilmember Van Langeveld moved that the City Council award the 475 North, 175 607 
East, and Cloverdale Street Reconstruction Project to Staker Parson Company for the 608 
price of $415,500. Councilmember Gordon seconded the motion. The motion was approved 609 
by Councilmembers Baskin, Gordon, Knowlton, Porter, and Van Langeveld.    610 
 611 

17. COUNCIL REPORTS CONT. 612 
 613 
Councilmember Gordon reported that on June 27th the Youth City Council would volunteer with 614 
the Mobile Food Bank at the Moda Shoreline Apartments in Foxboro.  615 
 616 
Councilmember Van Langeveld reported on the June Health and Wellness Committee meeting. 617 
She mentioned the Youth Mental Health First Aid training on June 24th. She stated the Juneteenth 618 
event went well and thanked staff for their help. She mentioned the next event would be the 619 
Pride event on June 26th with a DJ, vendors, Miss Davis County, and a Pride group from Hill 620 
Airforce Base.  621 
 622 
Councilmember Van Langeveld spoke on the Wellness survey and asked the Council if they 623 
would like Dr. Flint to present the results at a Council meeting. She asked about having a City 624 
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booth at the celebration events. She acknowledged this booth would be staffed by City 625 
employees, Council, or volunteers.  626 
 627 
Councilmember Porter said they attended a food truck event and suggested the garbage cans 628 
needed to be placed closer to the food trucks. 629 
 630 

18. CITY ATTORNEY’S REPORT 631 
 632 
Todd Godfrey had nothing to report. 633 
 634 

19. MAYOR’S REPORT 635 
 636 
Mayor Horrocks reported that he enjoyed the Juneteenth event. He spoke on the South Davis Fire 637 
truth in taxation and the need for several more paramedics.  638 
 639 
Mayor Horrocks attended the Lakeview Hospital open house. He spoke on how Lakeview 640 
previously had a poor reputation but has now received awards. 641 
 642 
Mayor Horrocks mentioned Liberty Fest would be bigger and better than ever.      643 
 644 

20. CITY MANAGER’S REPORT 645 
 646 
Ken Leetham reported that on Saturday July 1st and Monday July 3rd  there would be four carts to 647 
shuttle attendees to the events. He mentioned the need for volunteers to drive the carts.     648 
 649 
Mayor Horrocks commented that he had two tickets to an Ogden Raptors game for anyone 650 
interested. He mentioned attending a tour of Weber Basin and said there would be another tour 651 
held on June 22nd.  652 
 653 

21. ADJOURN 654 
 655 
Mayor Horrocks adjourned the meeting at 9:14 p.m. 656 
 657 
The foregoing was approved by the City Council of the City of North Salt Lake on Tuesday July 658 
18, 2023 by unanimous vote of all members present. 659 
 660 
 661 
_______________________________  ______________________________ 662 
Brian J. Horrocks, Mayor    Wendy Page, City Recorder 663 



7/13/2023 2:29 PM 

Action Items for July 18, 2023 
 

Item Staff Description 
New  

1 Ken (6/20/23) Repairs at Eaglewood Village pond. Staff will work on receiving 
bids/proposals from contractors to complete the work. Staff will reach out to 
additional contractors in this project during the month of August, 2023. (7/12/23)  

2 Ken (6-20-23) Potential City Council discussion on cyber security presentation by Assurity. 
A work meeting for this item will be held in September or October as schedules allow. 
(7/12/23) 

3 Jon (6-20-23) Illegal dumping near Rulon Crosby’s property/City easement. 

4 Ken/CM Baskin (6-20-23) Tree planting program work session discussion. Representative of Holladay 
City will schedule a date when they can present their program to the City Council. 
(7/12/23) 

5 Todd (6-20-23) City Attorney to discuss first amendment, equal protection, and use of 
public facilities (time, place, manner restrictions). This item will be scheduled for 
January, 2024 after the new City Council is in place. (7/12/23) 

6 Ken/CM Van 
Langeveld 

(6-20-23) Future meeting to discuss Wellness Survey results – Dr. Courtney Flint. This 
item was scheduled for September 5th work session, but has been rescheduled for 
August 15th due to primary election date changes. (7/12/23) 

Current  

1 Ken (5/30/23) Schedule a joint meeting with the mayors/council from Bountiful and 
Woods Cross. Working with Mayors and staff to coordinate a joint meeting. (6/15/23) 

2 Karyn (5/30/23) Follow-up on undermining of residential fencing on Parkway Drive. Staff 
has formally notified the developer that the retaining wall must be restored 
immediately, with a completion deadline of August 12 (60 days after the proposed 
construction plan was approved).  Construction will be completed by then, at which 
time the fences, sprinklers, and landscaping will be restored. (7/13/23) 

3 Sherrie/Linda (5/16/23) Landscaping/xeriscape presentation shared on the City’s website (new 
conservation page). Currently being drafted. Links to the water efficient landscape 
ordinance, street trees, land use permit application, and flip your strip are currently 
found on the Comm. Development page: https://www.nslcity.org/100/Community-
Development (6/14/2023) 

4 Wendy/Karyn (5/16/23) Potentially hold a ribbon cutting/food truck night to celebrate the new 
Legacy Park Trail. Construction will likely begin in September, with anticipated 
completion in October. Staff will monitor the progress and can coordinate a ribbon 
cutting event as completion approaches. (7/13/23) 

5 Sherrie (5/16/23) Future item: potential for tree giveaway in conjunction with Arbor Day (See 
Holladay City program for example). 

6 Sherrie/Ken (5/2/23) Urban design services for Town Center & Form Based Code, including the 
idea of having a charette to get public feedback. An RFP for services will be prepared 
to solicit qualified consultants to assist. (5-10-23) 

7 Sherrie (3-7-23) See if there is an interest from Bountiful City in working with NSL jointly on 
extending the bike lane pilot program on Orchard Drive to Boulton Elementary and 
the Rec Center on 200 West. (3-21-23) Staff investigated a grant for this pilot 
program, but the minimum grant award is $100K. and the estimated cost of a pilot 
program on Orchard Dr. is only $30K. Bountiful is not currently prepared to 
participate, but may be prepared and possibly willing to partner for the next grant 
cycle. (7/12/2023) 

https://www.nslcity.org/100/Community-Development
https://www.nslcity.org/100/Community-Development
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8 DRC (3-7-23) Staff to make recommendations for implementing bike lane pilot program on 
Orchard Drive, Eagleridge Drive, and potential for 1100 North as well (5-2-23). See 
above. 

9 Ken (3-7-23) Staff to identify any items that would qualify for the Community Funding 
Projects that Congressman Stewart advised Mayor Horrocks about. Staff met with 
Stewart representatives and has had an additional training meeting on this program. 
We will work to prepare the City for the 2024 Grant cycle. (3/16/23) 

10 Ken/Wendy (3-7-23) Staff to prepare a policy related to City Hall rental/use. Staff is reviewing city 
hall use policies and will propose a written policy statement in a future Council 
meeting. (3/16/23) 

11 Heidi (2-14-23) Resident requested that the City utility bills show additional detail related 
to the cost of water and tiered usage (instead of just a single line for “Water”). 
Freedom mailing explained we do not have enough blank space on the form to bring 
in the tier data due to the usage charts for culinary and irrigation.  (6/15/23) 

12 Heidi (2-14-23) Resident requested a newsletter or similar outreach showing a chart or 
report for city revenues and expenses with incoming funds from sales tax, property 
tax, etc. Staff will prepare a  budget summary for the August newsletter, and also 
present a budget overview to the Senior Lunch Bunch (tentatively scheduled for the 
October meeting). (6/15/23) 

13 Ken (1-21-23) Include in the Hatch Park Design Project an inventory of existing trees and a 
detailed plan to keep existing trees as much as possible, particularly on the west side 
of the park and any areas where large mature trees exist.   

14 Safety Committee (9/6/22) Inventory of public safety weaknesses around the City’s elementary schools. 
Identification of problem areas and recommendations for resolving pedestrian and 
other active transportation issues. (2-7-23) Seek WFRC funding for safety plan 
surrounding local elementary schools. Safety Committee met on this on November 1. 
A meeting with interested CC members was scheduled. Safety Committee met with 
Councilmember VanLangeveld on this item on December 15, 2022. (12/28/22) Sherrie 
is checking with WFRC to see if there is funding assistance available for completion of 
safety plans around NSL elementary schools. (2/16/23) 

15 Sherrie & PW/Parks 
Dept. 

Combined Action Items: (Various Dates) Park strips &: City owned property 
Review city code for park strip landscape requirements, propose alternatives for 
vegetation requirements (trees) & evaluate city owned park strips and properties for 
recommendation on conversion to water wise landscape & review compliance 
notifications and processes. (3-21-23) Look into increasing tree plantings on City 
owned land. Work Session scheduled for May 16. (5/11/23) 

16 Ken (5-17-22) Staff to review alternatives for uses of City-owned properties at City Hall 
parcels and Hatch Park; develop process for making decisions. Project report back 
should be in Spring, 2023. City staff will also be attending training on “Your Land, Your 
Plan” on January 9 to learn of the benefits of that program (12/28/22) 

17 Ken  (1-4-22) Options for emergency preparedness training for staff including windstorms, 
landslides, etc. Staff is exploring solutions with Davis County (4/12/22) 

18 Ken  (2-16-21) Staff to prepare policy (or review current policy) related to tree removal 
particularly when related to sidewalk damage. Staff is working on a follow-up report 
to the City Council. 

19 Tyler Long range monitoring item: (1-3-23) Staff to present an analysis on the 20% 
resident discount at the Eaglewood Event Center versus 10% or 15% discount, events 
on weekdays versus weekends, and day versus night rentals. Golf Department will 
report back on analysis in 2024. (1/10/2023) 

20 David, Ken Long range monitoring item: (3-1-22) Review the park reservation cleaning deposit 
next year to see if it was effective in relation to damage/cleaning-Staff to provide a 
study by the end of 2022. Public Works has built a work order system for tracking, 
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reviewing and documenting damages and associated costs made to pavilions and will 
report back to council at the end of the 2023 season because there was not enough 
data at the end of 2022. (3/21/23) 

21 Sherrie Long range monitoring item: (8/3/22) Inventory and evaluation of safe and unsafe 
locations for bikes, scooters, pedestrians within one year or August 1, 2023. Ali is 
reviewing the active transportation plan and will monitor scooter conflicts and make 
recommendations on safety improvements. (8/3/2022) 
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